
                                                                                           
 

błǾƻŘ ƪ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝ   

bŜǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ ōŜȊ ǇŜőƭƛǾŞƘƻ ǇǌŜőǘŜƴƝ ƴłǾƻŘǳ ƪ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝΦ tƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ǇƻǳȊŜ ǇǊƻ ǵőŜƭȅΣ ǇǊƻ ƪǘŜǊŞ ƧŜ 

ǳǊőŜƴ ǎ ƻƘƭŜŘŜƳ ƴŀ ƴƻǊƳȅ ŀ ƴŀǌƝȊŜƴƝ ǘȇƪŀƧƝŎƝ ǎŜ ōŜȊǇŜőƴƻǎǘƛ ǇǊłŎŜ ŀ ǎǇƻǊǘƻǾƴƝŎƘ ŀƪǘƛǾƛǘΦ 

 

¦ǇƻȊƻǊƴŠƴƝΥ ǇǌŜǎ ǾŜǑƪŜǊŞ ǵǎƛƭƝΣ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƴƝ ȊƪƻǳǑƪȅΣ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭȅΣ ƴłǾƻŘȅ ƪ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝ ŀ ƴƻǊƳȅ, nŜƴƝ ǾȌŘȅ ƳƻȌƴŞ 

ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳƪƻǾŀǘ ǘƻΣ Ŏƻ ǎŜ ǎƪǳǘŜőƴŠ ǎǘŀƴŜ Ǿ ǇǊŀȄƛΣ ǘŀƪȌŜ ǾȇǎƭŜŘƪȅ ǇƭȅƴƻǳŎƝ Ȋ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǻ Ǿ ǇƻŘƳƝƴƪłŎƘ 

ǎƪǳǘŜőƴŞƘƻ ȌƛǾƻǘŀ ƳƻƘƻǳ ōȇǘ ƴŠƪŘȅ ȊŎŜƭŀ ƻŘƭƛǑƴŞΦ bŜƧƭŜǇǑƝ ȊǇǻǎƻō Ǿȇǳƪȅ ƧŜ ǎǘłƭł ǇǊŀȄŜ ǇƻŘ ŘƻƘƭŜŘŜƳ 

ƪǾŀƭƛŦƛƪƻǾŀƴȇŎƘ ŀ ǑƪƻƭŜƴȇŎƘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊǻΦ  

 

błǾƻŘ ǳƪŀȊǳƧŜ ǊǻȊƴŞ ƳƻȌƴƻǎǘƛ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝ όǎǇƻƧƻǾłƴƝ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾȇŎƘ ǎƻǳőłǎǘƝ ǾȅōŀǾŜƴƝύΦ ± ƴłǾƻŘǳ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ ǾȅƧƳŜƴƻǾłƴȅ 

ǾǑŜŎƘƴȅ ƳƻȌƴƻǎǘƛ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴŞƘƻ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝΦ tǊƻǘƻ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ǇƻǳȊŜ ǇǌŜǎƴŠ ǇƻŘƭŜ ƴłǾƻŘǳΦ bŜǎǇǊłǾƴŞ 

ǳȌƝǾłƴƝ ƳǻȌŜ ȊǇǻǎƻōƛǘ ǾłȌƴŞ ȊǊŀƴŠƴƝ ƴŜōƻ ǎƳǊǘΦ ½ŀ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ ƴŜǎŜ ƻŘǇƻǾŠŘƴƻǎǘ ǳȌƛǾŀǘŜƭΦ tƻƪǳŘ ǳȌƛǾŀǘŜƭ 

ǘǳǘƻ ǎƪǳǘŜőƴƻǎǘ ƴŜŘƻƪłȌŜ ƴŜōƻ ƴŜƳǻȌŜ ǇǌƛƧƳƻǳǘΣ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ōȅ ƴŜƳŠƭ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀǘΦ ± ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ǇƻŎƘȅōƴƻǎǘƝ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘǳƧǘŜ 

ǾȇǊƻōŎŜΦ 

 

POZOR: pǌŜŘ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ƧŜ ƴŜȊōȅǘƴŞ ǇǊƻǎǘǳŘƻǾŀǘ ŎŜƭȇ ƴłǾƻŘΣ ƴŀŎǾƛőƛǘ ǎǇǊłǾƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΣ ǎŜȊƴłƳƛǘ ǎŜ 

s ƧŜƘƻ ƳƻȌƴƻǎǘƳƛ ŀ ƻƳŜȊŜƴƝƳ ƧŜƘƻ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝ ŀ ǇǌƛƧƳƻǳǘ ǊƛȊƛƪŀ ǎǇƻƧŜƴł ǎ ƧŜƘƻ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳΦ 

 

Ph¦¿L¢N 

tǌŜŘ ƪŀȌŘȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳ ȊƪƻƴǘǊƻƭǳƧǘŜΣ ȊŘŀ ƴŀ ǘŠƭŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴȅΣ ȊłƳƪǳ ƴŜōƻ ƴŀ ǇƻƧƛǎǘŎŜ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ ȊƴłƳƪȅ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎŜΣ 

ƪƻǊƻȊŜ őƛ ǇǊŀǎƪƭƛƴȅΦ hǘŜǾǌŜǘŜ ȊłƳŜƪ ŀ ȊƪƻƴǘǊƻƭǳƧǘŜΣ ȊŘŀ ǎŜ Ǉǌƛ ǳǾƻƭƴŠƴƝ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛŎƪȅ ȊŀǾǌŜ ŀ ȊŀƧƛǎǘƝΦ CǳƴƪŎƛ 

ȊłƳƪǳ ƴŜǎƳƝ ōǊłƴƛǘ ȌłŘƴŞ ƴŜőƛǎǘƻǘȅ όȊōȅǘƪȅ ǇƝǎƪǳΣ ƪŀƳƝƴƪȅΣ ōƭłǘƻ ŀǇƻŘΦύΦ 

tǌŜǎǾŠŘőǘŜ ǎŜΣ ȌŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ǎǇƻƭǳǇǊŀŎǳƧŜ ǎ ŘŀƭǑƝƳ ǇǊǾƪŜƳ ǾŀǑƝ ǾȇōŀǾȅΣ ƪŜ ƪǘŜǊŞƳǳ ƧŜ ǇǌƛǇƻƧŜƴŀ όǘǾŀǊŜƳΣ ǾŜƭƛƪƻǎǘƝ 

apod.). V ƻǇŀőƴŞƳ ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ƳǻȌŜ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ƻǾƭƛǾƴƛǘ ōŜȊǇŜőƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝ ǾŀǑƝ ǾȇōŀǾȅΦ aǻȌŜ ŘƻƧƝǘ ƪ ƴłƘƻŘƴŞƳǳ 

ǊƻȊǇƻƧŜƴƝ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪǻ ƴŜōƻ ƧŜƧƛŎƘ ǇƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝ όƴŀǇǌΦ Ǿ ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ǇǌƛǇŜǾƴŠƴƝ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴȅ ƪ ǇǌƝƭƛǑ ǎƛƭƴŞƳǳ ǇƻǇǊǳƘǳ 

dojde k ƻƳŜȊŜƴƝ jeƧƝ ǇŜǾƴƻǎǘƛύΦ bŜƧǎǘŜ-li si jisti ǎƭǳőƛǘŜƭƴƻǎǘƝ ƧŜŘƴƻǘƭƛǾȇŎƘ ǇǊǾƪǳ ǾŀǑƝ ǾȇōŀǾȅΣ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘǳƧǘŜ ǾȇǊƻōŎŜΦ  

 

POZOR: nƛƪŘȅ ƴŜƻǘǾƝǊŜƧǘŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ Ǿ ǇǊǻōŠƘǳ ƧŜƧƝƘƻ ȊŀǘƝȌŜƴƝΦ WŜ ƴǳǘƴŞ ǎŜ ǾȅǾŀǊƻǾŀǘ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘǳ ǘƻƘƻǘƻ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ ǎ 

ŘǊǎƴȇƳƛ ǇƻǾǊŎƘȅ ŀ ƻǎǘǊȇƳƛ ƘǊŀƴŀƳƛΦ ¦ȌƛǾŀǘŜƭŞΣ ƪǘŜǌƝ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŀƧƝ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ǾŜ ǾȇǑƪłŎƘ ŀ ƘƭƻǳōƪłŎƘΣ ƳǳǎƝ ōȇǘ Ǿ ŘƻōǊŞƳ 

ȊŘǊŀǾƻǘƴƝƳ ǎǘŀǾǳΦ  

POZOR: dŞƭƪŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴȅ ƳǳǎƝ ōȇǘ ȊƻƘƭŜŘƴŠƴŀ Ǿ ǇƻǳȌƛǘŞƳ ǎȅǎǘŞƳǳ ȊŀŎƘȅŎŜƴƝ ǇłŘǳΦ ¦ȌƛǾŀǘŜƭ ƳǳǎƝ ƳƝǘ ƪ disposici 

Ǉƭłƴ ȊłŎƘǊŀƴȅΣ ƪǘŜǊȇ ƳǳǎƝ ȊƻƘƭŜŘƶƻǾŀǘ ǾǑŜŎƘƴȅ ƴƻǳȊƻǾŞ ǎƛǘǳŀŎe. 

 

5̈w¿.! 

¦ȌƛǾŀǘŜƭ ƴŜƳǳǎƝ ȊŀƧƛǑǙƻǾŀǘ ȌłŘƴƻǳ ȊǾƭłǑǘƴƝ ǵŘǊȌōǳΦ bǳǘƴŞ ƧŜ ǇƻǳȊŜ őƛǑǘŠƴƝ ŀ ƳŀȊłƴƝΦ ±ȇǊƻōŜƪ ƻǇƭŀŎƘǳƧǘŜ ǾŜ ǾƭŀȌƴŞ 

ǎƭŀŘƪŞ ǾƻŘŠΦ bŜŎƘǘŜ ƧŜƧ ǳǎŎƘƴƻǳǘ ƳƛƳƻ ŘƻǎŀƘ ǇǌƝƳȇŎƘ ȊŘǊƻƧǻ ǘŜǇƭŀΦ Y ƳŀȊłƴƝ ǇƻƘȅōƭƛǾȇŎƘ őłǎǘƝ ǇƻǳȌƝǾŜƧǘŜ ƻƭŜƧŜ 

ƴŀ ōłȊƛ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴǳΦ ½ŀōǊŀƶǘŜ ǎǘȅƪǳ ƻƭŜƧŜ ǎ ǘŜȄǘƛƭƴƝƳƛ őłǎǘƳƛ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ ± ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ȊŀǎŀȌŜƴƝ ǎƭŀƴƻǳ ǾƻŘƻǳ ƧŜ ƴǳǘƴŞ 

ǇǊƻǾŞǎǘ ƻǇƭłŎƘƴǳǘƝ όǾƛȊΦ ǾȇǑŜύΦ ±ȇǊƻōŜƪ ǎƪƭŀŘǳƧǘŜ Ǿ ǎǳŎƘŞƳ ǎǘŀǾǳ ƴŀ ǘŜƳƴŞƳ ŀ ǎǳŎƘŞƳ ƳƝǎǘŠΦ 



                                                                                           
 

¿ƛǾƻǘƴƻǎǘ ŀ ǇǊƻƘƭƝŘƪȅ 

2ƛǎǘŠ ƪƻǾƻǾŞ ǾȇǊƻōƪȅ ƳŀƧƝ ȌƛǾƻǘƴƻǎǘ ƻƳŜȊŜƴǳ ŦǳƴƪőƴƻǎǘƝΣ ƻǇƻǘǌŜōŜƴƝƳΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎƝ ŀ ƻȄƛŘŀŎƝ όƪƻǊƻȊŜύΦ tƻƪǳŘ 

ƻǇǊłǾƴŠƴł ƻǎƻōŀ ȊƧƛǎǘƝΣ ȌŜ ǘŀƪƻǾȇ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ƴŜƴƝ ȊǇǻǎƻōƛƭȇ ǇǊƻ ŘŀƭǑƝ ōŜȊǇŜőƴŞ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝΣ ƧŜ Ǿ ƧŜƘƻ ƪƻƳǇŜǘŜƴŎƛ 

ŘƻǇƻǊǳőƛǘ ǾȇǊƻōŜƪ ƪ ǾȅǌŀȊŜƴƝ Ȋ ŘŀƭǑƝƘƻ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝΣ ƛ ƪŘȅȌ Řƻōŀ ȌƛǾƻǘƴƻǎǘƛ ƧŜǑǘŠ ƴŜǳǇƭȅƴǳƭŀΦ  

2ƛǎǘŠ ƪƻǾƻǾŞ ǾȇǊƻōƪȅ ƳǳǎƝ ōȇǘ ƳƛƴƛƳłƭƴŠ м ƪǊłǘ Ȋŀ мн ƳŠǎƝŎǻ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƻǾłƴȅ ǾȇǊƻōŎŜƳ ƴŜōƻ ƻǎƻōƻǳ ƻǇǊłǾƴŠƴƻǳ 

ƪŜ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŜ hht ƪŀǘŜƎƻǊƛŜ LLLΦ ƧŜŘƴƻŘǳŎƘŞ ƪƻƴǎǘǊǳƪŎŜ όŘłƭŜ ƧŜƴ ƻǎƻōŀ ƻǇǊłǾƴŠƴłύΣ Ƨŀƪƻ ƴŀǇǌΦ Lw!¢! ŀ {tw!¢ 

LEVEL о ŀǘŘΦ ¢ȅǘƻ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭȅ ōȅ ƳŠƭȅ ōȇǘ ǇǊƻǾłŘŠƴȅ ƛ Ǿ ǇǌƝǇŀŘŠ ƳƛƳƻǌłŘƴȇŎƘ ǳŘłƭƻǎǘƝ όǇłŘΣ ŀƎǊŜǎƛǾƴƝ ŎƘŜƳƛŎƪŞ 

ǇǊƻǎǘǌŜŘƝΣ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎƪŞ ǇƻǑƪƻȊŜƴƝΣ ƴŜōƻ ǇƻŎƘȅōƴƻǎǘ ǳȌƛǾŀǘŜƭŜύΦ 

 

POZORΥ ƴŜǇǊƻǾłŘŠƧǘŜ ƴŀ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ ȌłŘƴŞ ǵǇǊŀǾȅΣ ƳǻȌŜ ŘƻƧƝǘ ƪŜ ȊƴŜƘƻŘƴƻŎŜƴƝ ŀ ǎƴƝȌŜƴƝ Ŧǳƴƪőƴƻǎǘƛ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳΦ 5ōŜƧǘŜ 

ƴŀ ǘƻΣ ŀōȅ Ȋǻǎǘŀƭƻ ȊƴŀőŜƴƝ ǾȇǊƻōƪǳ Ǉƻ ŎŜƭƻǳ Řƻōǳ ƧŜƘƻ ȌƛǾƻǘƴƻǎǘƛ őƛǘŜƭƴŞΦ 

 

Z#w¦Y!: 

±ºwh./9 poskytuje 3 roky ȊłǊǳƪǳ ƴŀ ǾŀŘȅ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳ ŀ ǾŀŘȅ ǾȇǊƻōƴƝΦ ½łǊǳƪŀ ǎŜ ƴŜǾȊǘŀƘǳƧŜ ƴŀ ǾŀŘȅ ȊǇǻǎƻōŜƴŞ 

ōŠȌƴȇƳ ƻǇƻǘǌŜōŜƴƝƳΣ ƴŜŘōŀƭƻǎǘƝΣ ƴŜƻŘōƻǊƴȇƳ ȊŀŎƘłȊŜƴƝƳ ƴŜōƻ ƴŜǎǇǊłǾƴȇƳ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝƳΣ ŘłƭŜ Ǉŀƪ ȊŀƪłȊŀƴȇƳƛ 

ǵǇǊŀǾŀƳƛ ŀ ǑǇŀǘƴȇƳ ǎƪƭŀŘƻǾłƴƝƳΦ bŜƘƻŘȅΣ ǑƪƻŘȅΣ ƴŜŘōŀƭƻǎǘ ŀ ǇƻǳȌƛǘƝΣ ǇǊƻ ƴŠȌ ƴŜƴƝ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ǳǊőŜƴŀΣ ƴŜƧǎƻǳ ƪǊȅǘȅ 

ǘƻǳǘƻ ȊłǊǳƪƻǳΦ  

±ºwh./9 ƴŜƻŘǇƻǾƝŘł Ȋŀ ǇǌƝƳŞΣ ƴŜǇǌƝƳŞ ŀƴƛ ƴŀƘƻŘƛƭŞ ǑƪƻŘȅΣ ƪǘŜǊŞ ǎƻǳǾƛǎƝ ǎ ǇƻǳȌƝǾłƴƝƳ ǾȇǊƻōƪǻ ƴŜōƻ Ƨǎƻǳ ƧŜƘƻ 

ŘǻǎƭŜŘƪŜƳΦ 

 

Directions for Use   

Do not use the snap hook without careful reading of the instructions for use. Use the product solely for the 

purpose for which it was designed and in compliance with the standards and regulations concerning occupational 

safety and safety of sporting activities. 

 

Note: Regardless the efforts, laboratory tests, inspections, instructions for use and standard compliance it is 

not always possible to reproduce all that may actually happen in practice and so the results of the product use 

in real life conditions may sometimes be considerably different.  The best way of learning is permanent 

practicing under supervision of qualified and trained instructors.   

 

The instruction shows different ways of use (connections of individual parts of the outfit). The instruction does 

not represent an exhaustive list of incorrect use options. Therefore it is necessary to use the snap hook exactly 

as instructed in the directions for use. Incorrect use may cause severe injury or death. The user bears sole 

responsibility for the product use. Who cannot or does not want to accept this responsibility he should not use 

the product. Contact the manufacturer in the case of any doubt. 

 

ATTENTION: Read the whole instruction carefully before use, exercise correct use of the product, learn about its 

limitations and scope of applicability and accept the risks connected with its use.  

 



                                                                                           
USAGE 

Check the snap hook body, lock or safety pin before every use for any signs of deformation, corrosion or crack.  

Open the lock and check is automatic locking and securing after the snap hook loosening. The lock function must 

not be prevented by any impurities (sand, stones, mud etc.). 

Make sure the product (its size, shape etc.) is compatible with the other element of your outfit to which it is 

connected. Otherwise the product may compromise safe use of your outfit. Accidental disconnection or damage 

of individual outfit elements may occur if the snap hook is not compatible  (for example if the snap hook is 

connected to a too thick strap its strength may be compromised). If unsure about compatibility of the individual 

elements of your outfit contact the manufacturer.   

 
ATTENTION: Never open the loaded snap hook. Avoid the product contact with rough surfaces and sharp edges. 

Users using the product at heights or in depths must be fit for this activity.  

ATTENTION: the snap hook length must be considered in relation to the fall protection system used.  The user 

must have a rescue plan at hand considering all potential emergency situations. 

 

MAINTENANCE 

No special user maintenance is required. Just cleaning and lubrication are needed. Rinse the soiled product in 

lukewarm fresh water. Let dry outside the reach of direct heat sources. Use silicone based oils for the moving 

part lubrication. Prevent contact of the lubrication oil with the textile parts of the product. In the case of exposure 

to sea water rinse the product after use (see above). Store the dry product in a dry and dark place. 

 
Service life and inspections 

All-metal product life is limited by functionality, wear, deformation and oxidization (corrosion). Should the 

authorised person establish that the product is not capable of further safe use, it is their responsibility to 

recommend discontinuation of its further use although its life time has not elapsed yet.  

All-metal products must be checked at least once in 12 months by the manufacturer or a person authorized to 

check personal protective equipment of category III and simple structure (hereinafter "authorized person"), such 

as IRATA and SPRAT LEVEL 3 etc. These checks should also be performed after emergency occurrence (fall, 

aggressive chemical environment, mechanical damage or doubt of the user). 

 

ATTENTION: Do not alter the product in any way, its function or integrity might be compromised. Keep the 

product label legible throughout its use. 

 

WARRANTY: 

The MANUFACTURER provides a 3-year warranty covering material and production defects. The 

warranty does not cover defects caused by regular wear and tear, negligence, unqualified handling or improper 

use, and further by prohibited changes and bad storage conditions. Accidents, damages, negligence and usage 

the snap hook is not intended for are not covered by the warranty.  

The MANUFACTURER is not liable for direct, indirect or coincidental damages relating to the product 

usage or being consequences thereof. 



                                                                                           
 

Gebrauchsanleitung   

5Ŝƴ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƻƘƴŜ ǎƻǊƎŦŅƭǘƛƎŜǎ 5ǳǊŎƘƭŜǎŜƴ ŘŜǊ DŜōǊŀǳŎƘǎŀƴƭŜƛǘǳƴƎ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜƴǳǘȊŜƴΦ 5ŀǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƴǳǊ ŦǸǊ ŘƛŜ 

½ǿŜŎƪŜ ōŜƴǳǘȊŜƴΣ ŦǸǊ ŘƛŜ Ŝǎ ōŜǎǘƛƳƳǘ ƛǎǘΣ ǳƴǘŜǊ .ŜǊǸŎƪǎƛŎƘǘƛƎǳƴƎ ŀǳŦ ŘƛŜ bƻǊƳŜƴ ǳƴŘ !ƴƻǊŘƴǳƴƎŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ ǎƛŎƘ ŀǳŦ 

ŘŜƴ !ǊōŜƛǘǎǎŎƘǳǘȊ ǳƴŘ {ǇƻǊǘŀƪǘƛǾƛǘŅǘŜƴ ōŜȊƛŜƘŜƴΦ 

 

IƛƴǿŜƛǎΥ ¢ǊƻǘȊ ŀƭƭŜǊ !ƴǎǘǊŜƴƎǳƴƎΣ [ŀōƻǊǇǊǸŦǳƴƎŜƴΣ YƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜƴΣ DŜōǊŀǳŎƘǎŀƴƭŜƛtungen und Normen, ist es nicht 

ƛƳƳŜǊ ƳǀƎƭƛŎƘΣ ŘŀǎΣ ǿŀǎ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ tǊŀȄƛǎ ǘŀǘǎŅŎƘƭƛŎƘ ǇŀǎǎƛŜǊǘΣ Ȋǳ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳȊƛŜǊŜƴΣ ǎƻ Řŀǎǎ ŘƛŜ 9ǊƎŜōƴƛǎǎŜΣ ŘƛŜ ŀǳǎ 

ŘŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ Ǿƻƴ tǊƻŘǳƪǘŜƴ ǳƴǘŜǊ ŘŜƴ .ŜŘƛƴƎǳƴƎŜƴ ŘŜǎ ǘŀǘǎŅŎƘƭƛŎƘŜƴ [ŜōŜƴǎ ƘŜǊǾƻǊƎŜƘŜƴΣ ƳŀƴŎƘƳŀƭ 

vollkommen untersŎƘƛŜŘƭƛŎƘ ǎŜƛƴ ƪǀƴƴŜƴΦ 5ƛŜ ōŜǎǘŜ !Ǌǘ ŘŜǊ 9ƛƴǸōǳƴƎ ƛǎǘ ŘƛŜ ǎǘŅƴŘƛƎŜ tǊŀȄƛǎ ǳƴǘŜǊ ŘŜǊ !ǳŦǎƛŎƘǘ 

von qualifizierten und geschulten Instruktoren.  

 

5ƛŜ !ƴƭŜƛǘǳƴƎ ȊŜƛƎǘ ǾŜǊǎŎƘƛŜŘŜƴŜ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎǎƳǀƎƭƛŎƘƪŜƛǘŜƴ ό±ŜǊōƛƴŘǳƴƎ ŜƛƴȊŜƭƴŜǊ .ŜǎǘŀƴŘǘŜƛƭŜ ŘŜǊ !ǳǎǊǸǎǘǳƴƎύΦ 

In dŜǊ !ƴƭŜƛǘǳƴƎ ǎƛƴŘ ƴƛŎƘǘ ŀƭƭŜ aǀƎƭƛŎƘƪŜƛǘŜƴ ŘŜǊ ŦŀƭǎŎƘŜƴ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ƎŜƴŀƴƴǘΦ 5ŜǎƘŀƭō ŘŜƴ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƴǳǊ ƎŜƴŀǳ 

nach der Anleitung benutzen. Eine falsche Benutzung kann eine ernsthafte Verletzung oder den Tod verursachen. 

CǸǊ ŘƛŜ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ŘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ǘǊŅƎǘ ŘŜr Benutzer die Verantwortung. Wenn der Benutzer diese Tatsache nicht 

annehmen kann oder will, sollte er das Produkt nicht benutzen. Im Zweifelsfall den Hersteller kontaktieren. 

 

 ACHTUNG : ±ƻǊ ŘŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ƛǎǘ Ŝǎ ǳƴŜǊƭŅǎǎƭƛŎƘΣ ŘƛŜ ƎŀƴȊŜ !ƴƭŜƛǘǳƴƎ ŘǳǊŎƘȊǳƭesen, die richtige Benutzung des 

tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ŜƛƴȊǳǸōŜƴΣ ǎƛŎƘ Ƴƛǘ ǎŜƛƴŜƴ aǀƎƭƛŎƘƪŜƛǘŜƴ ǳƴŘ 9ƛƴǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǳƴƎŜƴ ǎŜƛƴŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ōŜƪŀƴƴǘȊǳƳŀŎƘŜƴ 

und die Risiken, die mit seiner Benutzung verbunden sind, anzunehmen.  

 

BENUTZUNG 

Vor jeder Benutzung kontrollieren, ob Ŝǎ ŀǳŦ ŘŜƳ YǀǊǇŜǊ ŘŜǎ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǎΣ {ŎƘƭƻǎǎŜǎ ƻŘŜǊ ŀƴ ŘŜǊ {ƛŎƘŜǊǳƴƎ ƪŜƛƴŜ 

aŜǊƪƳŀƭŜ Ǿƻƴ 5ŜŦƻǊƳƛŜǊǳƴƎΣ YƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴ ƻŘŜǊ {ǇǊǸƴƎŜƴ ƎƛōǘΦ 5ŀǎ {ŎƘƭƻǎǎ ǀŦŦƴŜƴ ǳƴŘ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭƛŜǊŜƴΣ ƻō Ŝǎ ōŜƛ 

[ǀǎǳƴƎ ŘŜǎ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǎ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛǎŎƘ ǎŎƘƭƛŜǖǘ ǳƴŘ ǎƛŎƘŜǊǘΦ ±ŜǊǳƴǊŜƛƴƛƎǳƴƎŜƴ όwŜǎǘŜ von Sand, Steine, Schlamm 

ǳǎǿΦύ ŘǸǊŦŜƴ ŘƛŜ Cǳƴƪǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ {ŎƘƭƻǎǎŜǎ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜƘƛƴŘŜǊƴΦ 

{ƛŎƘ ǸōŜǊȊŜǳƎŜƴΣ Řŀǎǎ Řŀǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ Ƴƛǘ ŘŜƴ ǿŜƛǘŜǊŜƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ LƘǊŜǊ !ǳǎǊǸǎǘǳƴƎΣ ŀƴ ŘƛŜ Ŝǎ ōŜŦŜǎǘƛƎǘ ƛǎǘ όŘǳǊŎƘ 

ŘƛŜ CƻǊƳΣ DǊǀǖŜ ǳǎǿΦύ ȊǳǎŀƳƳŜƴŀǊōŜƛǘŜǘΦ LƳ ǳƳƎŜƪŜƘǊǘŜƴ Cŀƭƭ ƪŀnn das Produkt die sichere Benutzung  Ihrer 

!ǳǎǊǸǎǘǳƴƎ  ōŜŜƛƴǘǊŅŎƘǘƛƎŜƴΦ 9ǎ ƪŀƴƴ Ȋǳ ŜƛƴŜǊ ȊǳŦŅƭƭƛƎŜƴ [ǀǎǳƴƎ ŘŜǊ ŜƛƴȊŜƭƴŜƴ 9ƭƳŜƴǘŜ ƻŘŜǊ Ȋǳ ƛƘǊŜǊ 

.ŜǎŎƘŅŘƛƎǳƴƎ ƪƻƳƳŜƴ όȊΦ.Φ ƛƳ Cŀƭƭ ŘŜǊ .ŜŦŜǎǘƛƎǳƴƎ ŘŜǎ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǎ ŀƴ ŜƛƴŜƳ Ȋǳ ǎǘŀǊƪŜƴ DǳǊǘ ƪƻƳƳǘ Ŝǎ ȊǳǊ 

9ƛƴǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǳƴƎ ǎŜƛƴŜǊ CŜǎǘƛƎƪŜƛǘύΦ ²Ŝƴƴ {ƛŜ ǎƛŎƘ ƘƛƴǎƛŎƘǘƭƛŎƘ ŘŜǊ YƻƳǇŀǘƛōƛƭƛǘŅǘ ŘŜǊ ŜƛƴȊŜƭƴŜƴ 9ƭƳŜƴǘŜ LƘǊŜǊ 

!ǳǎǊǸǎǘǳƴƎ ƴƛŎƘǘ ǎƛŎƘŜǊ ǎƛƴŘΣ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘƛŜǊŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘŜƴ IŜǊǎǘŜƭƭŜǊΦ  

 
 ACHTUNG : bƛŜƳŀƭǎ ŘŜƴ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƛƳ ±ŜǊƭŀǳŦ ǎŜƛƴŜǊ .ŜƭŀǎǘǳƴƎ ǀŦŦƴŜƴΦ  5ŜǊ Yƻƴǘŀƪǘ ŘƛŜǎŜǎ tǊƻdukts mit rauen 

hōŜǊŦƭŅŎƘŜƴ ǳƴŘ ǎŎƘŀǊŦŜƴ YŀƴǘŜƴ Ƴǳǎǎ ǾŜǊƳƛŜŘŜƴ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΦ 5ƛŜ .ŜƴǳǘȊŜǊΣ ŘƛŜ ŘƛŜǎŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƛƴ IǀƘŜƴ ƻŘŜǊ 

¢ƛŜŦŜƴ ōŜƴǳǘȊŜƴΣ ƳǸǎǎŜƴ ƛƳ ƎǳǘŜƴ ƎŜǎǳƴŘƘŜƛǘƭƛŎƘŜƴ ½ǳǎǘŀƴŘ ǎŜƛƴΦ  

 ACHTUNG : 5ƛŜ [ŅƴƎŜ ŘŜǎ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǎ Ƴǳǎǎ ƛƳ ōŜƴǳǘȊǘŜƴ {ȅǎǘŜƳ ŘŜǎ !ǳŦŦŀƴƎŜƴǎ ŜƛƴŜǎ Cŀƭƭǎ ōŜǊǸŎƪǎƛŎƘǘƛƎǘ 

ǿŜǊŘŜƴΦ  5ŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊŜǊ Ƴǳǎǎ ŜƛƴŜƴ wŜǘǘǳƴƎǎǇƭŀƴ ȊǳǊ ±ŜǊŦǸƎǳƴƎ ƘŀōŜƴΣ ŘŜǊ ŀƭƭŜ bƻǘǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴŜƴ ōŜǊǸŎƪǎƛŎƘǘƛƎŜƴ 

muss. 

 



                                                                                           
WARTUNG 

Der Benutzer muss keine spezielle Wartung sicherstellen. Es ist nur das Reinigen und Schmieren notwendig. Das 

tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƛƴ ƭŀǳǿŀǊƳŜƳ {ǸǖǿŀǎǎŜǊ ŀōǿŀǎŎƘŜƴΦ 9ǎ ŀǳǖŜǊƘŀƭō ŘŜǊ wŜƛŎƘǿŜƛǘŜ Ǿƻƴ ŘƛǊŜƪǘŜƴ ²ŅǊƳŜǉǳŜƭƭŜƴ 

ǘǊƻŎƪƴŜƴ ƭŀǎǎŜƴΦ ½ǳƳ {ŎƘƳƛŜǊŜƴ ŘŜǊ ōŜǿŜƎƭƛŎƘŜƴ ¢ŜƛƭŜ mƭ ŀǳŦ {ƛƭƛƪƻƴōŀǎƛǎ ōŜƴǳǘȊŜƴΦ 5Ŝƴ Yƻƴǘŀƪǘ Ǿƻƴ mƭ Ƴƛǘ ŘŜƴ 

¢ŜȄǘƛƭǘŜƛƭŜƴ ŘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ǾŜǊƘƛƴŘŜǊƴΦ .Ŝƛ Yƻƴǘŀƪǘ Ƴƛǘ {ŀƭȊǿŀǎǎŜǊ Ƴǳǎǎ Ŝǎ ŀōƎŜǎǇǸƭǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴ όǎƛŜƘŜ ƻōŜƴύΦ 5ŀǎ 

Produkt im trockenen Zustand an einer dunklen und trockenen Stelle lagern. 

 
Lebensdauer und Durchsichten 

Metallprodukte haben einŜ ǳƴōŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘŜ [ŜōŜƴǎŘŀǳŜǊΣ ŘƛŜ ŘǳǊŎƘ ŘƛŜ CǳƴƪǘƛƻƴΣ ±ŜǊǎŎƘƭŜƛǖΣ 5ŜŦƻǊƳƛŜǊǳƴƎ ǳƴŘ 

hȄƛŘŀǘƛƻƴ όYƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴύ ŜƛƴƎŜǎŎƘǊŅƴƪǘ ǿƛǊŘΦ ²Ŝƴƴ ŘƛŜ ōŜǊŜŎƘǘƛƎǘŜ tŜǊǎƻƴ ŦŜǎǘǎǘŜƭƭǘΣ Řŀǎǎ Ŝƛƴ ǎƻƭŎƘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ŦǸǊ 

die sichere Weiterbenutzung nicht mehr tauglich ist, ist es in seiner Kompetenz zu empfehlen, das Produkt  von 

der Weiterbenutzung auszusondern, auch wenn die Lebensdauer noch nicht verstrichen ist.  

wŜƛƴŜ aŜǘŀƭƭǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŜ ƳǸǎǎŜƴ mindestens 1-mal in 12 Monaten   vom  Hersteller oder von einer Person, die zur 

Kontrolle OOP Kategorie III. einfacher Konstruktion berechtigt ist (nachfolgend nur berechtigte Person), wie z.B. 

Lw!¢! ǳƴŘ {tw!¢ [9±9[о ǳǎǿΦ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭƛŜǊǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΦ 5ƛŜǎŜ YƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜƴ ǎƻƭƭǘŜƴ ŀǳŎƘ ƛƳ Cŀƭƭ ŀǳǖŜǊƻǊŘŜƴǘƭƛŎƘŜǊ 

9ǊŜƛƎƴƛǎǎŜ ŘǳǊŎƘƎŜŦǸƘǊǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴ όCŀƭƭΣ ŀƎƎǊŜǎǎƛǾŜǎ ŎƘŜƳƛǎŎƘŜǎ ¦ƳŦŜƭŘΣ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛǎŎƘŜ .ŜǎŎƘŅŘƛƎǳƴƎ ƻŘŜǊ ½ǿŜƛŦŜƭ 

des Benutzers). 

 

 ACHTUNG Υ !Ƴ tǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƪŜƛƴŜ IŜǊǊƛŎƘǘǳƴƎŜƴ ŘǳǊŎƘŦǸƘǊŜƴΣ Ŝǎ ƪŀƴƴ ȊǳǊ 9ƴǘǿŜǊǘǳƴƎ ǳƴŘ ±ŜǊǊƛƴƎŜǊǳƴƎ ŘŜǊ 

CǳƴƪǘƛƻƴǎŦŅƘƛƎƪŜƛǘ ŘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ƪƻƳƳŜƴΦ  5ŀǊŀǳŦ ŀŎƘǘŜƴΣ Řŀǎǎ ŘƛŜ YŜƴƴȊŜƛŎƘƴǳƴƎ ŘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ǿŅƘǊŜƴŘ ŘŜǊ 

gesamten Lebensdauer lesbar bleibt. 

 

GARANTIE: 

 Der HERSTELLER  gibt 3 Jahre  Garantie auf Material- und Produktionsfehler.  Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf 

aŅƴƎŜƭΣ ŘƛŜ ŘǳǊŎƘ ƭŀǳŦŜƴŘŜƴ ±ŜǊǎŎƘƭŜƛǖΣ ¦ƴŀŎƘǘǎŀƳƪŜƛǘΣ ƴƛŎƘǘ ŦŀŎƘƎŜǊŜŎƘǘen Umgang oder falsche Benutzung, 

ǿŜƛǘŜǊƘƛƴ ŘǳǊŎƘ ǾŜǊōƻǘŜƴŜ !ōŅƴŘŜǊǳƴƎŜƴ ǳƴŘ ǎŎƘƭŜŎƘǘŜ [ŀƎŜǊǳƴƎ ǾŜǊǳǊǎŀŎƘǘ ǿǳǊŘŜƴΦ ¦ƴŦŅƭƭŜΣ {ŎƘŅŘŜƴΣ 

¦ƴŀŎƘǘǎŀƳƪŜƛǘ ǳƴŘ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎΣ ŦǸǊ ŘƛŜ ŘŜǊ YŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƴƛŎƘǘ ōŜǎǘƛƳƳǘ ƛǎǘΣ ǎƛƴŘ ƴƛŎƘǘ ŘǳǊŎƘ ŘƛŜǎŜ DŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ƎŜŘŜŎƪǘΦ  

 Der HERSTELLER  ƘŀŦǘŜǘ ƴƛŎƘǘ ŦǸǊ ŘƛǊŜƪǘŜΣ ƛƴŘƛǊŜƪǘŜ ƻŘŜǊ ȊǳŦŅƭƭƛƎŜ {ŎƘŅŘŜƴΣ ŘƛŜ Ƴƛǘ ŘŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ŘŜǎ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ 

ȊǳǎŀƳƳŜƴƘŅƴƎŜƴ ƻŘŜǊ ŀƭǎ CƻƭƎŜ ŘŜǊ .ŜƴǳǘȊǳƴƎ ŜƴǘǎǘŀƴŘŜƴΦ  

 

 

YǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊǳ   

YŀǊŀōƛƴŀȅƤ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊǳƴǳ ƛȅƛŎŜ ƻƪǳƳŀŘŀƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƳŀȅƤƴƤȊΦ Tǒ ƎǸǾŜƴƭƛƐƛ ǾŜ ǎǇƻǊ ŦŀŀƭƛȅŜǘƭŜǊƛ ƪƻƴǳǎǳƴŘŀƪƛ 

ƴƻǊƳƭŀǊŀ ǾŜ ǘŀƭƛƳŀǘƭŀǊŀ ǳȅƎǳƴ ƻƭŀǊŀƪ ōǳ ǸǊǸƴǸ ǎŀŘŜŎŜ ōŜƭƛǊƭŜƴŘƛƐƛ ŀƳŀœƭŀǊ ƛœƛƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƴΦ 

 

¦ȅŀǊƤΥ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘǳǾŀǊ ǘŜǎǘƭŜǊƛΣ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜǊΣ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊƭŀǊƤΣ ƴƻǊƳƭŀǊ ǾŜ œŀōŀƭŀǊŀ ǊŀƐƳŜƴ ǇǊŀǘƛƪǘŜ ƻƭŀŎŀƪƭŀǊŀ 

ƎǀǊŜ ǸǊŜǘƛƳ ȅŀǇƳŀƪ ƳǸƳƪǸƴ ŘŜƐƛƭŘƛǊΣ ōǳ ǎŜōŜǇǘŜƴ ƎŜǊœŜƪ Ƙŀȅŀǘ ǘŀ ǸǊǸƴƭŜǊƛƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤƴŘŀƴ ƛƭŜǊƛ ƎŜƭŜōƛƭŜŎŜƪ 

ƻƭŀƴ ǎƻƴǳœƭŀǊ ǘŀƳŀƳŜƴ ŦŀǊƪƭƤ ƻƭŀōƛƭƛǊΦ 9ƴ ƛȅƛ ǀƐǊŜƴƳŜ ŜƐƛǘƛƳ ŀƭƳƤǒ ǳȊƳŀƴƭŀǊƤƴ ŘŜƴŜǘƛƳƛ ŀƭǘƤƴŘŀ ŘŜǾŀƳƭƤ 

ȅŀǇƤƭŀŎŀƪ ƻƭŀƴ ǇǊŀǘƛƪǘƛǊΦ  

 



                                                                                           
.ǳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊ ŘŜƐƛǒƛƪ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ƻƭŀƴŀƪƭŀǊƤƴƤ ƎǀǎǘŜǊƛǊ όŘƻƴŀƴƤƳƤƴ ŘŜƐƛǒƛƪ ƪƤǎƤƳƭŀǊƤƴƤƴ ōŀƐƭŀƴƳŀǎƤύΦ 5ƻƐǊǳ ƻƭƳŀȅŀƴ 

ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ǒŜƪƛƭƭŜǊƛƴƛƴ ƘŜǇǎƛ ōǳǊŀŘŀ ōŜƭƛǊǘƛƭƳŜƳƛǒǘƛǊΣ ŘŀƘŀ ōƛǊœƻƪ ŘƻƐǊǳ ƻƭƳŀȅŀƴ ǒŜƪƛƭ ōǳƭǳƴŀōƛƭƛǊΦ .ǳ ǎŜōŜǇǘŜƴ 

ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ǘŀƳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊŀ ƎǀǊŜ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƭƳŀƭƤŘƤǊΦ 5ƻƐǊǳ ƻƭƳŀȅŀƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ƪŀȊŀƭŀǊŀ ǾŜ ǀƭǸƳƭŜǊŜ ǎŜōŜōƛȅŜǘ ǾŜǊŜōƛƭƛǊΦ 

«ǊǸƴǸƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤƴŘŀ ŘƻƭŀȅƤ ǘǸƳ ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳƭǳƪ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤƴƤƴŘƤǊΦ 9ƐŜǊ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤ ōǳ ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳƭǳƐǳ ŀƭŀƳazsa veya almak 

ƛǎǘŜƳŜȊǎŜ ǸǊǸƴǸ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƳŀƳŀƭƤŘƤǊΦ  IŜǊƘŀƴƎƛ ōƛǊ ǘŜǊŜŘŘǸǘǸƴǸȊ ǾŀǊǎŀ ǸǊŜǘƛŎƛȅƭŜ ƛǊǘƛōŀǘŀ ƎŜœƛƴƛȊΦ 

 

5TYY!¢: ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳŘŀƴ ǀƴŎŜ ǘǸƳ ƪƤƭŀǾǳȊ ƻƪǳƴƳŀƭƤΣ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ ŘƻƐǊǳ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤ ǘŜǎǘ ŜŘƛƭƳŜƭƛΣ ƻƴǳƴ ƻƭŀƴŀƪƭŀǊƤ ǾŜ 

ƪƤǎƤǘƭŀƳŀƭŀǊƤ ōƛƭƛƴƳŜƭƛ ǾŜ ƻƴǳƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤȅƭŀ ŀƭŀƪŀƭƤ ǊƛȊƛƪƻƭŀǊ ƪŀōǳƭ ŜŘƛƭƳŜƭƛΦ 

 

KULLANIMI 

IŜǊ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳŘŀƴ ǀƴŎŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ƎǀǾŘŜǎƛƴŘŜ ǾŜȅŀ ǎƛƎƻǊǘŀƭŀǊŘŀ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀǎȅƻƴ ȅŀ Řŀ ƪƻǊƻȊȅƻƴ ƻƭǳǇ ƻƭƳŀŘƤƐƤƴƤ 

ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭ ŜŘƛƴƛȊΦ  YƛƭƛǘΩƛ ŀœƤƴƤȊ ǾŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ǎŜǊōŜǎǘ ōƤǊŀƪƤƭŘƤƐƤƴŘŀ ƻǘƻƳŀǘƛƪ ƻƭŀǊŀƪ ƪŀǇŀƴŘƤƐƤƴƤ ǾŜ ŜƳƴƛȅŜǘŜ ŀƭŘƤƐƤƴƤ 

ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭ ŜŘƛƴƛȊΦ  Yƛƭƛǘ Ŧƻƴƪǎƛȅƻƴǳƴǳ ƘƛœōƛǊ ƪƛǊƭƛƭƛƪ ŜƴƎŜƭƭŜƳŜƳŜƭƛŘƛǊ όƪǳƳ ŀǊǘƤƪƭŀǊƤΣ ǘŀǒƭŀǊΣ œŀƳǳǊ ǾōΦύΦ 

«ǊǸƴǸƴ ōŀƐƭŀƴŘƤƐƤ ŘƻƴŀƴƤƳƤƴƤȊƤƴ ŘƛƐŜǊ ǀƐŜƭŜǊƛȅƭŜ ǳȅƎǳƴ œŀƭƤǒǘƤƐƤƴŘŀƴ ŜƳƛƴ ƻƭǳƴǳȊ όǒŜƪƭƛȅƭŜΣ ōǸȅǸƪƭǸƐǸȅƭŜ ǾōΦύΦ 

!ƪǎƛ ǘŀƪǘƛǊŘŜ ǸǊǸƴ ŘƻƴŀƴƤƳƤƴƤȊƤƴ ƎǸǾŜƴƭƛ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤƴƤ ŜǘƪƛƭŜȅŜōƛƭƛǊΦ tŀǊœŀƭŀǊƤƴ ƪŜƴŘƛƭƛƐƛƴŘŜƴ ŀȅǊƤƭƳŀǎƤ ǾŜȅŀ ȊŀǊŀǊ 

ƎǀǊƳŜƭŜǊƛ ƻƭŀōƛƭƛǊ όǀǊƴŜƐƛƴ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀƴƤƴ ŀǒƤǊƤ ƎǸœƭǸ ǒŜǊƛǘŜ ǎŀōƛǘƭŜƴƳŜǎƛ ŘǳǊǳƳǳƴŘŀ ƻƴǳƴ ǎŀƐƭŀƳƭƤƐƤ ǎƤƴƤǊƭŀƴƤǊύΦ 9ƐŜǊ 

ŘƻƴŀƴƤƳƤƴƤȊƤƴ ǀƐŜƭŜǊƛƴƛƴ ǳȅƎǳƴƭǳƐǳƴŘŀƴ ŜƳƛƴ ŘŜƐƛƭǎŜƴƛȊ ǸǊŜǘƛŎƛȅƭŜ ǘŜƳŀǎŀ ƎŜœƛƴƛȊΦ  

 
5TYY!¢: ƘƛœōƛǊ ȊŀƳŀƴ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀȅƤ ƻƴǳƴ ȅǸƪƭŜƴƳŜǎƛ ǎƤǊŀǎƤƴŘŀ ŀœƳŀȅƤƴƤȊΦ .ǳ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ ŀǒƤƴŘƤǊƤŎƤ ȅǸȊŜȅƭŜǊ ǾŜ ƪŜǎƪƛƴ 

ƪŜƴŀǊƭŀǊŀ ǘŜƳŀǎ ŜǘƳŜǎƛƴƛ ŜƴƎŜƭƭŜȅƛƴƛȊΦ .ǳ ǸǊǸƴǸ ȅǸƪǎŜƪƭŜǊŘŜΣ ŘŜǊƛƴƭƛƪƭŜǊŘŜ ƪǳƭƭŀƴŀƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤƭŀǊƤƴ ǎŀƐƭƤƪ 

ŘǳǊǳƳƭŀǊƤ ƛȅƛ ƻƭƳŀƭƤŘƤǊΦ  

 5TYY!¢: ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀƴƤƴ ǳȊǳƴƭǳƐǳ ŘǸǒǸǒ ǘǳǘƳŀŘŀ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƭŀƴ ǎƛǎǘŜƳ ƎǀȊ ǀƴǸƴŜ ŀƭƤƴŀǊŀƪ ōŜƭƛǊƭŜƴƳŜƭƛŘƛǊΦ YǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤ ƻƭŀǎƤ 

ǘǸƳ ŀŎƛƭ ŘǳǊǳƳƭŀǊƤ ƛœŜǊŜƴ ƪǳǊǘŀǊƳŀ ǇƭŀƴƤƴŀ ǎŀƘƛǇ ƻƭƳŀƭƤŘƤǊΦ 

 

BAKIM 

YǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤƴƤƴ ƘƛœōƛǊ ǀȊŜƭ ōŀƪƤƳ ȅŀǇƳŀǎƤ ƎŜǊŜƪƭƛ ŘŜƐƛƭŘƛǊΦ {ŀŘŜŎŜ ǘŜƳƛȊƭŜƳŜ ǾŜ ȅŀƐƭŀƳŀƪ ƎŜǊŜƪƭƛŘƛǊΦ «ǊǸƴǸ ƤƭƤƪ ǘŀǘƭƤ 

ǎǳŘŀ œŀƭƪŀƭŀȅƤƴƤȊΦ 5ƛǊŜƪ ƤǎƤ ƪŀȅƴŀƪƭŀǊƤƴƤƴ ǳȊŀƐƤƴŘŀ ƪǳǊǳƳŀȅŀ ōƤǊŀƪƤƴƤȊΦ IŀǊŜƪŜǘƭƛ ƪƤǎƤƳƭŀǊƤ ȅŀƐƭŀƳŀ ƛœƛƴ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴ ōŀȊƭƤ 

ȅŀƐƭŀǊ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƴΦ «ǊǸƴǸƴ ǘŜƪǎǘƛƭ ƪƤǎƤƳƭŀǊƤƴƤƴ ȅŀƐƭŀ ǘŜƳŀǎ ŜǘƳŜǎƛƴƛ ŜƴƎŜƭƭŜȅƛƴΦ ¢ǳȊƭǳ ǎǳȅƭŀ ǘŜƳŀǎ ŜǘǘƛȅǎŜ œŀƭƪŀƭŀƳŀ 

ƎŜǊŜƪƭƛŘƛǊ όōƪȊΦ ȅǳƪŀǊƤŘŀƪƛ ƎƛōƛύΦ «ǊǸƴǸ ƪǳǊǳ ƻƭŀǊŀƪΣ ƪŀǊŀƴƭƤƪ ǾŜ ƪǳǊǳ ȅŜǊƭŜǊŘŜ ŘŜǇƻƭŀȅƤƴƤȊΦ 

 
YǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ǀƳǊǸ ǾŜ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜǊ 

aŜǘŀƭ ǸǊǸƴƭŜǊ ŀǒƤƴƳŀΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀǎȅƻƴ ǾŜ ƻƪǎƛŘŀǎȅƻƴŘŀƴ όƪƻǊƻȊȅƻƴύ ŘƻƭŀȅƤ ǎƤƴƤǊƭƤ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ǀƳǊǸƴŜ ǎŀƘƛǇǘƛǊƭŜǊΦ 9ƐŜǊ 

ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳ ƪƛǒƛ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ ŘƛƐŜǊ ƎǸǾŜƴƭƛ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƭŀǊ ƛœƛƴ ǳȅƎǳƴ ƻƭƳŀŘƤƐƤƴƤ ǘŜǎǇƛǘ ŜŘŜǊǎŜ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ǀƳǊǸ Ƙŀƭŀ ōƛǘƳŜƳƛǒ 

ŘŀƘƛ ƻƭǎŀ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ ōƛǊ ŘŀƘŀ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƭƳŀƳŀǎƤƴƤ ǘŀǾǎƛȅŜ ŜǘƳŜ ȅŜǘƪƛǎƛƴŜ ǎŀƘƛǇǘƛǊΦ  

aŜǘŀƭ ǸǊǸƴƭŜǊ 12 ayda en az 1 kere  ǸǊŜǘƛŎƛ ǾŜȅŀ ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳ ƪƛǒƛ όōǳƴŘŀƴ ǎƻƴǊŀ ǎŀŘŜŎŜ ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳ ƪƛǒƛύ ǘŀǊŀŦƤƴŘŀƴ 

YƛǒƛǎŜƭ YƻǊǳƴƳŀ DŜǊŜœƭŜǊƛ ƪŀǘŜƎƻǊƛ LLLΦ ōŀǎƛǘ ƪƻƴǎǘǊǸƪǎƛȅƻƴ ƪǳǊŀƭƭŀǊƤ œŜǊœŜǾŜǎƛƴŘŜ ύ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭ ŜŘƛƭƳŜƭƛŘƛǊΣ ǀǊƴŜƐƛƴ 

Lw!¢! ǾŜ {tw!¢ [9±9[о ǾōΦ .ǳ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜǊ ǎƤǊŀ ŘƤǒƤ ƻƭŀȅƭŀǊŘŀ Řŀ ȅŀǇƤƭƳŀƭƤŘƤǊ όŘǸǒƳŜΣ ŀƎǊŜǎƛŦ ƪƛmyasal ortam, 

ƳŜƪŀƴƛƪ ȊŀǊŀǊ ƎǀǊƳŜƭŜǊ ǾŜȅŀ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤŎƤƴƤƴ ǒǸǇƘŜƭŜƴŘƛƐƛ ŘǳǊǳƳƭŀǊŘŀύΦ 

 

 5TYY!¢Υ ǸǊǸƴŘŜ ƘƛœōƛǊ ŘǸȊŜƭǘƳŜ ȅŀǇƳŀȅƤƴΣ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ Ŧƻƴƪǎƛȅƻƴǳ ŀȊŀƭŀōƛƭƛǊ ǾŜȅŀ ȊŀǊŀǊ ƎǀǊŜōƛƭƛǊΦ «ǊǸƴǸƴ 

ƛǒŀǊŜǘƭŜǊƛƴƛƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳ ǀƳǊǸ ōƻȅǳƴŎŀ ƻƪǳƴŀōƛƭƛǊ ƪŀƭƳŀǎƤƴŀ ǀȊŜƴ ƎǀǎǘŜǊƛƴΦ 



                                                                                           
 

G!w!b¢TΥ 

 «w9¢T/T ōǳ ǸǊǸƴ ƛœƛƴ о ȅƤƭƭƤƪ ǸǊŜǘƛƳ ŀǊƤȊŀƭŀǊƤ ȅŀ Řŀ ƳŀǘŜǊȅŀƭ ŀǊƤȊŀƭŀǊƤ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛ ǎǸǊŜǎƛ ǾŜǊƳŜƪǘŜŘƛǊΦ DŀǊŀƴǘƛΣ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ 

ŀǒƤƴƳŀȅƭŀΣ ŘƛƪƪŀǘǎƛȊƭƛƪƭŜΣ ǳȊƳŀƴǎŀƭ ƻƭƳŀȅŀƴ ƳǸŘŀƘŀƭŜƭŜǊƭŜΣ ŘƻƐǊǳ ƻƭƳŀȅŀƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƭŀǊƭŀΣ ȅŀǎŀƪ ƻƭŀƴ 

ŘǸȊŜƭǘƳŜƭŜǊƭŜ ǾŜ ƪǀǘǸ ŘŜǇƻƭŀƳŀƭŀǊƭŀ ƳŜȅŘŀƴŀ ƎŜƭŜōƛƭŜŎŜƪ ȊŀǊŀǊƭŀǊƤ ƪŀǇǎŀƳŀȊΦ YŀǊŀōƛƴŀƴƤƴ ōŜƭƛǊƭŜƴƳŜŘƛƐƛ 

ŀƳŀœƭŀǊŘŀ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤƴŘŀ ƳŜȅŘŀƴŀ ƎŜƭŜōƛƭŜŎŜƪ ƪŀȊŀƭŀǊ ǾŜ ȊŀǊŀǊ ƎǀǊƳŜƭŜǊ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛ ƪŀǇǎŀƳƤ ŘƤǒƤƴŘŀŘƤǊΦ  

 «w9¢T/T ōǳ ǸǊǸƴǸƴ ŘƛǊŜƪǘΣ ŜƴŘƛǊŜƪǘ ȅŀ Řŀ ǘŜǎŀŘǸŦƛ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤ ǎƤǊŀǎƤƴŘŀ ƻƭǳǒŀŎŀƪ ȊŀǊŀǊƭŀǊŘŀƴ ǾŜȅŀǸǊǸƴǸƴ ƪǳƭƭŀƴƤƳƤ 

ǎƻƴǳŎǳƴŘŀ ƻƭǳǒŀŎŀƪ ȊŀǊŀǊƭŀǊŘŀƴ ǎƻǊǳƳƭǳ ŘŜƐƛƭŘƛǊ 

 

 

 

 

ˮ˹˿́˾̂˴̇ˮˮ ˭ˢ ̂˽˻́˾˩ˣˢ   

˹͔ ͍͚͔ͨͦ͊ͭ͘͡ ͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟ ͔͋͘ ͍͙͔ͤͣ͊ͭͤͦ͡ ͒͊ ͨͪͦ;͔͔͔ͭͭ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙͔ͭ ͊͘ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊Φ ˮ͍͚͔ͨͦ͊ͭ͘͘͡ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ 

ͫ͊ͣͦ ͊͘ ͼ͔ͭ͊͡Σ ͊͘ ͙ͦͭͦ͟ ͔ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤ  ͦͭͤͦͫͤͦ ͙ͫͭ͊ͤ͒͊ͪͭ ͙ ͔͎͔͙ͪ͊ͣͤͭ͡  ͦͭͤ͊ͫΎ΅͙ ͔ͫ ͒ͦ ͔͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭͭ͊͘ 

͙ͨͪ ͪ͊͋ͦͭ͊ ͙ ͙ͫͨͦͪͭͤ ͔͚͙͒ͤͦͫͭΦ 

 

˽͔͔͔͙͔ͪ͒ͯͨͪ͗͒ͤΥ ͍Ά͔͙ͨͪ͟ ͍͙ͫ;͙͟ ͙͙ͯͫ͡ΎΣ ͙͊͋ͦͪ͊ͭͦͪͤ͡ ͔͍͙ͭͫͭ͊ͤΎΣ ͍͔͙ͨͪͦͪ͟Σ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙  ͊͘ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊ 

͙ ͙ͤͦͪͣΣ ͔ͤ ͍͙͎͙ͤ͊ ͔ ͍Άͣͦ͗ͤͦ͘ ͒͊ ͔ͫ ͍Ά͙͍͔͔ͨͪͦ͒͘͘ ͍ͭͦ͊Σ ͔ͦͭͦ͟ ͔͚͍͙͔͒ͫͭͭͤͦ͡ ͔ͫ ͫͯ͡;͍͊ ͤ͊ ͙ͨͪ͊ͭ͊͟͟Σ 

ͭ͊͊͟ ;͔ ͔͙͔ͪͯͭ͊ͭͭ͘͡ ͦͭ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊ͭ͊ ͤ͊ ͙ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͍ ͔͙ͪ͊ͤ͡ ͍͙ͯͫͦ͡ΎΣ ͨͦͤΎ͎ͦ͊͟ ͎ͣͦ͊ͭ ͒͊ ͋Ά͒͊ͭ ͒ͦͫͭ͊ 

͙ͪ͊͘͡;͙ͤΦ ˹͚͊-͙͒ͦ͋ͪΎͭ ͤ͊;͙ͤ ͊͘ ͦ͋ͯ;͔͙͔ͤ ͔ ͨͦͫͭͦΎͤͤ͊ ͙ͨͪ͊ͭ͊͟͟ ͨͦ͒ ͪΆ͍͍ͦͦ͒ͫͭͦͭͦ͟ ͤ͊ ͍͙͊͟͡ͺ͙ͼ͙͙ͪ͊ͤ 

͙ ͦ͋ͯ;͔͙ͤ ͙͙ͤͫͭͪͯͭͦͪ͟Φ  

 

ˮͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙͔ͭ ͍ͨͦ͊͊ͭ͟ ͙ͪ͊͘͡;͙ͤ ͍Ά͙ͣͦ͗ͤͦͫͭ͘ ͊͘ ͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͡ ό ͍ͫΆ͍͔ͪ͊ͤ͘ ͤ͊ ͔͙͔ͦͭ͒ͤͭ͡ ;͙͊ͫͭ ͦͭ 

͍͔ͦ͋ͦͪͯ͒͊ͤͭͦύΦ ˤ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙͔ͭ ͔ͤ  ͫ͊ ͍͟͡Ό;͔͙ͤ ͍͙ͫ;͙͟ ͍͙͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭ ͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊ͤͦ͡ ͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͘͡Φ ˭͍͊ͭͦ͊ 

͙͍͚͔ͨͦ͊ͭ͘͘ ͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟ ͔͙͍͔͒ͤͫͭͤͦ ͊ͭͦ͟͟ ͔ ͍ ͙͙ͤͫͭͪ͟ͼ͙͙͔ͭΦ ˹͔͍͙ͨͪ͊ͤ͊ͭ͊͡ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͒͊ ͍͔͔͒ͦ͒ ͒ͦ 

͔͙͙ͫͪͦͤ͘ ͤ͊ͪ͊ͤΎ͍͙͊ͤΎ ͙͙͡ ͫͣΆͪͭΦ ˭͊ ͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͘͡ ͤ͊ ͙ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Σ͙ͤͦͫ  ͎͍ͦͭͦͦͪͤͦͫͭ  ͔͙͔ͨͦͭͪ͋ͭ͡ΎΦ ˢͦ͟ 

͔͙͔ͨͦͭͪ͋ͭ͡ΎͭΣ ͔ͤ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͙͙͡ ͔͔͔ͤͯͫͨ ͒͊ ͙͔͔ͨͪͣ ͙ͭ͊͘ ͔͚͍͙͔͒ͫͭͭͤͦͫͭ͡Σ ͔ͤ ͙͋ ͔͍ͫ͒͊ͦ͡͡ ͒͊ ͙͍ͨͦ͊͘͘͡ ͙ͭͦ͘ 

ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Φ ˢͦ͟ ͙͔ͣ͊ͭ ͫΆ͔͙ͣͤͤΎΣ ͍ͫΆ͔͔ͪ͗ͭ ͔ͫ ͫ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡ΎΦ 

 

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ˽͔͙ͪ͒ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊ ͔ ͦͭ ͫΆ΅͔͍͔ͫͭͤͦ ͤ͊͘;͔͙͔ͤ͒͊ ͨͪͦ;͔͔͔ͭͭ ͼΎͦͭͦ͡ ͪΆ͍͍ͦͦ͒ͫͭͦ͟Σ͒͊ ͯͨͪ͊͗ͤΎ͍͔͊ͭ  

͍͙ͨͪ͊ͤ͊ͭ͊͡ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Σ ͒͊ ͔ͫ ͔͔͊ͨͦͤ͊ͭ͘͘ ͫ ͔͎͍͙͔ͤͦͭ ͍Ά͙ͣͦ͗ͤͦͫͭ͘ ͙ ͎͙ͦͪ͊ͤ;͔͙ͤΎ ͊͘ ͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͘͡ 

͙ ͒͊ ͙͔͔ͨͪͣ͊ͭ ͙͍͔͔ͪͫͦͭ͟Σ ͍ͫΆ͙ͪ͊ͤ͘ ͫ ͔͎͍ͤͦ͊ͭ͊ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊Φ 

 

ˮ˭˽˻˭ˤˢ˹˩  

˽͔͙ͪ͒ ͍ͫΎ͊͟ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊͒͊ ͍͔͔͔ͨͪͦͪͭ ͙͒͊͡ ͊͘͟͡Ό;͍͔͊ͤͭͦ ͤ͊ ͭΎͦͭͦ͡ ͤ͊ ͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟ Σ ͤ͊ ͟͡Ό;͊͊ͭ͊͟͡  ͙͙͡ 

͔͙͔ͨͪ͒ͨ͊ͭ͘͡ΎΣ  ͤΎͣ͊ ͔͙ͫ͒͡ ͦͭ  ͔͒ͺͦͪͣ͊ͼ͙ΎΣ ͙ͦͪͦ͘͟Ύ ͙͙͡ ͙͙ͨͯͤ͊ͭͤ͟Φ ˻͍͔͔ͭͦͪͭ ͟͡Ό;͊͊ͭ͊͟͡ ͙ ͔ͫ ͍͔͔͔ͯͪͭΣ ;͔ 

͙ͨͪ  ͍͍͔ͦͫͦ͋ͦ͗͒͊͊ͤ  ͤ͊ ͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟  ͍͙͊ͭͦͣ͊ͭ;ͤͦ ͔ͫ ͍͊ͭ͊ͪ͘Ύ ͙ ͊͘͟͡Ό;͍͊Φ ˽͙ͪ  ͺͯͤ͟ͼ͙͙͔ͦͤͪ͊ͤͭͦ ͤ͊ 

͟͡Ό;͊͊ͭ͊͟͡  ͔ͤͭͪΎ͍͋͊ ͒͊ ͔ͨͪ;͙  ͊ͣ͘ΆͪͫΎ͍͔͊ͤ όͦͫͭ͊ͭΆͼ͙ ͦͭ ͨΎͫΆ͟Σ ;͊͟Ά͡Σ ͊͟͡ ͙ ͭΦͤΦύ 



                                                                                           
͍͔͔͔̂ͪͭ ͔ͫΣ ;͔ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Άͭ ͔ ͍ ͙ͫͤͻͪͦͤ ͫ ͎͙͒ͪͯΎ ͔͔͔ͣͤͭ͡ ͦͭ ͍͊΄͔ͭͦ ͍͔ͦ͋ͦͪͯ͒͊ͤΣ ͟Άͣ  ͚ͦͭͦ͟ ͔ ͙͔͔ͨͪͪͨͤ͊͟ό 

ͺͦͪͣ͊Σ ͔ͪ͊ͣͪ͘ ͙ ͭΦͤΦύ ˤ ͙͍͔ͨͪͦͭͤ ͫͯ͡;͚͊  ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͒͊ ͔͋ͯ͒ ͍͙ͨͦ͡Ύͤ  ˸͔ͦ͗ ͒͊ ͍Ά͙͔ͤͤ͘͟ ͫͯ͡;͚͊ͤͦ 

͍͍͔ͦͫͦ͋ͦ͗͒͊͊ͤ ͤ͊ ͔͙͔ͦͭ͒ͤͭ͡ ͔͔͙ͣͤͭ͡ ͙͙͡  ͭΎͻͤ͊ͭ͊  ͍͔ͨͦͪ͒͊ ό ͙͔ͤ͊ͨͪͣͪ ͍ ͫͯ͡;͚͊ ͤ͊ ͔͍͔͊ͪͨ͊ͤ͘͟ ͤ͊ 

͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟ ͟Άͣ ͔͔ͨͪ͊ͤͦ͟͡ ͔͔͒͋͡ ͔ͪͣΆ͟Σ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͒͊ ͋Ά͔͒  ͔ͤ͊ͣ͊ͤ͊͡  ͔͎͍ͤͦ͊ͭ͊ ͙ͫ͊͡ύ ˢͦ͟ ͔ͤ ͔ͫͭ ͙͎͙ͫͯͪͤ 

ͦͭͤͦͫͤͦ ͫΆ͍͔͙ͣͫͭͣͦͫͭͭ͊ ͤ͊ ͍͔͙ͫ͟ ͔͔͔ͣͤͭ͡ ͦͭ ͍͊΄͊ͭ͊ ͔͙͙͍ͨͪͦ͊͟͟Σ ͍ͫΆ͔͔ͪ͗ͭ ͔ͫ ͫ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡ΎΦ  

 
ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ˹͙͎ͦ͊͟ ͔ͤ ͍ͦͭ͊ͪΎ͚͔ͭ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͊ͭ͊͟ ͨͦ ͍͔͔ͪͣ ͤ͊ ͔͚ͤͤͦͭͦ ͍͍͔ͤ͊ͭͦ͊ͪ͊ͤΦ ˹͔ͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͔ ͒͊ ͔ͫ 

͙͋͘Ύ͎͍͊ ͦͤͭ͊ͭ͟͟ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͫ ͔͍͙ͤͪ͊ͤ ͍ͨͦΆͪͻ͙ͤͦͫͭ ͙ ͙ͦͫͭͪ ͪΆ͍͔͋ͦΦ ˽͔͙͔͙͔ͦͭͪ͋ͭͭ͡Σ ͙ͦͭͦ͟ ͙͍ͨͦ͊ͭ͘͘͡ 

ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟   ͍ Ά͍ ͍͙ͫͦ;͙ͤ͊ ͙ ͒Ά͋ͦ͡;͙ͤ͊Σ ͭͪΎ͍͋͊ ͒͊ ͔ ͍ ͒ͦ͋ͪͦ ͍͔͒ͪ͊͘  

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ͒Ά͙͗ͤ͊ͭ͊͡ ͤ͊ ͙͔͊ͪ͊͋ͤͪ͊͟ ͭͪΎ͍͋͊ ͒͊ ͋Ά͔͒ ͍͔ͭ͊͘ ͔͍͙ͨͪ͒͒  ͙ͨͪ ͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͘ ͤ͊ ͙͔ͫͫͭͣ͊ ͊͘ 

͊͘ͻ͍͊΅͔͊ͤ ͤ͊ ͨ͊͒͊ͤ͊ͭͦΦ ˽͔͙͔ͦͭͪ͋ͭ͡Ύͭ ͭͪΎ͍͋͊ ͒͊ ͙ͣ͊ ͤ͊ ͔͙͔ͪ͊ͨͦͦ͗ͤ͘͡  ͙͔͔ͫͨ͊ͫͭͤ͡ ͨ͊ͤ͡Σ ͙ͨͪ ͚ͦͭͦ͟ ͭͪΎ͍͋͊ 

͒͊ ͍͔͔ͣ͘ ͔͍͙ͨͪ͒͒ ͍͙ͫ;͙͟ ͍͙ͤͦͯͦ͘  ͙ͫͭͯ͊ͼ͙͙Φ 

 

˽˻˨˨˾̌ˬ˴ˢ  

˹͔ ͔ ͔ͤͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͙͍͘Άͪ΄͍͊  ͔ͫͨͼ͙͊ͤ͊͡ ͨͦ͒͒ͪΆ͗͊͟Φ ˮ͙͍ͫ͊͘͟ ͔ͫ ͫ͊ͣͦ ͨͦ;͙͍͔ͫͭ͊ͤ ͙ ͍͔ͫͣ͊͊ͤ͘Φ ˽ͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Άͭ  ͔ͫ 

͙͍͔ͨ͊͊ͤ͘͟͡ ͫ ͻ͊͒͊͟͡Σ ;͙ͫͭ͊ ͍ͦ͒͊Φ ˻͍͔͔ͫͭ͊ͭ ͎ͦ ͒͊ ͙ͫ͘Άͻ͔ͤ ͔͒͊͡; ͦͭ ͔͙ͨͪ͟ ͙ͭͦ͘;͙ͤͼ͙ ͤ͊ ͙ͭͦͨͤ͊͡Φ ˭͊ ͍͔ͫͣ͊͊ͤ͘ 

ͤ͊ ͍͙͔͒͗΅͙ ͔ͫ ;͙͊ͫͭΣ ͙͍͚͔ͨͦ͊ͭ͘͘͡ ͙͙͍ͫͦͤͦͦ͟͡ ͣ͊ͫͦ͡Φ ˽͔͍͔͔ͪ͒ͦͭͪ͊ͭͭ ͙͒ͦͨͪ͊ ͤ͊ ͣ͊ͫͭͦ͡ ͫ ͔͙͙͔ͭͫͭͤͭ͟͡  

͔͔͙ͦͣͨͦͤͤͭ͟ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Φ ˤ ͫͯ͡;͚͊ ͤ͊ ͦͤͭ͊ͭ͟͟ ͫΆͫ ͔ͫͦͤ͊͡ ͍ͦ͒͊Σ ͔ͤͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͔  ͙͍͔ͨ͊͊ͤ͘͟͡ ό͍͙͗ ͨͦ-͎͔ͦͪύΦ 

˨͊ ͔ͫ ͫΆͻͪ͊ͤΎ͍͊ ͍ ͫͯͻͦ ͫΆͫͭͦΎ͙͔ͤ ͤ͊ ͭΆͣͤͦ ͙ ͫͯͻͦ ͣΎͫͭͦΦ 

 
˿ͪͦ͟ ͤ͊ ͎ͦ͒ͤͦͫͭ  ͙ ͔͎͔͙ͨͪ͒͡ 

˽ͦ;͙͍͚͔ͫͭ͊ͭ ͔͙͔ͣ͊ͭ͊ͤͭ͡ ͙ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟Σ ͫΆ΅͙͔ͭ ͙ͣ͊ͭ  ͫͪͦ͟ ͤ͊ ͎ͦ͒ͤͦͫͭ ͎͙ͦͪ͊ͤ;͔ͤ ͫ ͭΎͻͤ͊ͭ͊ ͺͯͤ͟ͼ͙ͦͤ͊ͤͦͫͭ͡Σ 

͙͍͔ͤͦͫ͊ͤ͘Σ ͔͒ͺͦͪͣ͊ͼ͙Ύ ͙ ͔͙͔ͦͦͫͤ͟͡όͪΆ͗͒͊ύΦ ˢͦ͟ ͯͨΆͤͦͣͦ͡΅͔ͤͦͭͦ ͙͡ͼ͔ ͍͙ͯͫͭ͊ͤͦΣ ;͔ ͔͙͙ͭͫͭͤ͟͡Ύ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟  

͔ͤ ͎͍ͦͭͦ͊ͪΎ ͤ͊ ͍͙ͯͫͦ͡Ύͭ͊ ͊͘ ͨͦ-ͤ͊ͭ͊ͭΆ΄ͤ͊ ͔͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤ͊͘ ͪ͊͋ͦͭ͊ Σ ͍ ͔͔ͦͣͨͭͤ͟ͼ͙Ύͭ͊ ͤ͊ ͙͡ͼ͔ͭͦ ͔ ͒͊ ͔ͨͪͨͦͪΆ;͊  

͙͘͟͡Ό;͍͔͊ͤ ͦͭ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊  ͙ ͙ͨͪ ͍͙͔ͯͫͦ͡Σ ;͔ ͚ͭͪ͊ͤͦͫͭͭ͊ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͔ͤ ͔ ͙͔ͭ͊͘͟͡Φ  

 ;͙͊ͭͦ ͔͙͔ͦ͋ͪ͊͋ͦͭͤͭ ͔͙ͣͭ͊ͤ͡ ͙ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͭͪΎ͍͋͊ ͒͊ ͋Ά͙͙͒͊ͭͣͤͣ͊ͤͦ͡ ͍͔͒ͤΆ͗ ͊͘ мн ͔͔ͣͫͼ͊  ƪ͙͙ͦͤͭͪͦͪ͊ͤ͡  

ͦͭ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡Ύ ͙͙͡ ͙͡ͼ͔ͭͦΣ ͙͙ͦͭͦͪͪ͊ͤͦ͘ ͒͊ ͙͍͘Άͪ΄͍͊ ͦͤͭͪͦ͟͡  hht ͔͎͙͊ͭͦͪ͟Ύ LLLΦ ͔ͫͣͨΆ͡ ͙͚͒͊ͤ͘ 

ό͙ͤ͊ͪ;͊ͤ ͨͦ-ͤ͊ͭ͊ͭΆ͟ ͙͡ͼ͔ͭͦΣ ͯͨΆͤͦͣͦ͡΅͔ͤύΣ ͙͔ͤ͊ͨͪͣͪ Φ Lw!¢! ŀ {tw!¢ [9±9[ о  ͙ ͭΦͤΦ ͔͙́͘ ͍͔͙ͨͪͦͪ͟ ͔͍ͫ͒͊͡ 

͒͊ ͔ͫ ͙͍͘Άͪ΄͍͊ͭ ͙͒ͦͪ ͙ ͍ ͫͯ͡;͚͊ ͤ͊ ͙͍͘Ά͔͙ͤͪ͒ͤ ͙ͫͭͯ͊ͼ͙͙ ό͔ͨ͊͒͊ͤΣ ͎͔͙͍ͫͪͫͤ͊ ͻ͙͙ͣ;͔ͫ͊͟ ͔ͫͪ͒͊Σ ͔ͣͻ͙͊ͤ;ͤ͊ 

͍͔ͨͦͪ͒͊Σ ͙͙͡ ͫΆ͔͙ͣͤͤΎ ͤ͊ ͔͙͔ͨͦͭͪ͋ͭ͡Ύ  

 

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩Υ ͔ͤ ͙͍͘Άͪ΄͍͚͔͊ͭ ͙͍͙ͤ͊͟͟ ͔͙ͨͪͦͣͤ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟Σ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͒͊ ͍͔͔͒ͦ͒ ͒ͦ ͔͎͍ͤͦͦͭͦ  ͍ͦ͡΄͍͔͊͊ͤ ͙ 

ͤ͊ͣ͊͡Ύ͍͔͊ͤ ͤ͊ ͺͯͤ͟ͼ͙ͦͤ͊ͤͦͫͭͭ͊͡Φ ͍͔͔͔̂ͪͭ ͔ͫΣ ;͔ ͔ͫ ͔ ͙͊ͨ͊͊͘͘͡ ;͔͙͍ͭ͊͡  ͙͍ͣ͊ͪͪͦ͊ͭ͊͟͟ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͔ͨͪ͘ 

ͼΎͦͭͦ͡ ͍͔͔ͪͣ ͤ͊ ͔͚͙ͤͤΎ  ͫͪͦ͟ ͤ͊ ͎ͦ͒ͤͦͫͭΦ 

 

˥ˢ˾ˢ˹̇ˮ̒Υ 

 ˽ ˾˻ˮ˭ˤ˻˨ˮ́˩˶̒́ ͍͒͊͊ ͎͊ͪ͊ͤͼ͙Ύ о ͎͙͙ͦ͒ͤ  ͤ͊ ͔͒ͺ͔͙ͭ͟ ͤ͊ ͔͙ͣ͊ͭͪ͊͊͡ ͙  ͙ͨͪ ͙ͪ͊͋ͦͭ͊ͭ͊͘͟Φ ˥͊ͪ͊ͤͼ͙Ύͭ͊ ͔ͤ 

͙͍ͨͦͪ͊͟ ͍͔͙ͨͦͪ͒Σ ͙ͨͪ;͙͔͙ͤͤ ͦͭ ͤͦͪͣ͊ͤͦͭͦ͡ ͙͍͔ͤͦͫ͊ͤ͘Σ ͔͔ͤ͋ͪ͗ͤͦͫͭΣ ͔ͤͨͪͦͺ͔͙ͫͦͤ͊ͤ͊͡  ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊Σ 

͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊ͤ͊͡ ͔ͯͨͦͭͪ͋͊Σ ͔͙͊͋ͪ͊ͤͤ͘ ͍͙ͨͦͨͪ͊͟  ͙ ͦ͡΄ͦ ͫΆͻ͔͙͔ͪ͊ͤͤΦ ˮͤͼ͙͔͙͒ͤͭΣ ΅͔͙ͭΣ ͔͔ͤ͋ͪ͗ͤͦͫͭ ͙ 

͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͘ Σ ͔ͦͭͦ͟ ͔ͤ ͔ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤͦ ͙ͨͪ ͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤ͘͡ ͤ͊  ͫ͋ͪͯΎͭ͊Σ  ͔ͤ ͔ͫ ͔ͨͦͣ͊ͭ ͦͭ ͙ͭ͊͘ ͎͊ͪ͊ͤͼ͙ΎΦ  

 ˽ ˾˻ˮ˭ˤ˻˨ˮ́˩˶̒́  ͔ͤ ͙ͤͦͫ ͎͍ͦͭͦͦͪͤͦͫͭ ͊͘ ͍͙͊ͭͦ͟͟ ͙ ͒͊ ͙͋ͦ͡ ͔͙ͨͪ͟Σ ͔͔͙ͤͨͪ͟ ͙͙͡ ͫͯ͡;͚͙͊ͤ ΅͔͙ͭΣ 

͍ͫΆ͙ͪ͊ͤ͘ ͫ ͙͍͔ͨͦ͊ͤͭͦ͘͘͡ ͤ͊ ͤ͊΄͙͔ͭ ͙ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͙͙͡  ͫ͊ ͔͎͍ͤͦ ͔ͪͯͭ͊ͭ͘͡Φ 



                                                                                           
 

 

 

 

Brugsanvisning                                                                                                                                                    

Brug ikke krogen uden omhyggelig lÞsning af brugsanvisningen. Brug af produktet udelukkende til det form¬l, 

hvortil den er konstrueret i overensstemmelse med de standarder og forskrifter om arbejdsmiljß og sikkerhed af 

de sportslige aktiviteter. 

BemÞrk: Uanset den indsats, laboratorieprßver, inspektioner, brugsanvisning og standard er det ikke 

altid muligt at gengive alt, hvad der kan ske i praksis, og s¬ resultaterne af den p¬gÞldende brug i det 

virkelige liv kan til tider vÞre meget forskellige. Den bedste m¬de at lÞre er permanent praktiserende 

under tilsyn af uddannede instruktßrer. 

 

Vejledningen viser forskellige m¬der at bruge (tilslutninger af enkelte dele af tßj). Vejledningen er ikke en 

udtßmmende liste af forkert brug. Det er derfor nßdvendigt at bruge greb krogen nßjagtigt som beskrevet i 

brugsanvisningen. Forkert brug kan medfßre alvorlig personskade eller dßdsfald. Brugeren bÞrer alene ansvaret 

for brug af produktet. Dem ikke kan eller ikke ßnsker at p¬tage sig dette ansvar burde ikke bruge produktet. 

Kontakt producenten i tvivlstilfÞlde. 

OBS: LÞs hele vejledningen grundigt fßr brug, udßve korrekt brug af produktet, lÞr om sine begrÞnsninger og 

anvendelsesomr¬det og acceptere de risiko, der er forbundet med dets anvendelse. 

Brug                                                                                                                                                                                             

Kontrol grebs krogen krop, eller l¬s sikringssplitten fßr hver brug for ethvert tegn p¬ deformation, korrosion eller 

revne. ¡bn l¬sen og kontroller er automatisk l¬sning og sikring efter karabinhage lßsnes. L¬s funktion skal ikke 

forhindres af urenheder (sand, sten, mudder osv. ). Sßrg for, at den p¬gÞldende vare (stßrrelse, form osv. ) er 

forenelig med den anden del af dit tßj, som er knyttet til. Ellers kan produktet kompromis sikker brug af dit tßj. 

Utilsigtet frakobling eller beskadigelse af individuelle outfit elementer kan forekomme, hvis greb krogen er ikke 

kompatibelt med (for eksempel hvis greb krogen er forbundet til en tyk strop sin styrke kan blive 

kompromitteret). Hvis der er tvivl om foreneligheden af de enkelte elementer i dit tßj, kontakt producenten. 

OBS: Aldrig ¬ben belastet greb krogen. Undg¬ at produktet kontakt med ru overflader og skarpe kanter. Brugere 

af produktet ved hßjder eller i dybder skal vÞre egnet til denne aktivitet.                                                                                                                                                      

OBS: Greb krogens lÞngde skal vurderes i forhold til beskyttelse. Brugeren skal have en redningsplan p¬ side 

overveje alle mulige nßdsituationer. 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE                                                                                                                                                        

Ingen sÞrlig vedligeholdelse er p¬krÞvet. Kun rengßring og smßring er p¬krÞvet. Skyl forurenet produkt i 

lunkent vand. Lad tßrre uden for rÞkkevidde af direkte varmekilder. Brug silikone olie til bevÞgelige dele 

smßres. Undg¬ berßring af smßreolien med Tekstile dele af produktet. I tilfÞlde af eksponering for havvand skyl 

produktet efter brug (se ovenfor). Opbevar tßrt produkt p¬ et tßrt og mßrkt sted. 

Levetid og inspektion                                                                                                                                                                             

Alle-metal produktets levetid er begrÞnset i funktionalitet, slitage og deformation og oxidering (rust). Skal den 

autoriserede person godtgßre, at den p¬gÞldende ikke er i stand til mere sikker brug, det er deres ansvar at 

anbefale inaktivering af dens videre anvendelse selv om dets levetid ikke udlßbet endnu.                                                                                                                                 

Alt -metal, skal kontrolleres mindst ®n gang i lßbet af 12 m¬neder fra producenten eller en person, der er 

bemyndiget til at kontrollere personlige vÞrnemidler kategori III og enkel struktur (i det fßlgende benÞvnt 

"bemyndiget person" ), s¬som IRATA og brisling niveau 3 osv. Disse kontroller skal ogs¬ udfßres efter nßdstop 

tildragelse (falde, aggressive kemiske miljß, mekaniske skader eller tvivl om brugeren). 

BEMÎRK: Undlad at Þndre produktet p¬ nogen m¬de, dets funktion eller integritet kan blive kompromitteret. 

Hold etiketten lÞselige i hele dens brug. 



                                                                                           
Garanti:                                                                                                                                                               

FABRIKANTEN  giver 3 ¬rs garanti dÞkker materiale og produktions fejl. Garantien dÞkker ikke fejl 

for¬rsaget af normal slitage, uagtsomhed, ukvalificeret h¬ndtering eller forkert brug, og yderligere af forbudte 

Þndringer og d¬rlige opbevaringsforhold. Ulykker, skader, som fßlge af forsßmmelighed og brug snap hook er 

ikke beregnet til er ikke dÞkket af garantien.                                                                          

FABRIKANTEN  er ikke ansvarlig for direkte, indirekte eller tilfÞldig skader vedrßrende anvendelse af 

produktet eller fßlgerne heraf. 

Kasutusjuhend   

&ǊƎŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƎŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛΣ ƪǳƛ ǘŜ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘƛǘ ǇƿƘƧŀƭƛƪǳƭǘ ƭŅōƛ ƭugenud. Kasutage toodet ainult nendeks 

ŜŜǎƳŅǊƪƛŘŜƪǎΣ ƳƛƭƭŜƪǎ ǎŜŜ ƻƴ ŜǘǘŜ ƴŅƘǘǳŘ ǾŀǎǘŀǾŀƭǘ ǘǀǀƻƘǳǘǳǎǘ Ƨŀ ǎǇƻǊǘƛ ǇǳǳŘǳǘŀǾŀǘŜƭŜ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘƛǘŜƭŜ Ƨŀ 

ƳŅŅǊǳǎǘŜƭŜΦ 

 

¢ŅƘŜƭŜǇŀƴǳΥ ƪƿƛƎƛƭŜ ƧƿǳǇƛƴƎǳǘǳǎǘŜƭŜΣ ƭŀōƻǊƛƪŀǘǎŜǘŜƭŜΣ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭƛƳƛǎǘŜƭŜΣ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘƛǘŜƭŜ Ƨŀ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘƛǘŜƭŜ 

ǾŀŀǘŀƳŀǘŀ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ŀƭŀǘƛ ǾƿƛƳŀƭƛƪ ƪƛǊƧŜƭŘŀŘŀ ƪƿƛƪŜΣ ƳƛŘŀ ǇǊŀƪǘƛƪŀǎ ŜǘǘŜ ǘǳƭŜōΣ Ƴƛǎǘƿǘǘǳ ǾƿƛǾŀŘ ǘƻƻŘŜǘŜ ǘŜƎŜƭƛƪǳ 

elu tingimustes kasutamise tulemused oƭƭŀ ƳƿƴƛƪƻǊŘ ƘƻƻǇƛǎ ǘŜƛǎǘǎǳƎǳǎŜŘΦ YƿƛƎŜ ǇŀǊŜƳ ƿǇǇƛƳƛǎǾƛƛǎ ƻƴ ǇƛŘŜǾ 

ǇǊŀƪǘƛƪŀ ƪǾŀƭƛŦƛǘǎŜŜǊƛǘǳŘ Ƨŀ ǾŅƭƧŀƿǇǇƛƴǳŘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊƛǘŜ ƧŅǊŜƭŜǾŀƭǾŜ ŀƭƭΦ  

 

YŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘƛǎ ƻƴ ƪǳƧǳǘŀǘǳŘ ŜǊƛ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎǾƿƛƳŀƭǳǎƛ όǾŀǊǳǎǘǳǎŜ ƻǎŀŘŜ ǸƘŜƴŘŀƳƛǎǘύΦ YŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘƛǎ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ 

nimetatud kƿƛƪƛ ǾŀƭŜǎƛŘ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎǾƛƛǎŜΦ {ŜŜǘƿǘǘǳ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƎŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛ ŀƛƴǳƭǘ ǾŀǎǘŀǾŀƭǘ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘƛƭŜΦ ±ŀƭŜ 

ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛƴŜ Ǿƿƛō ǇƿƘƧǳǎǘŀŘŀ ǊŀǎƪŜ ǾƛƎŀǎǘǳǎŜ Ǿƿƛ ǎǳǊƳŀΦ ¢ƻƻǘŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎŜ ŜŜǎǘ Ǿŀǎǘǳǘŀō ƪŀǎǳǘŀƧŀΦ Yǳƛ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƧŀ Ŝƛ 

ǎǳǳŘŀ Ǿƿƛ Ŝƛ ǎŀŀ ǎŜŘŀ ŀǎƧŀƻƭǳ ŀƪǘǎŜǇǘŜŜǊƛŘŀΣ Ŝƛ ǘƻƘƛ ǘŀ ǘƻƻŘŜǘ ƪŀǎǳǘŀŘŀΦ YŀƘǘƭǳǎŜ ƪƻǊǊŀƭ ǾƿǘƪŜ ǸƘŜƴŘǳǎǘ ǘƻƻǘƧŀƎŀΦ 

 

¢&I9[9t!b¦Υ 9ƴƴŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎǘ ǘǳƭŜō ǘŜƘŀ ŜƴŘŀƭŜ ǎŜƭƎŜƪǎ ƪƻƎǳ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎƧǳƘŜƴŘΣ ƘŀǊƧǳǘŀŘŀ ǘƻƻǘŜ ƿƛƎŜǘ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎǘΣ 

ǘǳǘǾǳŘŀ ǘƻƻǘŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎŜ ǾƿƛƳŀƭǳǎǘŜ Ƨŀ ǇƛƛǊŀƴƎǳǘŜƎŀ ƴƛƴƎ ŀƪǘǎŜǇǘŜŜǊƛŘŀ ǎŜƭƭŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀmisega seotud ohud. 

 

KASUTAMINE 

Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige deformatsioonide, korrosiooni ja pragude puudumist karabiini korpusel, lukul ja 

fiksaatoril. Avage lukk ja veenduge, et vabastamisel sulgub karabiin automaatselt ja fikseerub. Luku toimimist ei 

tohi takistada mingi mustus (liiv, kivikesed, pori jne). 

±ŜŜƴŘǳƎŜΣ Ŝǘ ǘƻƻŘŜ ǎƻōƛō ǘŜƛŜ ǾŀǊǳǎǘǳǎŜ ƧŅǊƎƳƛǎŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴŘƛƎŀΣ ƳƛƭƭŜƎŀ ǎŜŜ ƻƴ ǸƘŜƴŘŀǘǳŘ όƪǳƧǳΣ ǎǳǳǊǳǎŜ ƧƴŜ 

ǇƻƻƭŜǎǘύΦ ±ŀǎǘŀǎŜƭ ƪƻǊǊŀƭ Ǿƿƛō ǘƻƻŘŜ ƳƿƧǳǘŀŘŀ ǘŜƛŜ ǾŀǊǳǎǘǳǎŜ ƻƘǳǘǳǘ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎǘΦ ±ƿƛō ƧǳƘǘǳŘŀΣ Ŝǘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴŘƛŘ 

ǘǳƭŜǾŀŘ ƭŀƘǘƛ Ǿƿƛ ƪŀƘƧǳǎǘǳǾŀŘ όƴŅƛǘŜƪǎ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛ ƪƛƴƴƛǘŀƳƛǎŜƭ ƭƛƛƎŀ Ǉŀƪǎǳ ǊƛƘƳŀ ƪǸƭƎŜ ǾŅƘŜƴŜō ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛ ǘǳƎŜǾǳǎύΦ 

Yǳƛ ǘŜ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ƻƳŀ ǾŀǊǳǎǘǳǎŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƛŘŜ ƪƻƪƪǳǎƻōƛǾǳǎŜǎ ƪƛƴŘŜƭΣ ǾƿǘƪŜ ǸƘŜƴŘǳǎǘ ǘƻƻǘƧŀƎŀΦ  

 
¢&I9[9t!b¦Υ aƛǘǘŜ ƪǳƴŀƎƛ ŅǊƎŜ ŀǾŀƎŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛ ǎƛƛǎΣ ƪǳƛ ǎŜŜ ƻƴ ƪƻƻǊƳŀǘǳŘΦ ±ŅƭǘƛƎŜ ǘƻƻǘŜ ƪƻƪƪǳǇǳǳŘet karedate 

ǇƛƴŘŀŘŜ Ƨŀ ǘŜǊŀǾŀǘŜ ǎŜǊǾŀŘŜƎŀΦ YŀǎǳǘŀƧŀƭΣ ƪŜǎ ƪŀǎǳǘŀō ǘƻƻŘŜǘ ƪƿǊƎǳǎǘŜǎ Ƨŀ ǎǸƎŀǾǳǎǘŜǎΣ ǇŜŀō ƻƭŜƳŀ ƘŜŀ ǘŜǊǾƛǎŜ 

seisund.  

¢&I9[9t!b¦Υ YŀǎǳǘŀǘŀǾŀ ƪǳƪƪǳƳƛǎŜ ǇŜŀǘŀƳƛǎŜ ǎǸǎǘŜŜƳƛ ǇǳƘǳƭ ǘǳƭŜō Ǿƿǘǘŀ ŀǊǾŜǎǎŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴƛ ǇƛƪƪǳǎǘΦ YŀǎǳǘŀƧŀƭ 

ǇŜŀō ƻƭŜƳŀ ƪŅŜǇŅǊŀǎǘ ǇŅŅǎǘŜǇƭŀŀƴΣ ƳƛƭƭŜǎ ǘǳƭŜō ŀǊǾŜǎǎŜ Ǿƿǘǘŀ ƪƿƛƪƛ ƘŅŘŀƻƭǳƪƻǊŘƛΦ 

 

HOOLDAMINE 



                                                                                           
YŀǎǳǘŀƧŀ Ŝƛ ǇŜŀ ǘŀƎŀƳŀ ŜǊƛƭƛǎǘ ƘƻƻƭŘŀƳƛǎǘΦ ±ŀƧŀƭƛƪ ƻƴ ŀƛƴǳƭǘ ǇǳƘŀǎǘŀƳƛƴŜ Ƨŀ ƳŅŅǊŀƳƛƴŜΦ [ƻǇǳǘŀƎŜ ǘƻƻŘŜǘ ƭŜƛƎŜǎ 

ƳŀƎŜŘŀǎ ǾŜŜǎΦ [ŀǎƪŜ ǎŜƭƭŜƭ ƪǳƛǾŀŘŀ ǾŅƭƧŀǎǇƻƻƭ ƻǘǎŜǎǘŜ ǎƻƻƧǳǎŀƭƭƛƪŀǘŜ ƳƿƧǳΦ aŅŅǊƛƎŜ ƭƛƛƪǳǾŀƛŘ ƻǎƛ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƻƴƿƭƛƎŀΦ 

±ŅƭǘƛƎŜ ƿƭƛ ǎŀǘǘǳƳƛǎǘ ǘƻƻǘŜ ǘŜƪǎǘƛƛƭƛǎǘ ƻǎŀŘŜƭŜΦ {ƻƻƭŀǎŜ ǾŜŜƎŀ ƪƻƪƪǳǇǳǳǘǳƳƛǎŜƭ ǘǳƭŜō ǘƻƻŘŜǘ ƭƻǇǳǘŀŘŀ όǾǘ ŜŜǎǇƻƻƭύΦ 

Hoidke toodet kuivana pimedas ja kuivas kohas. 

 
YŀǎǳǘǳǎŀŜƎ Ƨŀ ǸƭŜǾŀŀǘǳǎŜŘ 

Metalltoodete kasutusaega ǇƛƛǊŀǾŀŘ ƴŜƴŘŜ ǘƻƛƳƛǾǳǎΣ ƪǳƭǳƳƛƴŜΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŜŜǊǳƳƛƴŜ Ƨŀ ƻƪǎǸŘŀǘǎƛƻƻƴ όƪƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƻƴύΦ 

Yǳƛ ǾƻƭƛǘŀǘǳŘ ƛǎƛƪ ǘŜŜō ƪƛƴŘƭŀƪǎΣ Ŝǘ ǎŜƭƭƛǎǘ ǘƻƻŘŜǘ Ŝƛ ǎŀŀ ŜŘŀǎǇƛŘƛ ƻƘǳǘǳƭǘ ƪŀǎǳǘŀŘŀΣ ƻƴ ǘŜƳŀ ǇŅŘŜǾǳǎŜǎ ǎƻƻǾƛǘŀŘŀ 

ǘƻƻŘŜ ŜŘŀǎƛǎŜǎǘ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎŜǎǘ ƪƿǊǾŀƭŘŀŘŀΣ ƛǎŜƎƛ ƪǳƛ ǎŜƭƭŜ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎŀŜƎ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ǾŜŜƭ ƳǀǀŘǳƴǳŘΦ  

Metalltooteid peab ǾŅƘŜƳŀƭǘ м ƪƻǊŘ мн ƪǳǳ Ƨƻƻƪǎǳƭ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭƛƳŀ ǘƻƻǘƧŀ Ǿƿƛ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƭƛƳƛǎŜƪǎ ǾƻƭƛǘŀǘǳŘ ƛǎƛƪ 

όŜŘŀǎǇƛŘƛΥ ǾƻƭƛǘŀǘǳŘ ƛǎƛƪύ ǾŀǎǘŀǾŀƭǘ ƛǎƛƪǳƪŀƛǘǎŜǾŀƘŜƴŘƛǘŜ ƪŀǘŜƎƻƻǊƛŀƭŜ LLL όƭƛƘǘǎŀŘ ƪƻƴǎǘǊǳƪǘǎƛƻƻƴƛŘύΣ ƴŀƎǳ ƴŅƛǘŜƪǎ 

IRATA ja SPRAT LEVEL 3 jne. Neid kontrollimisi tuleb teha ka erakorraliste asjaolude korral (kukkumine, 

ŀƎǊŜǎǎƛƛǾƴŜ ƪŜŜƳƛƭƛƴŜ ƪŜǎƪƪƻƴŘΣ ƳŜƘŀŀƴƛƭƛƴŜ ƪŀƘƧǳǎǘǳǎ Ǿƿƛ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƧŀ ƪŀƘǘƭǳǎύΦ 

 

¢&I9t!b¦Υ &ǊƎŜ ƪƻƘŀƴŘŀƎŜ ǘƻƻŘŜǘ ƳƛƴƎƛƭ ƳƻŜƭΣ ǎŜŜ Ǿƿƛō ǘƻƻǘŜ ǊƛƪƪǳŘŀ Ƨŀ ǾŅƘŜƴŘŀŘŀ ǎŜlle toimivust. 
IƻƻƭƛǘǎŜƎŜ ǎŜƭƭŜ ŜŜǎǘΣ Ŝǘ ǘƻƻǘŜ ƳŅǊƎƛǎǘǳǎ ƻƭŜƪǎ ƪƻƎǳ ǎŜƭƭŜ ƪŀǎǳǘǳǎŀƧŀ Ƨƻƻƪǎǳƭ ƭƻŜǘŀǾΦ 

 

GARANTII: 

TOOTJA annab 3-aastase garantii materjali- ja valmistamisvigade suhtes. Garantii ei laiene kahjustustele, mille 

ƻƴ ǇƿƘƧǳǎǘŀƴǳŘ ǘŀǾŀǇŅǊŀƴŜ ƪǳƭǳƳƛƴŜΣ ŜǘǘŜǾŀŀǘŀƳŀǘǳǎΣ ƻǎƪŀƳŀǘǳ Ǿƿƛ ŜōŀƿƛƎŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛƴŜΣ ƪŜŜƭŀǘǳŘ 

ƪƻƘŀƴŘŀƳƛƴŜ Ǿƿƛ ǾŀƭŜ ǎŅƛƭƛǘŀƳƛƴŜΦ {ŜŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƛ Ŝƛ ƭŀƛŜƴŜ ƿƴƴŜǘǳǎǘŜƭŜΣ ƪŀƘƧǳŘŜƭŜΣ ŜǘǘŜǾŀŀǘŀƳŀǘǳǎŜƭŜ ŜƎŀ 

ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎŜƭŜΣ ƳƛƭƭŜ Ƨŀƻƪǎ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƛƴ ƳƿŜƭŘǳŘΦ  

TOOTJA ei vastuta otseste, kaudsete ega ƧǳƘǳǎƭƛƪŜ ƪŀƘƧǳŘŜ ŜŜǎǘΣ Ƴƛǎ ƻƴ ǎŜƻǘǳŘ ƳŜƛŜ ǘƻƻŘŜǘŜ ƪŀǎǳǘŀƳƛǎŜƎŀ Ǿƿƛ 

ƻƴ ƴŜƴŘŜ ǘŀƎŀƧŅǊƧŜƪǎΦ 

 

 

YŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜŜǘ   

&ƭŅ ƪŅȅǘŅ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎǘŀ ŜƴƴŜƴ ƪǳƛƴ ƻƭŜǘ ƭǳƪŜƴǳǘ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜŜǘ ƘǳƻƭŜƭƭƛǎŜǎǘƛΦ ¢ǳƻǘŜǘǘŀ ǘǳƭŜŜ ƪŅȅǘǘŅŅ Ǿŀƛƴ 

ǘƻƛƳƛƴƴƻƛǎǎŀ ƧƻƘƻƴ ǎŜ ƻƴ ƴƻǊƳƛǎŅŅƴƴǀǎǘŜƴ Ƴǳƪŀŀƴ ǎǳǳƴƴƛǘŜƭǘǳΣ ƪǳǘŜƴ ƪƻǊƪŜŀƴǇŀƛƪŀƴ ǘȅǀƘǀƴ Ƨŀ 

urheilutoimintoihin 

 

IǳƻƳŀǳǘǳǎΥ IǳƻƭƛƳŀǘǘŀ ȅǊƛǘȅƪǎŜǎǘŅΣ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛƻǘŜǎǘŜƛǎǘŅΣ ǘŀǊƪŀǎǘǳƪǎŜǎǘŀΣ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜƛǎǘŀ ƧŀǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘŜƛǎǘŀ ƻƴ 

ƳŀƘŘƻǘƻƴǘŀ ŜƴƴŀƪƻƛŘŀ ƪŀƛƪƪƛŀ ƳŀƘŘƻƭƭƛǎƛŀ ǘƛƭŀƴǘŜƛǘŀΣ Ƨƻǘƪŀ ǎŀŀǘǘŀǾŀǘ ǎȅƴǘȅŅ ǘŅƳŅƴ ƭŀƛǘǘŜŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǀƴ 

ȅƘǘŜȅŘŜǎǎŅΦ YŅȅǘǀǎǘŅ ŀƛƘŜǳǘǳǾŀǘ ǎŜǳǊŀǳƪǎŜǘ ǾƻƛǾŀǘ ƻƭƭŀ ƳŜƭƪƻ ŜǊƛƭŀƛǎƛŀΦ  tŀǊŀǎ ǘŀǇŀ ƻǇǇƛŀ ƪŅȅǘǘŅƳŅŅƴ ǘǳƻǘŜǘǘŀ 

on toistuva harjoittelu valtuutetun ja koulutetun opettajan valvonnassa.   

 

YŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜŜǘ ƴŅȅǘǘŅǾŅǘ ŜǊƛƭŀƛǎŜǘ ƪŅȅǘǘǀǘŀǾŀǘ όŜǎƛƳŜǊƪƛƪǎƛ ȅƪǎƛƭǀƭƭƛǎŜǘ ǘŀǾŀǘȅƘŘƛǎǘŅŅ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜƴ ƪƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘǘŜƧŀύΦ 

YŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜƛǎǎŀ Ŝƛ Ŝǎƛƛƴƴȅ ƪŀƛƪƪƛŀ ǘŀǇƻƧŀ ǾŅŅǊƛƴƪŅȅǘǘǀǀƴΦ YŅȅǘŅ ǘŅƳŅƴ Ǿǳƻƪǎƛ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎǘŀ ǘŅǎƳŅƭƭŜŜƴ ǘŅƳŅƴ 

ƻƘƧŜŜƴ ƳǳƪŀƛǎŜǎǘƛΦ ±ŅŅǊŅƴƭŀƛƴŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀ Ǿƻƛ ŀƛƘŜǳǘǘŀŀ ǾŀƪŀǾŀƴ ǾŀƳƳŀǳǘǳƳƛǎŜƴ ǘŀƛ ƪǳƻƭŜƳŀƴΦ YŅȅǘǘŅƧŅ ƻǘǘŀŀ 

ǘŅȅŘŜƴ Ǿŀǎǘǳǳƴ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǀǎǘŅΦ Wƻǎ ƪŅȅǘǘŅƧŅ Ŝƛ ȅƳƳŅǊǊŅ ǘŅǘŅ ǘƻǎƛŀǎƛŀŀΣ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎǘŀ Ŝƛ ǘǳƭŜ ƪŅȅǘǘŅŅΦ hǘŀ 

ȅƘǘŜȅǘǘŅ ǾŀƭƳƛǎǘŀƧŀŀƴΣ Ƨƻǎ ƻƭŜǘ ŜǇŅǾŀǊƳŀΦ 



                                                                                           
 

HUOMIO: 9ƴƴŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀŅ ƻƴ ǾŅƭǘǘŅƳŅǘǀƴǘŅ ƭǳƪŜŀ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƻƘƧŜŜǘΣ ƘŀǊƧƻƛǘŜƭƭŀ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜƴ ƻƛƪŜŀƪŅȅǘǘǀǘŀǇŀΣ ǘǳǘǳǎǘǳŀ 

mahdollisuuksiin ja rajoituksiin, ja tiedostaa riskit.  

 

Y&¸¢¢m 

9ƴƴŜƴ Ƨƻƪŀƛǎǘŀ ƪŅȅǘǘǀŅ ǘŀǊƪŀǎǘŀ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƪŀŀƴ ǊǳƴƎƻǎǘŀΣ ǇƻǊǘƛǎǘŀ Ƨŀ ƭǳƪƛǘǳƪǎŜǎǘŀƪŀƛƪƪƛ ƳŜǊƪƛǘ muodon 

ƳǳǳǘƻƪǎŜǎǘŀΣ ǎȅǀǇȅƳƛǎŜǎǘŅ Ƨŀ ƪƻƭƘǳƛǎǘŀΦ  !Ǿŀŀ ƭǳƪƛǘǳǎ Ƨŀ ǘŀǊƪŀǎǘŀ ŜǘǘŅ ǇƻǊǘǘƛ ǎǳƭƪŜǳǘǳǳ Ƨŀ ƭǳƪƛǘǘǳǳ ŀǳǘƻƳŀŀǘǘƛǎŜǎǘƛΦ 

tƻǊǘƛƴ ǘǳƭŜŜ ƭƛƛƪƪǳŀ ǾŀƛǾŀǘǘƻƳŀǎǘƛΣ ŜƛƪŅ ǾŅƭƛǎǎŅ ǎŀŀ ƻƭƭŀ ƳƛǘŅŅƴ ƭƛƪŀŀ όƘƛŜƪƪŀΣ ƪƛǾŜǘΣ Ƴǳǘŀ ƧƴŜΦύ 

±ŀǊƳƛǎǘŀΣ ŜǘǘŅ ǘǳƻǘŜ ƻƴ ȅƘǘŜŜƴǎƻǇƛǾŀ ƳǳƛŘŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘŅƳƛŜǎƛ ǾŀǊǳǎǘŜƛŘŜƴ ƪŀƴǎǎŀ ό ŜǎƛƳΦ ƪƻƻƴ ǇǳƻƭŜǎǘŀΣ ƧƴŜΦύΦ Wƻǎ ŜƛΣ 

ǘǳƻǘŜ Ǿƻƛ ǾŀƘƛƴƎƻƛǘǘŀŀ ǾŀǊǳǎǘŜƛŘŜƴ ǘǳǊǾŀƭƭƛǎǳǳǘǘŀΦ ¸ƪǎƛǘǘŅƛǎŜƴ ǾŀǊǳǎǘŜŜƴ ƛǊǘƻŀƳƛƴŜƴ ǘŀƛ ǾŀǳǊƛƻƛǘǳƳƛƴŜƴ Ǿƻƛ 

ǘŀǇŀƘǘǳŀΣ Ƨƻǎ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ȅƘǘŜŜƴǎƻǇƛǾŀ ό ŜǎƛƳΦ ȅƘŘƛǎǘŜǘǘŅŜǎǎŅ ƪŀǇŜŀ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎ ƭŜǾŜŅŅƴ ƴŀǳƘŀƭŜƴƪƪƛƛƴ ǎŜ 

ŀƭŜƴǘŀŀ ƴŀǳƘŀƴ ƭǳƧǳǳǘǘŀύΦ 9ǇŅƛƭȅǘǘŅǾŅǎǎŅ ǘŀǇŀǳƪǎŜǎǎŀ ǾŀǊƳƛǎǘŀ ȅƘǘŜŜƴǎƻǇƛǾǳǳǎ ƻǘǘŀƳŀƭƭŀ ȅƘǘŜȅǎ ǾŀƭƳƛǎǘŀƧŀŀƴΦ   

 
HUOMIO: &ƭŅ ƪƻǎƪŀŀƴ ŀǾŀŀ ƪǳƻǊƳƛǘŜǘǘǳŀ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎǘŀΦ ¢ǳƻǘŜ Ŝƛ ǎŀŀ ƻƭƭŀ ƪƻǎƪŜǘǳƪǎƛǎǎŀ ǎȅǀǾȅǘǘŅǾƛŜƴ ŀƛƴŜƛden 

ǘŀƛ ǘŜǊŅǾƛŜƴ ƪǳƭƳƛŜƴ ƪŀƴǎǎŀΦ YŅȅǘŜǘǘŅŜǎǎŅ ǘŅǘŅ ǘǳƻǘŜǘǘŀ ƪƻǊƪŜŀƴ Ǉŀƛƪŀƴ ǘȅǀǎǎŅΣ ǘŅȅǘȅȅ ƪŅȅǘǘŅƧŅƴ ǘŜǊǾŜȅŘŜƴǘƛƭŀƴ 

olla kunnossa.  

HUOMIO: ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƪŀŀƴ Ǉƛǘǳǳǎ ǎǳƘǘŜŜǎǎŀ ƪŅȅǘŜǘǘŅǾŅŅƴ ǇǳǘƻŀƳƛǎŜƴŜǎǘƻƧŅǊƧŜǎǘŜƭƳŅŅƴ ƻƴ ƘǳƻƳƛƻƛǘŀǾŀΦ  

YŅȅǘǘŅƧŅƭƭŅ ƻƴ ƻƭǘŀǾŀ ǇŜƭŀǎǘǳǎǎǳǳƴƴƛǘŜƭƳŀ ƭŀŀŘƛǘǘǳƴŀ ƘŅǘŅǘƛƭŀƴǘŜƛŘŜƴ ǾŀǊŀƭǘŀΦ 

 

¸[[&tL¢h 

9ƛ ŜǊƛƪƻƛǎǘƻƛƳŜƴǇƛǘŜƛǘŅΦ ±ŀƛƴ ǇǳƘŘƛǎǘǳǎ Ƨŀ ǾƻƛǘŜƭǳ ǾŀŀŘƛǘŀŀƴΦ IǳǳƘǘŜƭŜ ƭƛƪŀƛƴŜƴ ǘǳƻǘŜ ƘŀŀƭŜŀǎǎŀ ǾŜŘŜǎǎŅΦ YǳƛǾŀŀ 

ŜǘŅŅƭƭŅ ǎǳƻǊŀǎǘŀ ƭŅƳǇǀƭŅƘǘŜŜǎǘŅΦ ±ƻƛǘŜƭŜ ƭƛƛƪƪǳǾŀǘ ƻǎŀǘ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴƛǇƛǘƻƛǎŜƭƭŀ ǀƭƧȅƭƭŅΦ {uojaa tuotteen tekstiiliosat 

ǀƭƧȅƪƻǎƪŜǘǳƪǎŜƭǘŀΦ aŜǊƛǾŜŘŜƴ ƪƻǎƪŜǘǳƪǎŜƴ ƧŅƭƪŜŜƴ ƘǳǳƘǘŜƭŜ ǇǳƘǘŀŀƭƭŀ ǾŜŘŜƭƭŅ ƪǳƴƴƻƭƭŀ όƪŀǘǎƻ ȅƭƭŅύΦ {ŅƛƭȅǘŅ 

ǘǳƻǘŜǘǘŀ ƪǳƛǾŀǎǎŀ Ƨŀ ǇƛƳŜŅǎǎŅ ǇŀƛƪŀǎǎŀΦ 

 
YŅȅǘǘǀƛƪŅ Ƨŀ ǘŀǊƪƛǎǘǳƪǎŜǘ 

YŀƛƪƪƛŜƴ ƳŜǘŀƭƭƛƻǎƛŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƛƪŅ ƻƴ ǊŀƧƻƛǘŜǘǘǳ ǘƻƛƳƛƴƴƻƴΣ ƪǳƭǳƳƛǎŜƴΣ ŜǇŅƳǳƻŘƻǎǘǳƳƛŜƴ Ƨŀ ƘŀǇŜǘǘǳƳƛǎŜƴ όǊǳƻǎǘŜύ 

ƳǳƪŀŀƴΦ Wƻǎ ǘŀǊƪŀǎǘŀƧŀ ǘƻǘŜŀŀΣ ŜǘǘŜƛ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀ ŜƴŅŅ ƻƭŜ ƳŀƘŘƻƭƭƛǎǘŀ ǘŀƛ ǘǳǊǾŀƭƭƛǎǘŀΣ ƻƴ ƘŜƛŘŅƴ Ǿŀǎǘǳǳƭƭŀŀƴ 

ŜƘŘƻǘǘŀŀ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜƴ ǇƻƛǎǘŀƳƛƴŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǀǎǘŅΣ Ǿŀƛƪƪŀ ǎŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƛƪŅ Ŝƛ ƻƭƛǎƛ ǇŅŅǘǘȅƴȅǘΦ  

Metallituotteet ƻƴ ǘŀǊƪƛǎǘŜǘǘŀǾŀ ǾŅƘƛƴǘŅŅƴ ƪŜǊǊŀƴ ǾǳƻŘŜǎǎŀ ǾŀƭƳƛǎǘŀƧŀƴ ǘŀƛ ƭǳƻƪŀƴ LLL ƘŜƴƪƛƭǀǎǳƻƧŀƛƳƛŜƴ 

ȅƪǎƛƴƪŜǊǘŀƛǎŜƭƭŀ ǊŀƪŜƴǘŜŜƭƭŀ ǾŀƭǘǳǳǘŜǘǘǳƧŜƴ ƘŜƴƪƛƭǀƛŘŜƴ ǘƻƛƳŜǎǘŀ όƧŅƭƧŜƳǇŅƴŅ ϦǾŀƭǘǳǳǘŜǘǘǳ ǘŀǊƪŀǎǘŀƧŀϦύΣ ƪǳǘŜƴ 

Lw!¢! Ƨŀ {tw!¢ [9±9[ о ƧƴŜΦ bŅƳŅ ǘŀǊƪƛǎǘǳƪǎŜǘ ƻƴ ǎǳƻǊƛǘŜǘǘŀǾŀ Ƴȅǀǎ ŜǇŅǘŀǾŀƭƭƛǎǘŜƴ ǘƛƭŀƴǘŜƛŘŜƴ ǎŀǘǘǳŜǎǎŀ 

όǇǳǘƻŀƳƛƴŜƴΣ ǾŀƘǾŀǘ ƪŜƳƛƪŀŀƭƛǘΣ ƳŜƪŀŀƴƛǎŜǘ ǾŀǳǊƛƻǘ ǘŀƛ ƪŅȅǘǘŅƧŅƴ ƻƭƭŜǎǎŀ ŜǇŅǾŀǊƳŀύΦ 

 

HUOMIOΥ &ƭŅ ǘŜŜ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜǎŜŜƴ ƳƛǘŅŅƴ ǊŀƪŜƴǘŜŜƭƭƛǎƛŀ ƳǳǳǘƻƪǎƛŀΦ IǳƻƭŜƘŘƛΣ ŜǘǘŅ ƳŜǊƪƛƴƴŅǘ ǘǳƻǘǘŜŜǎǎŀ ǎŅƛƭȅǾŅǘ 

koko tuoǘǘŜŜƴ ŜƭƛƴƛŅƴ ŀƧŀƴΦ 

 

TAKUU: 

VALMISTAJA antaa 3-vuoden takuun materiaali- Ƨŀ ǾŀƭƳƛǎǘǳǎǾƛǊƘŜƛƭƭŜΦ ¢ŀƪǳǳ Ŝƛ ƪƻǎƪŜ ƴƻǊƳŀŀƭƛŀ ƪŅȅǘǘǀƪǳƭǳƳƛǎǘŀΣ 

ƭŀƛƳƛƴƭȅǀƴǘƛŅΣ ŜǇŅŀƳƳŀǘǘƛƳŀƛǎǘŀ ƪŅǎƛǘǘŜƭȅŅΣ ǾŅŅǊŅŅ ƪŅȅǘǘǀŅΣ ƪƛŜƭƭŜǘǘȅŅ ƭŀƛǘǘŜŜƴ ƳǳǳǘƻǎǘȅǀǘŅ ŜƛƪŅ ǾŅŅǊŅƴƭŀƛǎǘŀ 



                                                                                           
varastoiƳƛǎǘŀΦ hƴƴŜǘǘƻƳǳǳŘŜǘΣ ǾŀƘƛƴƎƻǘΣ ƭŀƛƳƛƴƭȅǀƴǘƛ ǎŜƪŅ ƪŅȅǘǘǀΣ ƧƻƘƻƴ ǎǳƭƪǳǊŜƴƎŀǎǘŀ Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ ǘŀǊƪƻƛǘŜǘǘǳΣ ŜƛǾŅǘ 

kuulu takuun piiriin.  

VALMISTAJA Ŝƛ ƻƭŜ Ǿŀǎǘǳǳǎǎŀ ǎǳƻǊƛǎǘŀΣ ŜǇŅǎǳƻǊƛǎǘŀ ǾŀƘƛƴƎƻƛǎǘŀ ŜƛƪŅ ƻƴƴŜǘǘƻƳǳǳƪǎƛǎǘŀΣ Ƨƻǘƪŀ ƭƛƛǘǘȅǾŅǘ ǘŅƳŅƴ 

ƭŀƛǘǘŜŜƴ ƪŅȅǘǘǀǀƴΦ 

 

 

NƻǘƛŎŜ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ   

bŜ Ǉŀǎ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ǎŀƴǎ ŀǾƻƛǊ ǇǊŞŀƭŀōƭŜƳŜƴǘ ƭǳ ŀǘǘŜƴǘƛǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƭŀ ǇǊŞǎŜƴǘŜ ƴƻǘƛŎŜΦ ¦ǘƛƭƛǎŜȊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ 

ǳƴƛǉǳŜƳŜƴǘ ŀǳȄ Ŧƛƴǎ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜǎǉǳŜƭǎ ƛƭ ŀ ŞǘŞ Ŏƻƴœǳ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ ǘŜƴǳ ŘŜǎ ƴƻǊƳŜǎ Ŝǘ ǊŞƎƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ Ŝƴ ƳŀǘƛŝǊŜ ŘŜ 

ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ ŘŜ ǘǊŀǾŀƛƭ Ŝǘ ŘŜǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘŞǎ ǎǇƻǊǘƛǾŜǎ 

 

!ǾŜǊǘƛǎǎŜƳŜƴǘΥ ƳŀƭƎǊŞ ǘƻǳǎ ƭŜǎ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎΣ  ǘŜǎǘǎ ŘŜ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻƛǊŜΣ ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜǎΣ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴǎ Řϥǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝǘ ƴƻǊƳŜǎΣ ƛƭ 

ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ǘƻǳƧƻǳǊǎ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜ ŘŜ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳƛǊŜ ŎŜ ǉǳƛ ǎŜ ǇŀǎǎŜ ǊŞŜƭƭŜƳŜƴǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ǇǊŀǘƛǉǳŜΣ ǇŀǊ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴǘ ƭŜǎ 

ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀǘǎ Řϥǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ Řŀƴǎ ŘŜǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŞŜƭƭŜǎ ǇŜǳǾŜƴǘ ǇŀǊŦƻƛǎ şǘǊŜ ǘƻǳǘ Ł Ŧŀƛǘ ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘǎΦ [ŀ 

ƳŜƛƭƭŜǳǊŜ Ŧŀœƻƴ ŘϥŀǇǇǊŜƴŘǊŜ Ŝǎǘ ƭŀ ǇǊŀǘƛǉǳŜ ŎƻƴǎǘŀƴǘŜ ǎƻǳǎ ƭŀ ǎǳǊǾŜƛƭƭŀƴŎŜ ŘŜǎ ƳƻƴƛǘŜǳǊǎ ǉǳŀƭƛŦƛŞǎ Ŝǘ ŦƻǊƳŞǎΦ  

 

[ŀ ƴƻǘƛŎŜ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ǇǊŞǎŜƴǘŜ ƭŜǎ ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘŜǎ ƳƻŘŀƭƛǘŞǎ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ όƭƛŀƛǎƻƴ ŘŜǎ ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘŜǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŜǎ 

ŘΩŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘύΦ [ŀ ƭƛǎǘŜ ŘŜǎ ƳƻŘŀƭƛǘŞǎ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜ ƛƴŘƛǉǳŞŜǎ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ƴƻǘƛŎŜ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ŜȄƘŀǳǎǘƛǾŜΦ  tƻǳǊ 

ŎŜǘǘŜ ǊŀƛǎƻƴΣ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜȊ ƭŜ ƳƻǳǎǉǳŜǘƻƴ ǳƴƛǉǳŜƳŜƴǘ Ŝƴ ŎƻƴŦƻǊƳƛǘŞ ŀōǎƻƭǳŜ ŀǾŜŎ ƭŀ ƴƻǘƛŎŜΦ  ¢ƻǳǘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀtion 

ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜ ǇŜǳǘ ŜƴǘǊŀƞƴŜǊ ǳƴŜ ōƭŜǎǎǳǊŜ ƎǊŀǾŜ ƻǳ ƳƻǊǘŜƭƭŜΦ /ΩŜǎǘ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊ ǉǳƛ Ŝǎǘ ǊŜǇƻƴǎŀōƭŜ ŘŜ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ Řǳ 

ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘΦ  {ƛ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ǇǊşǘ ƻǳ ƴŜ ǾŜǳǘ Ǉŀǎ ŀǎǎǳƳŜǊ ŎŜǘǘŜ ǊŜǎƻƴǎŀōƛƭƛǘŞΣ ƛƭ ƴŜ ŘŜǾǊŀƛǘ Ǉŀǎ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ŎŜ 

produit. En cas de doute veuillez contacter le fabricant. 

 

ATTENTION: ŀǾŀƴǘ ǘƻǳǘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ƴŞŎŜǎǎŀƛǊŜ ŘΩŀǾƻƛǊ ŞǘǳŘƛŞ ŀǘǘŜƴǘƛǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƭŀ ƴƻǘƛŎŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŝǘŜΣ ŘΩŀǾƻƛǊ 

ǎǳƛǾƛ ǳƴ ŜƴǘǊŀƞƴŜƳŜƴǘ Ł ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘΣ ŦŀƛǊŜ ŎƻƴƴŀƛǎǎŀƴŎŜ ŘŜǎ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘŞǎ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛt et des 

ƭƛƳƛǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƭƛŞŜǎ Ł ǎƻƴ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝǘ ŀŎŎŜǇǘŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǊƛǎǉǳŜǎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŞǎ Ł ǎƻƴ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΦ 

 

UTILISATION  

!Ǿŀƴǘ ǘƻǳǘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǾŞǊƛŦƛŜǊ ǎƛ ƭŜ ŎƻǊǇǎ Řǳ ƳƻǳǎǉǳŜǘƻƴΣ ƭŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛǘƛŦ ŘŜ ǾŜǊǊƻǳƛƭƭŀƎŜ ƻǳ ƭŜ ǾŜǊǊƻǳ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ 

ƴŜ ǇǊŞǎŜƴǘŜƴǘ Ǉŀǎ ŘŜ ǘǊŀŎŜǎ ŘŜ ŘŞŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴ ƻǳ ŦƛǎǎǳǊŜǎΦ  hǳǾǊŜȊ ƭŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛǘƛŦ ŘŜ ǾŜǊǊƻǳƛƭƭŀƎŜ Ŝǘ ǾŞǊƛŦƛŜȊ 

si le mousqueton ferme Ŝǘ ōƭƻǉǳŜ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛǉǳŜƳŜƴǘ Ŝƴ Ŏŀǎ ŘΩƻǳǾŜǊǘǳǊŜΦ  !ǳŎǳƴŜ ƛƳǇǳǊŜǘŞ ƴŜ Řƻƛǘ ŜƳǇşŎƘŜǊ ƭŜ 

bon fonctionnement du dispositif de verrouillage (sable, cailloux, boue, etc.).  

±ŞǊƛŦƛŜǊ ǉǳŜ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜ ŀǾŜŎ ƭΨŞƭŞƳŜƴǘ ŘŜ ǾƻǘǊŜ ŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘ ŀǳǉǳŜƭ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ǊŜƭƛŞ όŦorme, taille, etc.). Dans 

ƭŜ Ŏŀǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀƛǊŜΣ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ǇŜǳǘ ŀǾƻƛǊ ŘŜǎ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴŎŜǎ ǎǳǊ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝƴ ǘƻǳǘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ ŘŜ ǾƻǘǊŜ ŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘΦ  

¦ƴŜ ǎŞǇŀǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊǘǳƛǘŜ ŘŜ ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘǎ  ŞƭŞƳŜƴǘǎ ƻǳ ƭŜǳǊ ŘŞǘŞǊƛƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǇŜǳǾŜƴǘ ǎŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǊŜ όǇŀǊ ŜȄΦ ƭŀ ŦƛȄŀǘƛƻƴ Řǳ 

mƻǳǎǉǳŜǘƻƴ Ł ǳƴŜ ǎŀƴƎƭŜ ǘǊƻǇ ŞǇŀƛǎǎŜ ŀ ǇƻǳǊ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴŎŜ ƭŀ ǊŞŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ǎŀ ǊŞǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜύΦ {ƛ Ǿƻǳǎ ƴΩşǘŜǎ Ǉŀǎ ǎǶǊ 

ŘŜ ƭŀ ŎƻƳǇŀǘƛōƛƭƛǘŞ ŜƴǘǊŜ ƭŜǎ  ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘǎ  ŞƭŞƳŜƴǘǎ ŘŜ ǾƻǘǊŜ ŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘΣ  ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘŜȊ ƭŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘΦ  

 
ATENTION: ƴΩƻǳǾǊŜȊ ƧŀƳŀƛǎ ƭŜ ƳƻǳǎǉǳŜǘƻƴ ƭƻǊǎǉǳe celui ςŎƛ Ŝǎǘ Ŝǎǘ ǎƻǳƳƛǎ Ł ǳƴŜ ŎƘŀǊƎŜΦ Lƭ Ŝǎǘ ƴŞŎŜǎǎŀƛǊŜ ŘΩŞǾƛǘŜǊ 

ǘƻǳǘ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ ŘŜ ŎŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ŀǾŜŎ ƭŜǎ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜǎ ǊǳƎǳŜǳǎŜǎ Ŝǘ ƭŜǎ ŀǊşǘŜǎ ǾƛǾŜǎΦ [Ŝǎ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊǎ ǉǳƛ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜƴǘ ŎŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ 

ƭƻǊǎ ŘŜǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘŞǎ Ŝƴ ƘŀǳǘŜǳǊ ƻǳ Ŝƴ ǇǊƻŦƻƴŘŜǳǊ ŘƻƛǾŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ Ŝƴ ǇŀǊŦŀƛǘŜ ǎŀƴǘŞΦ   



                                                                                           
ATTENTION: ƭŀ ƭƻƴƎǳŜǳǊ Řǳ ƳƻǳǎǉǳŜǘƻƴ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ǇǊƛǎŜ Ŝƴ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ǎȅǎǘŝƳŜ ŘΩƛƴǘŜǊŎŜǇǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ŎƘǳǘŜ 

ǳǘƛƭƛǎŞΦ [ΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊ Řƻƛǘ ŀǾƻƛǊ Ł ǎŀ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǳƴ Ǉƭŀƴ ŘŜ ǎŜŎƻǳǊǎ ǉǳƛ Řƻƛǘ ǘŜƴƛǊ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ ŘŜ ǘƻǳǘŜǎ ƭŜǎ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴǎ 

ŘΩǳǊƎŜƴŎŜΦ  

 

ENTRETIEN 

[ΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ǘŜƴǳ ŘΨ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŜǊ ǳƴ ŜƴǘǊŜǘƛŜƴ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭƛŜǊΦ {Ŝǳƭǎ ƭŜ ƴŜǘǘƻȅŀƎŜ Ŝǘ ƭŜ ƎǊŀƛǎǎŀƎŜ ǎƻƴǘ 

ƴŞŎŜǎǎŀƛǊŜǎΦ wƛƴŎŜȊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ł ƭΩŜŀǳ ŘƻǳŎŜ ǘƛŝŘŜΦ [ŀƛǎǎŜȊ ƭŜ ǎŞŎƘŜǊ Ł ƭΩŞŎŀǊǘ ŘŜǎ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ŘŜ ŎƘŀƭŜǳǊ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŜǎΦ tƻǳǊ 

graisser les parties mobiles, utƛƭƛǎŜȊ ƭΩƘǳƛƭŜ Ł ōŀǎŜ ŘŜ ǎƛƭƛŎƻƴŜΦ  9ǾƛǘŜȊ ǘƻǳǘ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ ŘŜǎ ŞƭŞƳŜƴǘǎ Ŝƴ ǘŜȄǘƛƭŜ ŀǾŜŎ 

ƭΩƘǳƛƭŜΦ 9ƴ Ŏŀǎ ŘŜ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ ŀǾŜŎ ŘŜ ƭΩŜŀǳ ǎŀƭŞŜΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ƴŞŎŜǎǎŀƛǊŜ ŘΩŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŜǊ ǳƴ  ǊƛƴœŀƎŜ όǾƻƛǊ Ŏƛ-dessus).  Stockez le 

ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝƴ Şǘŀǘ ǎŜŎ Řŀƴǎ ǳƴ ŜƴŘǊƻƛǘ ǎƻƳōǊŜ Ŝǘ ǎŜŎΦ 

 
5ǳǊŞŜ ŘŜ ǾƛŜ Ŝǘ ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜǎ 

[ŀ ŘǳǊŞŜ ŘŜ ǾƛŜ ŘŜǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ǇǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ ƳŞǘŀƭƭƛǉǳŜǎ Ŝǎǘ ƭƛƳƛǘŞŜ ǇŀǊ ƭŜǳǊ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘŞ ŘŜ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜƳŜƴǘΣ ƭΩǳǎǳǊŜΣ ƭŀ 

ŘŞŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ  Ŝǘ ǇŀǊ ƭΩƻȄȅŘŀǘƛƻƴ όŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴύΦ {ƛ ƭŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜ ƘŀōƛƭƛǘŞŜ ŎƻƴǎǘŀǘŜ ǉǳŜ  ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉƭǳǎ Ŝƴ Şǘŀǘ 

ŘΩşǘǊŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŞ Ŝƴ ǘƻǳǘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ŘŜ ǎŀ ŎƻƳǇŞǘŜƴŎŜ ŘŜ ǊŜŎŎƻƳŀƴŘŜǊ ŘŜ ƳŜǘǘǊŜ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ŀǳ ǊŜōǳǘΣ Ŝǘ ŎŜ Σ 

ƳşƳŜ ǎƛ ƭŀ ŘǳǊŞŜ ŘŜ ǾƛŜ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ƴŜ ǎΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ŜƴŎƻǊŜ ŞŎƻǳƭŞŜΦ  

ǇǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ ƳŞǘŀƭƭƛǉǳŜǎ ŘƻƛǾŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ 1 fois tous les 12 mois   par le fabricant ou par ƭŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜ ƘŀōƛƭƛǘŞŜ Ł 

ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ hht ŘŜ ƭŀ ŎŀǘŞƎƻǊƛŜ LLL ŘŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ǎƛƳǇƭŜ όŎƛ-ŀǇǊŝǎ αǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜ ƘŀōƛƭƛǘŞŜάύ ŎƻƳƳŜ ǇŀǊ 

ŜȄΦ Lw!¢! Ŝǘ {tw!¢ [9±9[ о ŜǘŎΦ /Ŝǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜǎ ŘŜǾǊŀƛŜƴǘ şǘǊŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŞǎ ƳşƳŜ Ŝƴ Ŏŀǎ ŘΩŞǾŞƴŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŜȄŎŜǇǘƛƻƴƴŜƭǎ 

(chute, eƴǾƛǊƻƴƴŜƳŜƴǘ ŎƘƛƳƛǉǳŜ ŀƎǊŜǎǎƛŦΣ ŜƴŘƻƳƳŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƳŞŎŀƴƛǉǳŜ ƻǳ ŘƻǳǘŜ ŘŜ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊύΦ 

 

ATTENTION: Ne jamais effectuer de modification du produit, celle-Ŏƛ ǊƛǎǉǳŜ ŘΨŀǾƻƛǊ ǇƻǳǊ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴŎŜ ƭŀ 

ŘŞǘŞǊƛƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ Ŝǘ ƭŀ ǊŞŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ǎŀ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘŞ Ł ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜǊΦ ±ŜƛƭƭŜȊ Ł ŎŜ ǉǳŜ ƭŜǎ ƳŀǊǉǳŜǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ 

ǊŜǎǘŜƴǘ ƭƛǎƛōƭŜǎ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ ǘƻǳǘŜ ƭŀ ŘǳǊŞŜ ŘŜ ǎƻƴ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΦ 

 

GARANTIE: 

Le FABRICANT offre 3 ans ŎƻǳǾǊŀƴǘ ƭŜǎ ŘŞŦŀǳǘǎ ŘŜ ƳŀǘŞǊƛŀǳȄ Ŝǘ ƭŜǎ ǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ [ŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜ ƴŜ ǎΩŀǇǇƭƛǉǳŜ 

Ǉŀǎ ŀǳȄ ŘŞŦŀǳǘǎ ƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴƴŞǎ ǇŀǊ ƭΩǳǎǳǊŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭŜΣ ǳƴŜ ƴŞƎƭƛƎŜƴŎŜΣ ǳƴŜ ƳŀƴƛǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƻƳǇŞǘŜƴǘŜΣ ǳƴŜ 

ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŀŘŞǉǳŀǘŜΣ ŘŜǎ ŀŘŀǇǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴǘŜǊŘƛǘŜǎ ƻǳ ŘŜ ƳŀǳǾŀƛǎŜǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŜ ǎǘƻŎƪŀƎŜΦ [Ŝǎ ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘǎΣ ƭŜǎ 

ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎΣ ƭŜǎ ƴŞƎƭƛƎŜƴŎŜǎ Ŝǘ ƭŜǎ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴǎ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘ ǉǳƛ Ǿƻƴǘ Ł ƭΩŜƴŎƻƴǘǊŜ ŘŜ ŎŜƭƭŜǎ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŜǎǉǳŜƭƭŜǎ ƛƭ ŀ ŞǘŞ 

Ŏƻƴœǳ ƴŜ ǎƻƴǘ Ǉŀǎ ŎƻǳǾŜǊǘǎ ǇŀǊ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜΦ  

Le FABRICANT  ƴŜ ǎŀǳǊŀƛǘ şǘǊŜ ǘŜƴǳ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƭŜ ŘŜǎ ŘƻƳƳŀƎŜǎΣ ǉǳΩƛƭǎ ǎƻƛŜƴǘ ŘƛǊŜŎǘǎΣ ƛƴŘƛǊŜŎǘǎ ƻǳ ŦƻǊǘǳƛǘǎΣ ƭƛŞǎ Ł 

ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƴƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘǎ ƻǳ ǊŞǳƭǘŀƴǘ ŘŜ ŎŜƭƭŜ-ci. 

 

 

Gebruiksaanwijzing   

Gebruik de carabiner niet zonder zorgvuldig de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen. Gebruik dit product alleen voor 

doelen waarvoor het bestemd is en met inachtneming van de normen en regels in verband met de 

arbeidsveiligheid en sportactiviteiten. 

 



                                                                                           
Waarschuwing: Ondanks alle bemoeienissen, laboratoriumproeven, controles, gebruiksaanwijzingen en 

normen is het niet altijd mogelijk na te bootsen, wat er werkelijk in de praktijk gebeuren gaat; daarom kunnen 

de resultaten bij het gebruiken van de producten in de praktijk zeer verschillend zijn. De beste manier van 

leren is het continueel oefenen onder de toezicht van de gekwalificeerde en geschoolde instructeurs.   

 

De gebruiksaanwijzing laat verschillende mogelijkheden van het gebruiken zien (combineren van verschillende 

onderdelen van de uitrusting). In de gebruiksaanwijzing staan slechts enkele voorbeelden van foutief gebruik. 

Gebruik daarom de carabiner precies volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing. Foutief gebruik kan ernstige schade of zelfs 

dood tot gevolg hebben. De gebruiker is zelf volledig verantwoordelijk voor het gebruiken van het product. Indien 

de gebruiker dit risico of deze verantwoordelijkheid niet kan of wil accepteren, moet hij het product liever niet 

gebruiken. Indien je twijfelt, contacteer de producent. 

 

LET OP: Voordat je het product gaat gebruiken, moet je de gehele gebruiksaanwijzing doorlezen, met de 

ƳƻƎŜƭƛƧƪƘŜŘŜƴ Ŝƴ ŘŜ ōŜǇŜǊƪƛƴƎŜƴ Ǿŀƴ ƘŜǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ Ŝƴ ŘŜ ŜǊƳŜŜ ƎŜƪƻǇǇŜƭŘŜ ǊƛǎƛŎƻȰǎ ƪŜƴƴƛǎ ƳŀƪŜƴΦ 

 

GEBRUIK 

Controleer altijd dat er op het lichaam van de carabiner, slot, slotscharnier en zekering geen barsten, deformatie 

of corrosie zichtbaar zijn. Open de grendel en controleer of hij bij het losmaken automatisch sluit.  Functie van 

het slot mag door geen vreemde voorwerpen (modder, steentje etc.) belemmerd worden. 

Controleer altijd of het product goed met het volgende element van je uitrusting samenwerkt waaraan het 

verbonden is ( aangezien de vorm en maat etc.). In het andere geval kan het product ongunstig het gebruiken 

van uw uitrustiƴƎ ōŜƠƴǾƭƻŜŘŜƴΦ !ŦȊƻƴŘŜǊƭƛƧƪŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŜƴ ƪǳƴƴŜƴ ǳƛǘŜƭƪŀŀǊ ǾŀƭƭŜƴ ƻŦ ȊŜ ƪǳƴƴŜƴ ōŜǎŎƘŀŘƛƎŘ ǊŀƪŜƴ 

(bv. bij het binden van de carabiner aan een te sterke band kan de vastheid ervan beperkt worden). Indien je 

twijfelt aan de compatibiliteit van de afzonderlijke elementen van je uitrusting, neem contact met de producent 

op.   

 
LET OP: doe nooit de carabiner open als hij belast wordt. Vermijd contact van dit product met grove oppervlaktes 

en scherpe randen. Gebruikers die dit product in de hoogte of in de diepte gebruiken, moeten gezond zijn.  

LET OP: de lengte van de carabiner moet in acht worden genomen in het gebruikte valopvangsysteem. De 

gebruiker moet over een noodplan beschikken, waarin alle noodsituatie inbegrepen zijn. 

 

ONDERHOUD 

De gebruiker hoeft geen speciale onderhoud te doen.  Het product moet alleen gereinigd en gesmeerd worden. 

Spoel het product in lauw zoet water af. Laat het afdrogen buiten bereik van directe warmtebronnen. Smeer 

herhaaldelijk de bewegende onderdelen met olie met toegevoegde silicone. Vermijd contact van 

textielonderdelen met de olie. In geval van contact met zout water moet je het product afspoelen (zie boven). 

Bewaar het droge product op een donkere en droge plaats. 

 
Levensduur en controles 

De levensduur van puur metalen producten is door werking, slijtage, deformatie en oxidatie (corrosie) beperkt. 

Indien een bevoegde persoon vaststelt, dat het product niet meer voor veilig gebruik geschikt is, mag ze 

aanbevelen het product buiten gebruik te stellen ook al is de levensduur nog niet afgelopen.  



                                                                                           
 Metalen producten en plastic producten moeten  ǘŜƴƳƛƴǎǘŜ ŞŞƴ ƪŜŜǊ ƛƴ мн ƳŀŀƴŘŜƴ gecontroleerd worden  

door de producent of door de persoon die bevoegd is om OOP-controle van de derde categorie van de 

eenvoudige constructies door te voeren (veǊŘŜǊ ŀƭƭŜŜƴ άōŜǾƻŜƎŘŜ ǇŜǊǎƻƻƴέύΣ Ȋƻŀƭǎ ōǾΦ Lw!¢! Ŝƴ {tw!¢ [9±9[о 

enz. Deze controles moeten ook in geval van buitengewone gebeurtenissen (val, agressieve chemische omgeving, 

mechanische schade of twijfel van de gebruiker) doorgevoerd worden.  

 

LET OP: doe geen aanpassingen aan het product, waardoor het vernietigd kan worden of waardoor de werking 

beperkt zou kunnen raken. Let erop, dat de markering op het product tijdens de gehele levensduur ervan 

leesbaar blijft. 

 

GARANTIE 

DE PRODUCENT geeft 3 jaar garantie op alle productie- en materiaalgebreken. De garantie heeft geen betrekking 

op gebreken ontstaan door slijtage, verzuim, onjuiste bewaring of gebruik, willenkeurige wijzigingen of schade 

veroorzaakt door onjuiste manipulatie met het product en verder door verboden aanpassingen en verkeerde 

bewaring. Ongevallen, schaden, verzuim en gebruik, waarvoor de carabiner niet bestemd is worden door de 

garantie niet gedekt.  

DE PRODUCENT is niet verantwoordelijk voor de directe, indirecte of toevallige schade, die met het gebruiken 

van het product samenhangt of een gevolg ervan is. 

 

Naputak za uporabu   

bŜƳƻƧǘŜ ƪƻǊƛǎǘƛǘƛ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ ǇǊƛƧŜ ƴŜƎƻ ǇŀȌƭƧƛǾƻ ǇǊƻőƛǘŀǘŜ ǳǇǳǘŜ Ȋŀ ǳǇƻǊŀōǳΦ tǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ƪƻǊƛǎǘƛǘŜ ǎŀƳƻ ǳ ǎǾǊƘŜ Ȋŀ ƪƻƧŜ 

je namijenjen s obzirom na norme i uredbe glede sigurnosti na radu i sportskih aktivnosti. 

 

¦ǇƻȊƻǊŜƴƧŜΥ ǳƴŀǘƻő ǎǾƛƳ ƴŀǇƻǊƛƳŀΣ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛƧǎƪƻƳ ƛǎǇƛǘƛǾŀƴƧǳΣ ǇǊƻǾƧŜǊƛΣ ƴŀǇǳǘƪǳ Ȋŀ ǳǇƻǊŀōǳ ƛ ƴƻǊƳŀƳŀ ƴƛƧŜ 

ǳǾƛƧŜƪ ƳƻƎǳŏŜ ƴŀǾŜǎǘƛ ǘƻ Ǒǘƻ ǎŜ ǎǘǾŀǊƴƻ ŘƻƎŀŚŀ ǳ ǇǊŀƪǎƛΣ ǘŀƪƻ Řŀ ǊŜȊǳƭǘŀǘƛ ƪƻƧƛ ǇǊƻƛǎǘƧŜőǳ ǳǎƭƛƧŜŘ ǳǇƻǊŀōŜ 

prƻƛȊǾƻŘŀ ǇƻŘ ǳǾƧŜǘƛƳŀ ǳ ǎǘǾŀǊƴƻƳ ȌƛǾƻǘǳ  ǇƻƴŜƪŀŘ ƳƻƎǳ ōƛǘƛ ǇƻǘǇǳƴƻ ŘǊǳƪőƛƧƛΦ bŀƧōƻƭƧƛ ƴŀőƛƴ ƻōǳƪŜ ƧŜ ǎǘŀƭƴŀ 

ǇǊŀƪǎŀ ǇƻŘ ƴŀŘȊƻǊƻƳ ǎǘǊǳőƴƛƘ ƛ ƻōǳőŜƴƛƘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊŀΦ  

 

bŀǇǳǘŀƪ ǇƻƪŀȊǳƧŜ ǊŀȊƴƻƭƛƪŜ ƳƻƎǳŏƴƻǎǘƛ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŀ όǎǇŀƧŀƴƧŜ ǇƻƧŜŘƛƴƛƘ ŘƛƧŜƭŀ ƻǇǊŜƳŜύΦ ¦ ƴŀǇǳǘƪǳ se ne nalaze 

ǎǾŜ ƳƻƎǳŏƴƻǎǘƛ ƴŜǇǊŀǾƛƭƴƻƎ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŀΦ {ǘƻƎŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ ƪƻǊƛǎǘƛǘŜ ǎŀƳƻ ǘƻőƴƻ ǇǊŜƳŀ ƴŀǇǳǘƪǳΦ bŜǇǊŀǾƛƭƴƻ 

ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜ ƳƻȌŜ ǳȊǊƻƪƻǾŀǘƛ ƻȊōƛƭƧƴŜ ǇƻǾǊŜŘŜ ƛƭƛ ǎƳǊǘΦ ½ŀ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀ ƻŘƎƻǾƻǊƴƻǎǘ ǎƴƻǎƛ ƪƻǊƛǎƴƛƪΦ ¦ƪƻƭƛƪƻ 

ƪƻǊƛǎƴƛƪ ƻǾǳ őƛƴƧŜƴƛŎǳ ƴŜ ƳƻȌŜ ƛƭƛ ƴŜ ȌŜƭƛ ǇǊƛƘǾŀǘƛǘƛΣ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ƴŜ ōƛ ǘǊŜōŀƻ ƪƻǊƛǎǘƛǘƛΦ ¦ ǎƭǳőŀƧǳ ǎǳƳƴƧŜ ƻōǊŀǘƛǘŜ ǎŜ 

ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŚŀőǳΦ 

 

t!¿bW!: ǇǊƛƧŜ ǳǇƻǊŀōŜ ǇƻǘǊŜōƴƻ ƧŜ ǇǊƻǳőƛǘƛ ŎƛƧŜƭƛ ƴŀǇǳǘŀƪΣ ǳǾƧŜȌōŀǘƛ ǇǊŀǾƛƭƴƻ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀΣ ǳǇƻȊƴŀǘƛ 

ƴƧŜƎƻǾŜ ƳƻƎǳŏƴƻǎǘƛ ƛ ƻƎǊŀƴƛőŜƴƧŀ ƴƧŜƎƻǾŜ ǳǇƻǊŀōŜ ǘŜ ǇǊƛƘǾŀǘƛǘƛ ǊƛȊƛƪŜ ǳ ǎǾŜȊƛ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŀ ƛǎǘƻƎΦ 

 

PRIMJENA 



                                                                                           
Prije svake uporabe provjerite da li na tijelu karabine, bravi ili osiguranju ne postoje tragovi deformacije, korozije 

ƛƭƛ ǇǳƪƻǘƛƴŜΦ hǘǾƻǊƛǘŜ ōǊŀǾǳ ƛ ǇǊŜƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƛǊŀƧǘŜ Řŀ ƭƛ ŏŜ ǎŜ ǇǊƛ ƻǎƭƻōŀŚŀƴƧǳ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘǎƪƛ ȊŀǘǾƻǊƛǘƛ ƛ ȊŀƪƭƧǳőŀǘƛΦ 

CǳƴƪŎƛƧǳ ōǊŀǾŜ ƴŜ ǎƳƛƧŜ ǎǇǊƧŜőŀǾŀǘƛ ƴƛƪŀƪǾŀ ƴŜőƛǎǘƻŏŀ όƻǎǘŀǘŎƛ ǇƛƧŜǎƪŀΣ ƪŀƳŜƴőƛŏƛΣ ōƭŀǘƻ ƛ ǎƭΦύΦ 

Uvjerite se da li je proizvod kompatibilan s drugim dijelovima opreme na koju je povezan (po obliku, veƭƛőƛƴƛ ƛ ǎƭΦύΦ 

¦ ǇǊƻǘƛǾƴƻƳ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ƳƻȌŜ ǳǘƧŜŎŀǘƛ ƴŀ ǎƛƎǳǊƴƻ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜ ǾŀǑŜ ƻǇǊŜƳŜΦ aƻȌŜ Řƻŏƛ Řƻ ǎƭǳőŀƧƴƻƎ ǊŀȊŘǾŀƧŀƴƧŀ 

ǇƻƧŜŘƛƴƛƘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴŀǘŀ ƛƭƛ ƻǑǘŜŏŜƴƧŀ όƴǇǊΦ ǳ ǎƭǳőŀƧǳ ǎǇŀƧŀƴƧŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜ Ȋŀ ǇǊƛƭƛőƴƻ őǾǊǎǘƻ ǳȌŜ ŘƻƭŀȊƛ Řƻ ƻƎǊŀƴƛőŜƴƧŀ 

ƴƧŜƴŜ őǾǊǎǘƻŏŜύΦ ¦ƪƻƭƛƪƻ ƴƛǎǘŜ ǎƛƎǳǊƴƛ ǎ ƪƻƳǇŀǘƛōƛƭƴƻǑŏǳ ǇƻƧŜŘƛƴƛƘ ŘƛƧŜƭƻǾŀ ǾŀǑŜ ƻǇǊŜƳŜΣ ƻōǊŀǘƛǘŜ ǎŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŚŀőǳΦ  

 
t!¿bW!: ƴƛƪŀŘŀ ƴŜƳƻƧǘŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴǳ ƻǘǾŀǊŀǘƛ Řƻƪ ƧŜ ƻǇǘŜǊŜŏŜƴŀΦ {ǇǊƛƧŜőƛǘŜ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘ ƻǾƻƎ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀ ǎ ƎǊǳōƛƳ 

ǇƻǾǊǑƛƴŀƳŀ ƛ ƻǑǘǊƛƳ ǊǳōƻǾƛƳŀΦ YƻǊƛǎƴƛŎƛ ƪƻƧƛ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ƪƻǊƛǎǘe na visinama i u dubinama moraju imati dobro 

zdravlje.  

t!¿bW!: ŘǳƭƧƛƴŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜ ƳƻǊŀ ǎŜ ǳȊŜǘƛ ǳ ƻōȊƛǊ ǳ ǎǳǎǘŀǾǳ ȊŀŘǊȌŀǾŀƴƧŀ ǇŀŘŀΦ YƻǊƛǎƴƛƪ ƳƻǊŀ ƛƳŀǘƛ ƴŀ ǊŀǎǇƻƭŀƎŀƴƧǳ 

Ǉƭŀƴ ǎǇŀǑŀǾŀƴƧŀ ǳ ƪƻƧŜƳ ŏŜ ōƛǘƛ ǎǾŜ ƴǳȌƴŜ ǎƛǘǳŀŎƛƧŜΦ 

 

h5w¿!±!bW9 

YƻǊƛǎƴƛƪ ƴŜ ƳƻǊŀ ǾǊǑƛǘƛ ƴƛƪŀƪǾƻ ǇƻǎŜōƴƻ ƻŘǊȌŀǾŀƴƧŜΦ {ŀƳƻ ƧŜ ǇƻǘǊŜōƴƻ őƛǑŏŜƴƧŜ ƛ ǇƻŘƳŀȊƛǾŀƴƧŜΦ tǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ǎŜ ƛǎǇƛǊŜ 

ǳ ƳƭŀƪƻƧ ǎƭŀǘƪƻƧ ǾƻŘƛΦ hǎǘŀǾƛǘŜ Řŀ ǎŜ ƻǎǳǑƛ ƛȊǾŀƴ ŘƻǎŜƎŀ ƛȊǊŀǾƴƛƘ ƛȊǾƻǊŀ ǘƻǇƭƛƴŜΦ ½ŀ ǇƻŘƳŀȊƛǾŀƴƧŜ ƪƭƛȊƴƛƘ ŘƛƧŜƭƻǾŀ 

ƪƻǊƛǎǘƛǘŜ ǳƭƧŜ ƴŀ ōŀȊƛ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴŀΦ {ǇǊƛƧŜőƛǘŜ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘ ulja s ǘŜƪǎǘƛƭƴƛƳ ŘƛƧŜƭƻǾƛƳŀ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀΦ ¦ ǎƭǳőŀƧǳ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘŀ ǎŀ 

ǎƭŀƴƻƳ ǾƻŘƻƳ ǇƻǘǊŜōƴƻ ƧŜ ƛǎǇƛǊŀǘƛ όǾƛŘƛ ƎƻǊŜύΦΦ tǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ǘǊŜōŀ őǳǾŀǘƛ ǳ ǎǳƘƻƳ ǎǘŀƴƧǳ ƴŀ ǘŀƳƴƻƳ ƛ ǎǳƘƻƳ ƳƧŜǎǘǳΦ 

 
Vijek trajanja i pregledi 

2ƛǎǘƛ ƳŜǘŀƭƴƛ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘƛ ƛƳŀƧǳ ƻƎǊŀƴƛőŜƴƛ ǾƛƧŜƪ ǘǊŀƧŀƴƧŀ funkcionalnosti, habanja, deformacije i oksidacije (korozije). 

¦ƪƻƭƛƪƻ ƻŘƎƻǾƻǊƴŀ ƻǎƻōŀ ǳǘǾǊŘƛ Řŀ ǘŀƪŀǾ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ƴƛƧŜ ǇǊƛƪƭŀŘŀƴ Ȋŀ ŘŀƭƧƴƧŜ ǎƛƎǳǊƴƻ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜΣ ǳ ƴƧŜƴƻƧ 

ƻŘƎƻǾƻǊƴƻǎǘƛ ƧŜ ǇǊŜǇƻǊǳőƛǘƛ Řŀ ǎŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘ ǇƻǾǳőŜ ƛȊ ŘŀƭƧƴƧŜ ǳǇƻǊŀōŜΣ ƛŀƪƻ ǾƛƧŜƪ ǘǊŀƧŀƴƧŀ ƧƻǑ ƴƛƧŜ ƛǎǘŜƪŀƻΦ  

2ƛǎǘŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŜ ƻŘ ƳŜǘŀƭŀbarem 1 puta za 12 mjeseci  ƳƻǊŀ ǇǊƻǾƧŜǊƛǘƛ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŚŀő ƛƭƛ ƻǎƻōŀ ƻǾƭŀǑǘŜƴŀ Ȋŀ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŜ 

OOP kategorije III. jednostavne konstrukcije (u daljnjem tekstu samo odgovorna osoba), kao npr. IRATA i SPRAT 

LEVEL 3 itd. hǾŜ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŜ ǘǊŜōŀƭŜ ōƛ ǎŜ ǾǊǑƛǘƛ ƛ ǳ ǎƭǳőŀƧǳ ƛȊƴƛƳƴƛƘ ŘƻƎŀŚŀƧŀ όǇŀŘΣ ŀƎǊŜǎƛǾƴŀ ƪŜƳƛƧǎƪŀ ǎǊŜŘƛƴŀΣ 

ƳŜƘŀƴƛőƪƻ ƻǑǘŜŏŜƴƧŜ ƛƭƛ ǎǳƳƴƧŀ ƪƻǊƛǎƴƛƪŀύΦ 

 

t!¿bW!Υ ƴŜƳƻƧǘŜ ƴŀ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘǳ ǾǊǑƛǘƛ ƴƛƪŀƪǾŜ  ǇƻǇǊŀǾƪŜΣ ƳƻƎƭƻ ōƛ Řƻŏƛ Řƻ ǳƴƛǑǘŜƴƧŀ ƛ ǎƳŀƴƧŜƴƧŀ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭƴƻǎǘƛ 

proiȊǾƻŘŀΦ ±ƻŘƛǘŜ Ǌŀőǳƴŀ Řŀ ǎǳ ƻȊƴŀƪŜ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀ őƛǘƭƧƛǾŜ Ǉƻ ŎƛƧŜƭƛ ǾƛƧŜƪ ǘǊŀƧŀƴƧŀΦ 

 

JAMSTVO: 

twhL½±h7!2 ǇǊǳȌŀ  jamstvo od 3 godine ƴŀ ƴŜŘƻǎǘŀǘƪŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛƧŀƭŀ ƛ ƎǊŜǑƪŜ ǳ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘƴƧƛΦ WŀƳǎǘǾƻ ǎŜ ƴŜ ƻŘƴƻǎƛ 

ƴŀ ƴŜŘƻǎǘŀǘƪŜ ǳȊǊƻƪƻǾŀƴŜ ǳƻōƛőŀƧŜƴƛƳ ǘǊƻǑŜƴƧŜƳΣ ȊōƻƎ ƴŜǇŀȌƭƧƛǾƻǎǘƛΣ ƴŜǎǘǊǳőƴƻƎ ǊǳƪƻǾŀƴƧŀ ƛƭƛ ƴŜƛǎǇǊŀǾƴŜ 

ǳǇƻǊŀōŜ ǘŜ ǳǎƭƛƧŜŘ ǾǊǑŜƴƧŀ ǇǊŜƛƴŀƪŀ ƛ ƭƻǑŜƎ ǎƪƭŀŘƛǑǘŜƴƧŀΦ bŜȊƎƻŘŜΣ ǑǘŜǘŜΣ ƴŜǇŀȌƭƧƛǾƻǎǘ ƛ ŘǊǳƪőƛƧŀ ǳǇƻǊŀōŀ ƴŜƎƻ Ȋŀ 

ƪƻƧŜ ƧŜ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ƴŀƳƛƧŜƴƧŜƴŀ ƴƛǎǳ ƻōǳƘǾŀŏŜƴŜ ǳ ƧŀƳǎǘǾǳΦ  

twhL½±h7!2 nije odgovoran za izravne, neƛȊǊŀǾƴŜ ƛƭƛ ǎƭǳőŀƧƴŜ ǑǘŜǘŜ ǳȊǊƻƪƻǾŀƴŜ ƪƻǊƛǑǘŜƴƧŜƳ ǇǊƻƛȊǾƻŘŀ ƴŀǎǘŀƭŜ 

uslijed uporabe proizvoda ili su posljedica uporabe. 

 

 



                                                                                           
Istruzioni d'uso   

Non utilizzare il moschettone senza aver letto con attenzione le presenti istruzioni. Utilizzare il prodotto 

ŜǎŎƭǳǎƛǾŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŀƛ ŦƛƴƛΣ ǇŜǊ Ŏǳƛ ŝ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘƻ Ŏƻƴ ǊƛƎǳŀǊŘƻ ŀƭƭŜ ƴƻǊƳŀǘƛǾŜ Ŝ ŀƭƭŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛȊƛƻƴƛ  ƛƴ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀ Řƛ ǎƛŎǳǊŜȊȊŀ 

ǎǳƭ ƭǳƻƎƻ Řƛ ƭŀǾƻǊƻ Ŝ ŘŜƭƭŜ ŀǘǘƛǾƛǘŁ ǎǇƻǊǘƛǾŜΦ 

 

Avvertenza: malgrado ogni sforzo, prove di laboratorio, controlli, istruzioni per l'uso e nƻǊƳŜΣ ƴƻƴ ŝ ǎŜƳǇǊŜ 

ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭŜ ǊƛǇǊƻŘǳǊǊŜ ƛ Ŧŀǘǘƛ ŎƘŜ ǎƛ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŀƴƻ ƴŜƭƭŀ ǇǊŀǎǎƛΣ ǇŜǊŎƛƼ ƛ Ǌƛǎǳƭǘŀǘƛ Ǌƛǎǳƭǘŀƴǘƛ Řŀƭƭϥǳǎƻ ŘŜƛ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƛ ƴŜƭƭŜ 

ŎƻƴŘƛȊƛƻƴƛ ǊŜŀƭƛ Ǉƻǎǎƻƴƻ ŜǎǎŜǊŜ ŀ ǾƻƭǘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜΦ Lƭ ƳƛƎƭƛƻǊ ƳƻŘƻ Řƛ ƛǎǘǊǳȊƛƻƴŜ ŝ ƭŀ ǇǊŀǘƛŎŀ 

costante sotto continuo controllo di un istruttore qualificato e istruito.  

 

Le istruzioni mostrano i vari modi dell'uso (collegamento di singoli elementi dell'attrezzatura). Nelle istruzioni 

ǎƻƴƻ ǊƛǇƻǊǘŀǘƛ ǎƻƭƻ ŀƭŎǳƴƛ ŜǎŜƳǇƛ ŘŜƭƭϥǳǎƻ ǎŎƻǊǊŜǘǘƻΦ tŜǊŎƛƼ ǳǘƛƭƛȊȊŀǊŜ ƛƭ Ƴoschettone solo esattamente secondo le 

ƛǎǘǊǳȊƛƻƴƛΦ [ϥǳǎƻ ǎŎƻǊǊŜǘǘƻ ǇǳƼ ŎƻƴŘǳǊǊŜ ŀƭƭŜ ƭŜǎƛƻƴƛ ƎǊŀǾƛ ƻ ŀƭƭŀ ƳƻǊǘŜΦ [ϥǳǘƛƭƛȊȊŀǘƻǊŜ ŝ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƛƭŜ ŘŜƭƭϥǳǎƻ ŘŜƭ 

ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻΦ {Ŝ ƭϥǳǘŜƴǘŜ ƴƻƴ ǎƛŀ ƛƴ ƎǊŀŘƻ ƻ ƴƻƴ ǇǳƼ ŀŎŎŜǘǘŀǊŜ ǉǳŜǎǘƻ ŦŀǘǘƻΣ ƴƻƴ ŘƻǾǊŜōōŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊȊŀǊŜ ǉǳŜsto prodotto. 

Nel caso di dubbi contattare il produttore. 

 

ATTENZIONE: ǇǊƛƳŀ ŘŜƭƭϥǳǎƻ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ǎǘǳŘƛŀǊŜ ŀǘǘŜƴǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ƭŜ ƛǎǘǊǳȊƛƻƴƛ Σ ŜǎŜǊŎƛǘŀǊŜ ƭϥǳǎƻ ŎƻǊǊŜǘǘƻ ŘŜƭ 

ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻΣ ǇǊŜƴŘŜǊŜ ŎƻƴƻǎŎŜƴȊŀ ŘŜƭƭŜ ǎǳŜ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘŁ Ŝ ǊŜǎǘǊƛȊƛƻƴƛ ƴŜƭ ǎǳƻ ǳǎƻ Ŝ ŀŎŎŜǘǘŀǊŜ i rischi colegati con il suo 

uso. 

 

USO 

Prima di ogni uso controllare, se sul corpo del moschettone, della chiusura o sul dispositivo di sicurezza non siano 

i segni di deformazione, corrosione o rottura. Aprire la chiusura e controllare, se il moschettone all'apertura si 

chiuda e fissa automaticamente. Il funzionamento della chiusura non deve essere otturato da nessuna impurezza 

(residui di sabbia, pietrine, fango, ecc.). 

Accertarsi che il prodotto sia compatibile con altri elementi della vostra attrezzaturŀΣ ŀ Ŏǳƛ ŝ ŎƻƭƭŜƎŀǘƻ όŎƻƴ ŦƻǊƳŀΣ 

dimensoni, ecc.). In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe incidere negativamente sull'uso sicuro della vostra 

ŀǘǘǊŜȊȊŀǘǳǊŜΦ tǳƼ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŀǊǎƛ ƭƻ ǎƎŀƴŎƛŀƳŜƴǘƻ ŎŀǎǳŀƭŜ ŘŜƛ ǎƛƴƎƻƭƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƛ ƻ ƛƭ ƭƻǊƻ ŘŀƴƴŜƎƎƛŀƳŜƴǘƻ όǇΦ ŜǎΦ ƴŜƭ 

caso del fissaggio del moschettone alla cinghia troppo robusta si verifica la restrizione della rigidezza). Se non 

ŀǾŜǘŜ ŎŜǊǘŜȊȊŀ ǎǳƭƭŀ ŎƻƳǇŀǘƛōƛƭƛǘŁ ŘŜƛ ǎƛƴƎƻƭƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƛ ŘŜƭƭŀ ǾƻǎǘǊŀ ŀǘǘǊŜȊȊŀǘǳǊŀΣ ŎƻƴǘŀǘǘŀǊŜ ƛƭ ǇǊƻŘǳǘǘƻǊŜΦ  

 
ATTENZIONE: non aprire mai la caǊŀōƛƴŀ ƴŜƭ ŎƻǊǎƻ ŘŜƭ ǎǳƻ ŎŀǊƛŎƻΦ : ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ŜǾƛǘŀǊŜ ƛƭ Ŏƻƴǘŀǘǘƻ Řƛ ǉǳŜǎǘƻ 

prodotto con i materiali abrasivi e le parti taglienti. Gli utilizzatori che usano il prodotto nelle altezze e nelle 

ǇǊƻŦƻƴŘƛǘŁΣ ŘŜǾƻƴƻ ŜǎǎŜǊŜ ƛƴ ŎƻƴŘƛȊƛƻƴƛ Řƛ ǎŀƭǳǘŜ ŀŘŜƎǳŀǘŜΦ  

ATTENZIONE: la lunghezza del moschettone deve essere adeguata per il sistema di arresto caduta utilizzato. 

L'utilizzatore deve avere il piano di salvataggio, che deve tener conto di tutte le situazioni di emergenza. 

 

MANUTENZIONE 

L'utilizzatore non deve effeǘǘǳŀǊŜ ŀƭŎǳƴŀ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴȊƛƻƴŜ ǎǘǊŀƻǊŘƛƴŀǊƛŀΦ : ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ŜŦŦŜǘǘǳŀǊŜ ǎƻƭƻ ƭŀ ǇǳƭƛȊƛŀ Ŝ ƭŀ 

lubrificazione. Lavare il prodotto con l'acqua dolce tiepida. Lasciatelo asciugarsi fuori dalle fonti dirette di calore. 

Per la lubrificazione delle parti mobili usare l'olio a base di silicio. Evitare il contatto dell'olio con le parti tessili 



                                                                                           
ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻΦ bŜƭ Ŏŀǎƻ Řƛ Ŏƻƴǘŀǘǘƻ Ŏƻƴ ƭϥŀŎǉǳŀ ǎŀƭŀǘŀ ŝ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊƛƻ ŜŦŦŜǘǘǳŀǊŜ ƛƭ ǊƛǎŎƛŀǉǳƻ όǾŜŘƛ ǎƻǇǊŀύΦ 

Immagazzinare il prodotto nello stato secco in un luogo scuro e asciutto. 

 
Durata e revisioni 

L ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƛ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ƳŜǘŀƭƭƛŎƛ Ƙŀƴƴƻ ŘǳǊŀǘŀ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘŀ Řŀ ŦǳƴȊƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŁΣ ǳǎǳǊŀΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀȊƛƻƴŜ Ŝ ƻǎǎƛŘŀȊƛƻƴŜ 

όŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴŜύΦ {Ŝ ƭŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀ ŀǳǘƻǊƛȊȊŀǘŀ ǊƛǾŜƭŀ ŎƘŜ ƛƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻ ƴƻƴ ǎƛŀ ŀŘŀǘǘƻ ǇŜǊ ŀƭǘǊƻ ǳǎƻ ǎƛŎǳǊƻΣ ŝ ƴŜƭƭŀ ǎǳŀ 

competenza raccomandare la sua eliminazione, anche se il periodo di durata non sia ancora decorso.  

I prodotti metallici devono essere controllati almeno una volta ogni 12 mesi  dal produttore o da persona 

autorizzata al controllo di DPI categoria III. Costruzioni semplici (di seguito persona autorizzata), p. es.  IRATA e 

SPRAT LEVEL 3 ecc. Tali controlli devono essere effettuati anche nel caso di situazioni straordinari (caduta, 

ambiente chimico agressivo, danni meccanici o dubbi dell'utente). 

 

ATTENZIONE: evitare qualsiasi modificazioni sul prodotto, possono causare il danneggiamento e la riduzione 

ŘŜƭƭŀ ŦǳƴȊƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŁ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻΦ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŀǊŜ ŎƘŜ ƭŀ ƳŀǊŎŀǘǳǊŀ ŘŜƭ ǇǊƻŘƻǘǘƻ ǊŜǎǘƛ ƭŜƎƎƛōƛƭŜ ǇŜǊ ǘǳǘǘŀ ƭŀ ǎǳŀ ŘǳǊŀǘŀΦ 

 

GARANZIA: 

PRODUTTORE offre la garanzia di 3 anni per i diffetti di produzione o di materiali. La garanzia non include diffetti 

causati dalla normale usura, negligenza, uso scorretto, modificazioni vietate e stoccaggio incorretto. La garanzia 

non copre incidenti, danni, trascuratezza e il modo di uso per il quale il prodotto non sia destinato.  

PRODUTTORE ƴƻƴ ŝ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƛƭŜ ŘŜƭƭŜ ŎƻƴǎŜƎǳŜƴȊŜ ŎŀǳǎŀǘŜ ƛƴ ƳƻŘƻ ŘƛǊŜǘǘƻ Ŝ ƛƴŘƛǊŜǘǘƻ Ŝ ŘŜƛ Řŀƴƴƛ ŎƘŜ ǎƛ 

verificano durante l'uso del presente prodotto. 

 

 

Naudojimo instrukcija   

YŀǊŀōƛƴƻ ƴŜƴŀǳŘƻƪƛǘŜΣ ƪƻƭ ŀǘƛŘȌƛŀƛ ƴŜǇŜǊǎƪŀƛǘȅǎƛǘŜ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧƻǎΦ bŀǳŘƻƪƛǘŜ ƎŀƳƛƴƣ ǘƛƪ ǘƻƪƛŜƳǎ ǘƛƪǎƭŀƳǎΣ 

ƪǳǊƛŜƳǎ Ƨƛǎ ȅǊŀ ǎƪƛǊǘŀǎΣ ŀǘǎƛȌǾŜƭƎƛŀƴǘ ƣ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊǘǳǎ ƛǊ ǊŜƎƭŀƳŜƴǘǳǎΣ ǎǳǎƛƧǳǎƛǳǎ ǎǳ ŘŀǊōƻ ǎŀǳƎŀ ōŜƛ ǎǇƻǊǘƻ ǾŜƛƪƭƻƳƛǎΦ 

 

UǎǇŤƧƛƳŀǎΥ ƴŜȌƛǹǊƛƴǘ Ǿƛǎǽ ǇŀǎǘŀƴƎǽΣ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛƴƛǽ ōŀƴŘȅƳǽΣ ǇŀǘƛƪǊǽΣ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧǽ ƛǊ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊǘǽΣ 

ƴŜƣƳŀƴƻƳŀ ǇŀǘŜƛƪǘƛ ǾƛǎƪƻΣ ƪŀǎ ƛǑ ǘƛƪǊǽƧǽ ƣǾȅƪǎǘŀ ǇǊŀƪǘƛƪƻƧŜΣ ǘƻŘŤƭ ǊŜȊǳƭǘŀǘŀƛΣ ƎŀǳƴŀƳƛ ƛǑ ƎŀƳƛƴƛǽ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ 

ǊŜŀƭŀǳǎ ƎȅǾŜƴƛƳƻ ǎŊƭȅƎƻƳƛǎ Ǝŀƭƛ ƪŀǊǘŀƛǎ ōǹǘƛ ǾƛǎƛǑƪŀƛ ƪƛǘƻƪƛŜΦ DŜǊƛŀǳǎƛŀǎ ŀǇƳƻƪȅƳƻ ōǹŘŀǎ ȅǊŀ ƴǳƻƭŀǘƛƴŤ 

pǊŀƪǘƛƪŀΣ ǇǊƛȌƛǹǊƛƴǘ ƪǾŀƭƛŦƛƪǳƻǘƛŜƳǎ ƛǊ ŀǇƳƻƪȅǘƛŜƳǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊƛŀƳǎΦ  

 

LƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧŀ ǇŀǊƻŘƻ ƣǾŀƛǊƛŀǎ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ƎŀƭƛƳȅōŜǎ όŀǘǎƪƛǊǽ ƣǊŀƴƎƻǎ Řŀƭƛǽ ǎǳƧǳƴƎƛƳǳǎύΦ LƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧƻƧŜ ƴŤǊŀ ƛǑǾŀǊŘƛƴǘƻǎ 

Ǿƛǎƻǎ ƴŜǘŜƛǎƛƴƎƻ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ƎŀƭƛƳȅōŤǎΦ ¢ƻŘŤƭ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŊ ƴŀǳŘƻƪƛǘŜ ǘƛƪǘŀƛ ǘƛƪǎƭƛŀƛ ǇŀƎŀƭ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧŊΦ bŜǘŜƛǎƛƴƎŀǎ 

ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳŀǎ Ǝŀƭƛ ōŀƛƎǘƛǎ ǊƛƳǘŀ ǘǊŀǳƳŀ ŀǊōŀ ƳƛǊǘƛƳƛΦ ¦Ȍ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳŊ ȅǊŀ ŀǘǎŀƪƛƴƎŀǎ Ƨƻ ƴŀǳŘƻǘƻƧŀǎΦ WŜƛ 

ƴŀǳŘƻǘƻƧŀǎ Ǒƛƻ Ŧŀƪǘƻ ƴŜǎǳƎŜōŀ ŀǊōŀ ƴŜƎŀƭƛ ǇǊƛǎƛƛƳǘƛΣ ǘŜƎǳƭ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ƴŜƴŀǳŘƻƧŀΦ Yƛƭǳǎ ŀōŜƧƻƴŤƳǎΣ ƪǊŜƛǇƪƛǘŤǎ ƣ 

gamiƴǘƻƧŊΦ 

 

5Aa9{Lh: ǇǊƛŜǑ ƴŀǳŘƻƧŀƴǘ ƎŀƳƛƴƣ ōǹǘƛƴŀ ǇŜǊǎƪŀƛǘȅǘƛ ǾƛǎŊ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧŊΣ ǇǊŀƪǘƛǑƪŀƛ ƛǑōŀƴŘȅǘƛ ǘŜƛǎƛƴƎŊ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ 

ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳŊΣ ǎǳǎƛǇŀȌƛƴǘƛ ǎǳ Ƨƻ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ƎŀƭƛƳȅōŤƳƛǎ ƛǊ ŀǇǊƛōƻƧƛƳŀƛǎ ƛǊ ǇǊƛǎƛƛƳǘƛ ǊƛȊƛƪŊΣ ǎǳǎƛƧǳǎƛŊ ǎǳ Ƨƻ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳǳΦ 



                                                                                           
 

NAUDOJIMAS 

tǊƛŜǑ ƴŀǳŘƻŘŀƳƛ ƪƛŜƪǾƛŜƴŊ ƪŀǊǘŊ ǇŀǘƛƪǊƛƴƪƛǘŜΣ ŀǊ ŀƴǘ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƻ ƪƻǊǇǳǎƻΣ ǳȌǊŀƪǘƻ ŀǊōŀ ŀƴǘ ǎŀǳƎƛƪƭƛƻ ƴŤǊŀ 

ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎƛƧƻǎΣ ƪƻǊƻȊƛƧƻǎ ǇƻȌȅƳƛǽ ŀǊōŀ ƣǘǊǹƪƛƳǽΦ !ǘƛŘŀǊȅƪƛǘŜ ǳȌǊŀƪǘŊ ƛǊ ǇŀǘƛƪǊƛƴƪƛǘŜΣ ŀǊ Ƨƣ ǇŀƭŜƛŘǳǎ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀǎ 

ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛǑƪŀƛ ǳȌǎƛŘŀǊƻ ƛǊ ǳȌǎƛŦƛƪǎǳƻƧŀΦ ¦ȌǊŀƪǘƻ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƧŀƛ ƴŜǘǳǊƛ ǘǊǳƪŘȅǘƛ ƧƻƪƛŜ ƴŜǑǾŀǊǳƳŀƛ όƭƛƪťǎ ǎƳŤƭƛǎΣ ŀƪƳŜƴǳƪŀƛΣ 

purvas ir pan.). 

UǎƛǘƛƪƛƴƪƛǘŜΣ ƪŀŘ ƎŀƳƛƴȅǎ ȅǊŀ ǎǳŘŜǊƛƴǘŀǎ ǎǳ ƪƛǘǳ Wǹǎǽ ƣǊŀƴƎƻǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǳΣ ǇǊƛŜ ƪǳǊƛƻ ȅǊŀ ǇǊƛƪŀōƛƴǘŀǎ όŦƻǊƳŀΣ ŘȅŘȌƛǳ ƛǊ 

ǇŀƴΦύΦ !ǘǾƛǊƪǑőƛǳ ŀǘǾŜƧǳ ƎŀƳƛƴȅǎ Ǝŀƭƛ ǘǳǊŤǘƛ ƴŜƛƎƛŀƳƻǎ ƣǘŀƪƻǎ Wǹǎǽ ƣǊŀƴƎƻǎ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻ ǎŀǳƎǳƳǳƛΦ Dŀƭƛ ŀǘǎƛǘƛƪǘƛƴŀƛ 

ŀǘǎƛƪŀōƛƴǘƛ ŀǘǎƪƛǊƛ ǘŀǊǇǳǎŀǾȅƧŜ ǎǳƧǳƴƎǘƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƛ ŀǊōŀ ƧƛŜ Ǝŀƭƛ ōǹǘƛ ǎǳƎŀŘƛƴǘƛ όǇǾȊΦΣ ƧŜƛ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀǎ ǇǊƛƪŀōƛƴŀƳŀǎ ǇǊƛŜ 

ǇŜǊƴŜƭȅƎ ǎǘƻǊƻ ŘƛǊȌƻΣ ǎǳƳŀȌŤƧŀ Ƨƻ ǎǘƛǇǊǳƳŀǎύΦ WŜƛ ƴŜǎŀǘŜ ǘƛƪǊƛ ŘŤƭ ŀǘǎƪƛǊǽ Wǹǎǽ ƣǊŀƴƎƻǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǽ ǎǳŘŜǊƛƴŀƳǳƳƻΣ 

ƪǊŜƛǇƪƛǘŤǎ ƣ ƎŀƳƛƴǘƻƧŊΦ  

 
5Aa9{Lh: ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƻ ƴƛŜƪŀŘ ƴŜŀǘƛŘŀǊȅƪƛǘŜΣ Ŝǎŀƴǘ ƧŀƳ ŀǇƪǊŀǳǘŀƳΦ .ǹǘƛƴŀ ǾŜƴƎǘƛ Ǒƛƻ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘƻ ǎǳ ƎǊǳōƛŀƛǎ 

ǇŀǾƛǊǑƛŀƛǎ ƛǊ ŀǑǘǊƛƻƳƛǎ ōǊƛŀǳƴƻƳƛǎΦ bŀǳŘƻǘƻƧŀƛΣ ƪǳǊƛŜ Ǒƛǳƻ ƎŀƳƛƴƛǳ ƴŀǳŘƻƧŀǎƛ ŀǳƪǑǘȅƧŜ ŀǊōŀ ƎȅƭȅƧŜΣ ǘǳǊƛ ōǹǘƛ ƎŜǊƻ 

ǎǾŜƛƪŀǘƻǎ ōǹǾƛƻΦ  

5Aa9{Lh: ƴŀǳŘƻƧŀƳƻƧŜ ƪǊƛǘƛƳƻ ǎǳƭŀƛƪȅƳƻ ǎƛǎǘŜƳƻƧŜ ǘǳǊƛ ōǹǘƛ ŀǘǎƛȌǾŜƭƎƛŀƳŀ ƣ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƻ ƛƭƎƣΦ bŀǳŘƻǘƻƧŀǎ ǘǳǊƛ ǘǳǊŤǘƛ 

ƎŜƭōŤƧƛƳƻ ǇƭŀƴŊΣ ƪǳǊƛǎ ǘǳǊƛ ŀǘǎƛȌǾŜƭƎǘƛ ƣ Ǿƛǎŀǎ ŀǾŀǊƛƴŜǎ ǎƛǘǳŀŎƛƧŀǎΦ 

 

twL9¿L¬w! 

Naudotojas neprivalo aǘƭƛƪǘƛ Ƨƻƪƛƻǎ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƛƻǎ ǇǊƛŜȌƛǹǊƻǎΦ wŜƛƪƛŀ ǘƛƪ ƴǳǾŀƭȅǘƛ ƛǊ ƛǑǘŜǇǘƛΦ DŀƳƛƴƣ ŀǇƛǇƭŀǳƪƛǘŜ ŘǊǳƴƎƴǳ 

ƎŤƭǳ ǾŀƴŘŜƴƛǳΦ tŀƭƛƪƛǘŜ Ƨƣ ƴǳŘȌƛǹǘƛ ŀǘƻƪƛŀƛ ƴǳƻ ǘƛŜǎƛƻƎƛƴƛǽ ǑƛƭǳƳƻǎ ǑŀƭǘƛƴƛǽΦ WǳŘŀƳǽƧǽ Řŀƭƛǽ ǘŜǇƛƳǳƛ ƴŀǳŘƻƪƛǘŜ ŀƭȅǾŊΣ 

ƎŀƳƛƴŀƳŊ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴƻ ǇŀƎǊƛƴŘǳΦ {ǘŜƴƪƛǘŤǎΣ ƪŀŘ ŀƭȅǾŀ ƴŜǇŀǘŜƪǘǽ ŀƴǘ ǘŜƪǎǘƛƭƛƴƛǽ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ŘŀƭƛǽΦ !ǇƭƛŜƧƛƳƻ ǎǹǊƛǳ 

ǾŀƴŘŜƴƛǳ ŀǘǾŜƧǳ ǊŜƛƪƛŀ ƴǳǇƭŀǳǘƛ όȌǊΦ ŀǳƪǑőƛŀǳύΦ DŀƳƛƴƣ ƭŀƛƪȅƪƛǘŜ ǎŀǳǎŊΣ ǇŀŘŤǘŊ ǾŤǎƛƻƧŜ ƛǊ ǎŀǳǎƻƧŜ ǾƛŜǘƻƧŜΦ 

 
¢ŀǊƴŀǾƛƳƻ ƭŀƛƪŀǎ ƛǊ ŀǇȌƛǹǊƻǎ 

DǊȅƴŀƛ ƳŜǘŀƭƛƴƛǽ ƎŀƳƛƴƛǽ ǘŀǊƴŀǾƛƳƻ ƭŀƛƪŀǎ ŀǇǊƛōƻǘŀǎ Ƨǽ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭǳƳǳΣ ǎǳǎƛŘŤǾŤƧƛƳǳΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎƛƧŀ ƛǊ ƻƪǎƛŘŀŎƛƧŀ 

όƪƻǊƻȊƛƧŀύΦ WŜƛ ƣƎŀƭƛƻǘŀǎ ŀǎƳǳƻ ƴǳǎǘŀǘƻΣ ƧƻƎ ǘƻƪǎ ƎŀƳƛƴȅǎ ƴŤǊŀ ǘƛƴƪŀƳŀǎ ǘƻƭŜǎƴƛŀƳ ǎŀǳƎƛŀƳ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳǳƛΣ Ƨƻ 

ƪƻƳǇŜǘŜƴŎƛƧƻƧŜ ȅǊŀ ǊŜƪƻƳŜƴŘǳƻǘƛ ƎŀƳƛƴƣ ƛǑƳŜǎǘƛΣ ƴƻǊǎ ǘŀǊƴŀǾƛƳƻ ƭŀƛƪŀǎ ŘŀǊ ƴŤǊŀ ǇŀǎƛōŀƛƎťǎΦ  

Grynŀƛ ƳŜǘŀƭƛƴƛŀƛ ƎŀƳƛƴƛŀƛ ǘǳǊƛ ōǹǘƛ ƳŀȌƛŀǳǎƛŀƛ м ƪŀǊǘŊ ǇŜǊ мн ƳŤƴŜǎƛǽ tikrinami ƎŀƳƛƴǘƻƧƻ ŀǊōŀ ŀǎƳŜƴǎΣ ƣƎŀƭƛƻǘƻ 

ŀǘƭƛƪǘƛ ǇŀǇǊŀǎǘƻǎ ƪƻƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧƻǎ LLL ƪŀǘŜƎƻǊƛƧƻǎ ŀǎƳŜƴƛƴŤǎ ŀǇǎŀǳƎƻǎ ǇǊƛŜƳƻƴƛǽ ǇŀǘƛƪǊŀǎ όǘƻƭƛŀǳ ς ƣƎŀƭƛƻǘŀǎ ŀǎƳǳƻύΣ 

ǘƻƪƛǽ ƪŀƛǇ ǇǾȊΦ Lw!¢! ƛǊ {tw!¢ [9±9[о ƛǊ ǘΦǘΦ ~ƛƻǎ ǇŀǘƛƪǊƻǎ ǘǳǊƛ ōǹǘƛ ŀǘƭƛŜƪŀƳƻǎ ǘŀƛǇ Ǉŀǘ ȅǇŀǘƛƴƎǽ ƣǾȅƪƛǽ ŀǘǾŜƧŀƛǎ 

όƪǊƛǘƛƳŀǎΣ ŀƎǊŜǎȅǾƛ ŎƘŜƳƛƴŤ ŀǇƭƛƴƪŀΣ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛƴƛǎ ǎǳƎŀŘƛƴƛƳŀǎΣ ŀǊōŀ ƴŀǳŘƻǘƻƧƻ ŀōŜƧƻƴƛǽ ŀǘǾŜƧǳύΦ 

 

5Aa9{LhΥ ƴŜŀǘƭƛƪƛƴŤƪƛǘŜ Ƨƻƪƛǽ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ǇŜǊŘŀǊȅƳǽΣ ƴŜǎ ǘŀƛǇ Ƨƛǎ Ǝŀƭƛ ōǹǘƛ ǎǳƎŀŘƛƴǘŀǎ ƛǊ Ǝŀƭƛ ǇŀōƭƻƎŤǘƛ Ƨƻ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƧŀΦ 

{ǘŜƴƪƛǘŤǎΣ ƪŀŘ Ŝǎŀƴǘƛǎ ŀƴǘ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ȌȅƳŤƧƛƳŀǎ ǇŜǊ ǾƛǎŊ ƎŀƳƛƴƛƻ ǘŀǊƴŀǾƛƳƻ ƭŀƛƪŊ ƛǑƭƛƪǘǽ ƣǎƪŀƛǘƻƳŀǎΦ 

 

GARANTIJA: 

GAMINTOJAS suteikia gaminiui о ƳŜǘǽ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŊ ƳŜŘȌƛŀƎƻǎ ƛǊ ƎŀƳȅōƻǎ ŘŜŦŜƪǘŀƳǎΦ DŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ƴŜǘŀƛƪƻƳŀ 

defektams, atǎƛǊŀŘǳǎƛŜƳǎ ƴǳƻ ƣǇǊŀǎǘƻ ǎǳǎƛŘŤǾŤƧƛƳƻΣ ƴŜŀǘǎŀǊƎǳƳƻΣ ƴŜǇǊƻŦŜǎƛƻƴŀƭƛƻǎ ǇǊƛŜȌƛǹǊƻǎ ŀǊōŀ ƴŜǘŜƛǎƛƴƎƻ 

ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻΣ ƻ ǘŀƛǇ Ǉŀǘ ŘŤƭ ŘǊŀǳŘȌƛŀƳǽ ŀǘƭƛƪǘƛ ǇŜǊŘŀǊȅƳǽ ƛǊ ōƭƻƎǽ ƭŀƛƪȅƳƻ ǎŊƭȅƎǽΦ bŜƭŀƛƳƛƴƎƛ ŀǘǎƛǘƛƪƛƳŀƛΣ ƴǳƻǎǘƻƭƛŀƛΣ 

neatsargumas ir naudojimas tikslams, kuriems ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŀǎ ƴŤǊŀ ǎƪƛǊǘŀǎΣ Ǒƛŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ƴŤǊŀ ǇŀŘŜƴƎǘƛΦ  



                                                                                           
GAMINTOJAS ƴŜŀǘǎŀƪƻ ǳȌ ǘƛŜǎƛƻƎƛƴƛǳǎΣ ƴŜǘƛŜǎƛƻƎƛƴƛǳǎ ƴŜƛ ǳȌ ŀǘǎƛǘƛƪǘƛƴƛǳǎ ƴǳƻǎǘƻƭƛǳǎΣ ǎǳǎƛƧǳǎƛǳǎ ǎǳ ƎŀƳƛƴƛǽ 

ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳǳ ŀǊōŀ ŀǘǎƛǊŀŘǳǎƛǳǎ ŘŤƭ Ƨǽ ƴŀǳŘƻƧƛƳƻΦ 

 

 

[ƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǇŀƳņŎơōŀ  

bŜƛȊƳŀƴǘƻƧƛŜǘ ƪŀǊŀōơƴƛΣ Ƨŀ ƴŜŜǎŀǘ ǊǹǇơƎƛ ƛȊƭŀǎơƧƛǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǇŀƳņŎơōǳΦ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻƧƛŜǘ ǘƛƪŀƛ ǘņŘƛŜƳ ƳŢǊƫƛŜƳΣ 

ƪņŘƛŜƳ ǘŀǎ ǇŀǊŜŘȊŢǘǎΣ ƸŜƳƻǘ ǾŢǊņ ƴƻǊƳŀǎ ǳƴ ƴƻǘŜƛƪǳƳǳǎΣ ƪŀǎ ŀǘǘƛŜŎŀǎ ǳȊ ŘŀǊōŀ ŘǊƻǑơōǳ ǳƴ ǎǇƻǊǘŀ ŀƪǘƛǾƛǘņǘŢΦ 

 

.ǊơŘƛƴņƧǳƳǎΥ ƴŜǎƪŀǘƻǘƛŜǎ ǳȊ ǾƛǎƛŜƳ ŎŜƴǘƛŜƴƛŜƳΣ ǘŜǎǘƛŜƳ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛƧņΣ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŢƳΣ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǇŀƳņŎơōņƳ ǳƴ 

ƴƻǊƳņƳΣ ƴŜ ǾƛŜƴƳŢǊ ƛǊ ƛŜǎǇŢƧŀƳǎ ŀǘǎǇƻƎǳưƻǘ ǘƻΣ ƪŀǎ ǇŀǘƛŜǎơōņ ƴƻǘƛƪǎ ǇǊŀƪǎŢΣ ǘņǇŢŎ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ơǎǘŀǎ 

ŘȊơǾŜǎ ŀǇǎǘņƪưƻǎ ƛȊƴņƪǳƳǎ ǾŀǊ ōǹǘ ǇƛƭƴơƎƛ ŎƛǘņŘǎΦ ±ƛǎƭŀōņƪņ ŀǇƳņŎơōŀǎ ŦƻǊƳŀ ƛǊ ǇŀǎǘņǾơƎŀ ǇǊŀƪǎŜ ƪǾŀƭƛŦƛŎŢǘǳ ǳƴ 

ŀǇƳņŎơǘǳ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊǳ ǳȊǊŀǳŘȊơōņΦ  

 

tŀƳņŎơōŀ ŀǘǘŢƭƻ ŘŀȌņŘŀǎ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ƛŜǎǇŢƧŀǎ όŀǘǎŜǾƛǑƫǳ ŀǇǊơƪƻƧǳƳŀ Řŀưǳ ǎŀǾƛŜƴƻǑŀƴǳύΦ tŀƳņŎơōņ ƴŀǾ ƛȊǎƳŜưƻǑƛ 

ƴƻǊņŘơǘŀǎ Ǿƛǎŀǎ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊņǎ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ƛŜǎǇŢƧŀǎΦ ¢ņǇŢŎ ƪŀǊŀōơƴŜ ƧņƛȊƳŀƴǘƻ ǇǊŜŎơȊƛ ǎŀǎƪŀƸņ ŀǊ ǇŀƳņŎơōǳΦ 

bŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀ ǾŀǊ ƛȊǊŀƛǎơǘ ƴƻǇƛŜǘƴǳǎ ƛŜǾŀƛƴƻƧǳƳǳǎ Ǿŀƛ ƴņǾƛΦ !ǘōƛƭŘơōǳ ǇŀǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŀ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴǳ ƴŜǎ 

ƭƛŜǘƻǘņƧǎΦ Wŀ ƭƛŜǘƻǘņƧǎ ƴŜǎǇŢƧ Ǿŀƛ ƴŜǾŀǊ ŀƪŎŜǇǘŢǘ Ǒƻ ŦŀƪǘǳΣ ǘŀƳ Ǒƻ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƴŜǾŀƧŀƎ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǘΦ ~ŀǳōǳ ƎŀŘơƧǳƳņ 

ǎŀȊƛƴƛŜǘƛŜǎ ŀǊ ǊŀȌƻǘņƧǳΦ 

 

¦½a!bR.¦: ǇƛǊƳǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ƻōƭƛƎņǘƛ ƧņƛȊƭŀǎŀ Ǿƛǎŀ ǇŀƳņŎơōŀΣ ƧņƛŜƳņŎņǎ ǇŀǊŜƛȊƛ ƭƛŜǘƻǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƧņƛŜǇŀȊơǎǘŀǎ ŀǊ ǘņ 

ƛŜǎǇŢƧņƳ ǳƴ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ƛŜǊƻōŜȌƻƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪņ ŀǊơ ƧņǇƛŜƸŜƳ ǊƛǎƪǎΣ ƪŀǎ ǎŀƛǎǘơǘǎ ŀǊ ǘņ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴǳΦ 

 

[L9¢h~!b! 

tƛǊƳǎ ƪŀǘǊŀǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ǇņǊōŀǳŘƛŜǘΣ Ǿŀƛ ǳȊ ƪŀǊŀōơƴŜǎ ƪƻǊǇǳǎŀΣ ŀƛȊŘŀǊŜǎ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƳŀ Ǿŀƛ ŘǊƻǑƛƴņǘņƧŀ ƴŀǾ 

ŘŜŦƻǊƳņŎƛƧŀǎΣ ƪƻǊƻȊƛƧŀǎ ǇŀȊơƳŜǎ Ǿŀƛ ǇƭŀƛǎŀǎΦ !ǘǾŜǊƛŜǘ ŀƛȊŘŀǊŜǎ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƳǳ ǳƴ ǇņǊōŀǳŘƛŜǘΣ ǾŀƛΣ ŀǘōǊơǾƻƧƻǘ ƪŀǊŀōơƴƛΣ 

ǘņ ŀǳǘƻƳņǘƛǎƪƛ ŀƛȊǾŜǊŀǎ ǳƴ ƴƻŦƛƪǎŢƧŀǎΦ !ƛȊŘŀǊŜǎ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƳŀ ŘŀǊōơōǳ ƴŜŘǊơƪǎǘ ǘǊŀǳŎŢǘ ƴŜƪņŘƛ ƴŜǘơǊǳƳƛ όǎƳƛƭǘǎ 

ŀǘƭƛŜƪŀǎΣ ŀƪƳŜƴǘƛƸƛΣ Řǳōưƛ ǳΦǘƳƭΦύ 

tņǊƭƛŜŎƛƴƛŜǘƛŜǎΣ ƪŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ǎŀŘŀǊōƻƧŀǎ ŀǊ ǘƻ Wǹǎǳ ŀǇǊơƪƻƧǳƳŀ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǳΣ ŀǊ ƪǳǊǳ ǘŀǎ ƛǊ ǎŀƪŀōƛƴņǘǎ όŦƻǊƳŀǎΣ ƛȊƳŢǊŀ 

ǳΦǘƳƭΦ ȊƛƸņύΦ tǊŜǘŢƧņ ƎŀŘơƧǳƳņ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ǾŀǊ ƛŜǘŜƪƳŢǘ Wǹǎǳ ŀǇǊơƪƻƧǳƳŀ ŘǊƻǑǳ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴǳΦ !ǘǎŜǾƛǑƫƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƛ ǾŀǊ 

ƴŜƧŀǳǑƛ ŀǘǾƛŜƴƻǘƛŜǎ Ǿŀƛ ǘƛƪǘ ōƻƧņǘƛ όǇƛŜƳΦΣ ǇƛŜǎǘƛǇǊƛƴƻǘ ƪŀǊŀōơƴƛ ǇņǊņƪ ōƛŜȊŀƛ ǎƛƪǎƴŀƛΣ ǘƛŜƪ ƛŜǊƻōŜȌƻǘŀ ǘņǎ ƛȊǘǳǊơōŀύΦ Wŀ 

ƴŜŜǎŀǘ ǇņǊƭƛŜŎƛƴņǘǎ ǇŀǊ ŀǘǎŜǾƛǑƫǳ ǎŀǾŀ ŀǇǊơƪƻƧǳƳŀ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǳ ǎŀǾƛŜǘƻƧŀƳơōǳΣ ƎǊƛŜȊƛŜǘƛŜǎ ǇƛŜ ǊŀȌƻǘņƧŀΦ  

 
¦½a!bR.¦: ƴŜƪŀŘ ƴŜŀǘǾŜǊƛŜǘ ƪŀǊŀōơƴƛ ōǊơŘơΣ ƪŀŘ ǘņ ƛǊ ƴƻǎƭƻƎƻǘŀΦ WņƛȊǾŀƛǊņǎ ƴƻ Ǒơ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŀ ǎŀǎƪŀǊŜǎ ŀǊ ǊŀǳǇƧņƳ 

ǾƛǊǎƳņƳ ǳƴ ŀǎņƳ ƳŀƭņƳΦ [ƛŜǘƻǘņƧƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ Ǒƻ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻ ŀǳƎǎǘǳƳņ ǳƴ ŘȊƛưǳƳņΣ Ƨņōǹǘ ƭŀōŀƳ ǾŜǎŜƭơōŀǎ 

ǎǘņǾƻƪƭƛƳΦ  

¦½a!bR.¦: ƪŀǊŀōơƴŜǎ ƎŀǊǳƳǎ ƧņƸŜƳ ǾŢǊņ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǘŀƧņ ƪǊƛǘƛŜƴŀ ǳȊǘǾŜǊǑŀƴŀǎ ǎƛǎǘŢƳņΦ [ƛŜǘƻǘņƧŀƳ Ƨņōǹǘ ǇƛŜŜƧŀƳŀƳ 

ƎƭņōǑŀƴŀǎ ǇƭņƴŀƳΣ ƪǳǊņ ƸŜƳǘŀǎ ǾŢǊņ Ǿƛǎŀǎ ŀǾņǊƛƧŀǎ ǎƛǘǳņŎƛƧŀǎΦ 

 

APKOPE 



                                                                                           
[ƛŜǘƻǘņƧŀƳ ƴŀǾ ƧņƴƻŘǊƻǑƛƴŀ ƴŜƪņŘŀ ơǇŀǑŀ ŀǇƪƻǇŜΦ bŜǇƛŜŎƛŜǑŀƳŀ ƛǊ ǘƛƪŀƛ ǘơǊơǑŀƴŀ ǳƴ ƛŜŜưưƻǑŀƴŀΦ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ǎƪŀƭƻ 

ǊŜƳŘŜƴņ ǎŀƭŘǹŘŜƴơΦ ^ŀǳƧƛŜǘ ǘŀƳ ƴƻȌǹǘ ǾƛŜǘņΣ ƪǳǊ ƴŀǾ ǘƛŜǑǳ ǎƛƭǘǳƳŀ ŀǾƻǘǳΦ YǳǎǘơƎƻ ŘŜǘŀưǳ ƛŜŜưưƻǑŀƴŀƛ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻƧƛŜǘ 

Ŝưưǳ ǳȊ ǎƛƭƛƪƻƴŀ ōņȊŜǎΦ LȊǾŀƛǊƛŜǘƛŜǎ ƴƻ Ŝưưŀǎ ǎŀǎƪŀǊŜǎ ŀǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŀ ŀǳŘǳƳŀ ŘŀưņƳΦ Wŀ ǳȊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƛǊ ƛŜŘŀǊōƻƧƛŜǎ 

ǎņƭǎǹŘŜƴǎΣ ǘŀǎ ƛǊ Ƨņƴƻǎƪŀƭƻ όǎƪŀǘΦ ƛŜǇǊƛŜƪǑύΦ tǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ǳȊƎƭŀōņ ǎŀǳǎǳ ǘǳƳǑņ ǳƴ ǎŀǳǎņ ǾƛŜǘņΦ 

 
5ŀǊōƳǹȌǎ ǳƴ ŀǇǎƪŀǘŜǎ 

¢ơǊŀ ƳŜǘņƭŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ŘŀǊōƳǹȌǳ ƛŜǊƻōŜȌƻ ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭƛǘņǘŜΣ ƴƻƭƛŜǘƻƧǳƳǎΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳņŎƛƧŀ ǳƴ ƻƪǎƛŘņŎƛƧŀ όƪƻǊƻȊƛƧŀύΦ Wŀ 

ǇƛƭƴǾŀǊƻǘņ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀ ŀǘƪƭņƧΣ ƪŀ ǑņŘǎ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳǎ ƴŀǾ ǇƛŜƳŢǊƻǘǎ ǘǳǊǇƳņƪŀƛ ŘǊƻǑŀƛ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴŀƛΣ ǘŀƛ ƛǊ ǘƛŜǎơōŀǎ ƛŜǘŜƛƪǘ 

ƛȊƸŜƳǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƴƻ ǘǳǊǇƳņƪņǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎΣ ƪŀǳǘ ŀǊơ ǾŢƭ ƴŀǾ ōŜƛŘȊƛŜǎ ǘņǎ ŘŀǊōƳǹȌǎΦ  

¢ơǊŀ ƳŜǘņƭŀ ƛȊǎǘǊņŘņƧǳƳƛ ǾƛǎƳŀȊ м ǊŜƛȊƛ мн ƳŢƴŜǑƻǎ ƧņǇŀƪưŀǳƧ ǊŀȌƻǘņƧŀ Ǿŀƛ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀǎΣ ƪŀǎ ǇƛƭƴǾŀǊƻǘŀ ǾŜƛƪǘ LLL 

ƪŀǘŜƎƻǊƛƧŀǎ ǾƛŜƴƪņǊǑǳ ƪƻƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƛƧǳΣ ǘņŘǳ ƪņΣ ǇƛŜƳΦΣ Lw!¢! ǳƴ {tw!¢ оΦ ƭơƳŜƸŀ ǳǘǘΦΣ L![ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƛ όǘǳǊǇƳņƪ ǘŜƪǎǘņ 

ǇƛƭƴǾŀǊƻǘņ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀύ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŜƛΦ ~ơǎ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭŜǎ ōǹǘǳ ƧņǾŜƛŎ ŀǊơ ņǊƪņǊǘŀǎ ƴƻǘƛƪǳƳǳ ƎŀŘơƧǳƳņ όƪǊƛǘƛŜƴǎΣ ƫơƳƛǎƪƛ ŀƎǊŜǎơǾŀ 

ǾƛŘŜΣ ƳŜƘņƴƛǎƪǎ ōƻƧņƧǳƳǎ Ǿŀƛ ƭƛŜǘƻǘņƧŀ ǑŀǳōŀǎύΦ 

 

UZa!bR.¦Υ ƴŜǇņǊǾŜƛŘƻƧƛŜǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ǑņŘƛ ǾŀǊŀǘ ǇŀŘŀǊơǘ ǘƻ ƴŜŘŜǊơƎǳ ǳƴ ǎŀƳŀȊƛƴņǘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŀ 

ŦǳƴƪŎƛƻƴŀƭƛǘņǘƛΦ wǹǇŢƧƛŜǘƛŜǎ ǇŀǊ ǘƻΣ ƭŀƛ ǳȊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘŀ ŜǎƻǑƛŜ ŀǇȊơƳŢƧǳƳƛ Ǿƛǎņ ǘņ ŘŀǊōƳǹȌŀ ƭŀƛƪņ ōǹǘǳ ǎŀƭŀǎņƳƛΦ 

 

GARANTIJA: 

w!¿h¢'W{ ƳŀǘŜǊƛņƭŀ ŘŜŦŜƪǘƛŜƳ ǳƴ ǊŀȌƻǑŀƴŀǎ ŘŜŦŜƪǘƛem sniedz 3 gadu garantiju. Garantija neattiecas uz 

ŘŜŦŜƪǘƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ǇŀǊŀǎǘŀǎ ƴƻƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴņǎΣ ƴŜǾŢǊơōŀǎΣ ƴŜǇǊŀǎƳơƎŀǎ ǊơŎơōŀǎ Ǿŀƛ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ƭƛŜǘƻǑŀƴŀǎ ŘŢưΣ ƪņ 

ŀǊơ ŀƛȊƭƛŜƎǘǳ ƳƻŘƛŦƛƪņŎƛƧǳ ǳƴ ƴŜǇŀǊŜƛȊŀǎ ǳȊƎƭŀōņǑŀƴŀǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΦ ~ơ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛƧŀ ƴŜǎŜŘȊ ƴŜƎŀŘơƧǳƳǳǎΣ ȊŀǳŘŢƧǳƳǳǎΣ 

ƴŜǾŢǊơōǳ ǳƴ ǘņŘǳ ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴǳΣ ƪņŘŀƛ Ǒƛǎ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǎ ƴŀǾ ǇŀǊŜŘȊŢǘǎΦ  

w!¿h¢'W{ ƴŜŀǘōƛƭŘ ǇŀǊ ǘƛŜǑƛŜƳΣ ƴŜǘƛŜǑƛŜƳ Ǿŀƛ ƴŜƧŀǳǑƛŜƳ ȊŀǳŘŢƧǳƳƛŜƳΣ ƪŀǎ ƛǊ ǎŀƛǎǘơǘƛ ŀǊ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ 

ƛȊƳŀƴǘƻǑŀƴǳ Ǿŀƛ ǊŀŘǳǑƛŜǎ ǘņǎ ǊŜȊǳƭǘņǘņΦ 

 

 

IŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǳǘŀǎƝǘłǎ   

bŜ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǘ ŀƴŞƭƪǸƭΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŜƭǃȊŜǘŜǎŜƴ ŦƛƎȅŜƭƳŜǎŜƴ ŜƭƻƭǾŀǎǘŀ Ǿƻƭƴŀ ŀ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǳǘŀǎƝǘłǎǘΦ ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ 

ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎ ǊŜƴŘŜƭǘŜǘŞǎǎȊŜǊǼŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀΣ ŦƛƎȅŜƭŜƳōŜ ǾŞǾŜ ŀ ƳǳƴƪŀōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƛ Şǎ ǎǇƻǊǘǘŜǾŞƪŜƴȅǎŞƎŜƪƪŜƭ 

ƪŀǇŎǎƻƭŀǘƻǎ ǎȊŀōǾłƴȅƻƪŀǘ Şǎ ŜƭǃƝǊłǎƻƪŀǘΦ 

 

Minden laboratƽǊƛǳƳƛ ǾƛȊǎƎłƭŀǘΣ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊȊŞǎΣ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽ Şǎ ǎȊŀōǾłƴȅ ŜƭƭŜƴŞǊŜ ƴŜƳ ƳƛƴŘƛƎ 

ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳƪłƭƘŀǘƽ ƳƛƴŘŜƴ ƎȅŀƪƻǊƭŀǘƛ ƘŜƭȅȊŜǘΣ ƝƎȅ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ Ǿŀƭƽǎ ŞƭŜǘōŜƴ ŜƭǃŦƻǊŘǳƭƽ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłōƽƭ ƪǀǾŜǘƪŜȊǃ 

ŜǊŜŘƳŞƴȅŜƪ ƴŞƳŜƭȅ ŜǎŜǘŜƪōŜƴ ǘŜƭƧŜǎŜƴ ŜƭǘŞǊǃŜƪ ƛǎ ƭŜƘŜǘƴŜƪΦ !Ȋ ƻƪǘŀǘłǎ ƭŜƎƧƻōō ƳƽŘƧŀ ŀ ǎȊŀƪƪŞǇȊŜǘǘ Şǎ 

ƪǾŀƭƛŦƛƪłƭǘ ƻƪǘŀǘƽƪ ŦƻƭȅŀƳŀǘƻǎ ŦŜƭǸƎȅŜƭŜǘŜ ƳŜƭƭŜǘǘƛ ƎȅŀƪƻǊƭŀǘǎȊŜǊȊŞǎΦ  

 

! ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽ ŀ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭłǎ ƪǸƭǀƴōǀȊǃ ƭŜƘŜǘǃǎŞƎŜƛǘ ƳǳǘŀǘƧŀ όŀ ŦŜƭǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎ ŜƎȅŜǎ ǊŞǎȊŜƛƴŜƪ 

ǀǎǎȊŜƪŀǇŎǎƻƭłǎŀύ ! ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽ ƴŜƳ ǎƻǊƻƭƧŀ ŦŜƭ ŀ ƘŜƭȅǘŜƭŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘ ǀǎǎȊŜǎ ƭŜƘŜǘǃǎŞƎŞǘΦ 9ȊŞǊǘ ŀ 

ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǘ ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎ ŀ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽōŀƴ ŦŜƭǘǸƴǘŜǘŜǘǘ ƳƽŘƻƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀΦ ! ƘŜƭȅǘŜƭŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘ ǎǵƭȅƻǎ 

ǎŞǊǸƭŞǎŜƪŜǘ ǾŀƎȅ ŀƪłǊ Ƙŀƭłƭǘ ƛǎ ƻƪƻȊƘŀǘΦ ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłŞǊǘ ŀ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ ǾƛǎŜƭƛ ŀ ŦŜƭŜƭǃǎǎŞƎŜǘΦ Amennyiben a 



                                                                                           
ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ Ŝ ǘŞƴȅǘ ƴŜƳ ƪƝǾłƴƧŀ ǾŀƎȅ ǘǳŘƧŀ ŜƭŦƻƎŀŘƴƛΣ ƴŜ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧŀ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘΦ YŞǘǎŞƎŜƪ ŜǎŜǘŞƴ ǾŜƎȅŜ ŦŜƭ ŀ 

ƪŀǇŎǎƻƭŀǘƻǘ ŀ ƎȅłǊǘƽǾŀƭΦ 

 

±LD¸#½!¢:ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘōŀ ǾŞǘŜƭ Ŝƭǃǘǘ ŜƭŜƴƎŜŘƘŜǘŜǘƭŜƴǸƭ Ŧƻƴǘƻǎ ŀȊ ŜƎŞǎȊ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘƛ ǵǘƳǳǘŀǘƽ łǘǘŀƴǳƭƳłƴȅƻȊłǎŀΣ ŀ 

ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƘŜƭȅŜǎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłƴŀƪ ōŜƎȅŀƪƻǊƭłǎŀΣ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ łƭǘŀƭ ƴȅǵƧǘƻǘǘ ƭŜƘŜǘǃǎŞƎŜƪ Şǎ ŀ ƪƻǊƭłǘƻȊłǎƻƪ ƳŜƎƛǎƳŜǊŞǎŜΣ 

ǾŀƭŀƳƛƴǘ ŀ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǾŀƭ ƪŀǇŎǎƻƭŀǘƻǎ ƪƻŎƪłȊŀǘƻƪ ŦŜƭǾłƭƭŀƭłǎŀΦ 

 

I!{½b#[!¢ 

aƛƴŘŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘ Ŝƭǃǘǘ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊƛȊȊŜ ƭŜΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ǘŜǎǘŞƴΣ ŀ ȊłǊƻƴ ǾŀƎȅ ŀ ƴȅŜƭǾŜƴ ƴŜƳ ƭłǘƘŀǘƽƪ-e 

ŘŜŦƻǊƳłŎƛƽǊŀΣ ǊƻȊǎŘłǎƻŘłǎǊŀ ǾŀƎȅ ǊŜǇŜŘŞǎŜƪǊŜ ǳǘŀƭƽ ƧŜƭŜƪΦ bȅƛǎǎŀ ƪƛ ŀ ȊłǊŀǘΣ Şǎ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊƛȊȊŜ ƭŜΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŜƭŜƴƎŜŘŞǎƪƻǊ 

ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛƪǳǎŀƴ ȊłǊ Şǎ ōƛȊǘƻǎƝǘΦ ! ȊłǊ ƘŜƭȅŜǎ ƳǼƪǀŘŞǎŞǘ ǎŜƳƳƛƭȅŜƴ ǎȊŜƴƴȅŜȊǃŘŞǎ όƘƻƳƻƪƳŀǊŀŘǾłƴȅΣ 

kavics, ǎłǊ ǎǘōΦύ ƴŜƳ ŀƪŀŘłƭȅƻȊƘŀǘƧŀΦ 

9ƭƭŜƴǃǊƛȊȊŜ ƭŜΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ όŦƻǊƳŀƛ ƪƛŀƭŀƪƝǘłǎłōŀƴΣ ƳŞǊŜǘŞōŜƴ ǎǘōΦύ ƛƭƭŜǎȊƪŜŘƛƪ ŀ ŦŜƭǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎ ƪǀǾŜǘƪŜȊǃ 

ŜƭŜƳŞƘŜȊΣ ŀƳŜƭȅƘŜȊ ƪŀǇŎǎƻƭƽŘƛƪΣ Şǎ ŜƎȅǸǘǘƳǼƪǀŘƛƪ ŀȊȊŀƭΦ 9ƭƭŜƴƪŜȊǃ ŜǎŜǘōŜƴ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƴŜƎŀǘƝǾŀƴ ōŜŦƻƭȅłǎƻƭƘŀǘƧŀ 

a felszerelŞǎŜ ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƻǎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǘΦ !Ȋ ŜƎȅŜǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƪ ƴŜƳƪƝǾłƴŀǘƻǎ ǎȊŞǘƪŀǇŎǎƻƭłǎŀ ǾŀƎȅ ƳŜƎǎŞǊǸƭŞǎŜ 

ƪǀǾŜǘƪŜȊƘŜǘ ōŜ όǇƭΦ Ƙŀ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǘ ǘǵƭǎłƎƻǎŀƴ ŜǊǃǎ ƘŜǾŜŘŜǊƘŜȊ ŎǎŀǘƭŀƪƻȊǘŀǘƧłƪΣ ŀȊ ƪƻǊƭłǘƻȊȊŀ ŀ ǎȊƛƭłǊŘǎłƎłǘΦύ 

!ƳŜƴƴȅƛōŜƴ ƴŜƳ ōƛȊǘƻǎ ōŜƴƴŜΣ ƘƻƎȅ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃŜƴ ƛƭƭŜǎȊƪŜŘƛƪ ŀ ŦŜƭǎȊŜǊŜƭŞǎŜ ǘǀōōƛ ŜƭŜƳŞƘŜȊΣ ǾŜƎȅŜ 

ŦŜƭ ŀ ƪŀǇŎǎƻƭŀǘƻǘ ŀ ƎȅłǊǘƽǾŀƭΦ  

 
±LD¸#½!¢: ǎƻƘŀ ƴŜ ƴȅƛǎǎŀ ƪƛ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊǘΣ ŀƳƝƎ ǘŜǊƘŜƭǘ łƭƭŀǇƻǘǵΦ 9ƭ ƪŜƭƭ ƪŜǊǸƭƴƛ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ŞǊƛƴǘƪŜȊŞǎŞǘ ŘǳǊǾŀ 

ŦŜƭǸƭŜǘŜƪƪŜƭ Şǎ ŞƭŜǎ ŞƭŜƪƪŜƭΦ ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƳŀƎŀǎōŀƴ Şǎ ƳŞƭȅōŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ ǎȊŜƳŞƭȅŜƪƴŜƪ ŜƘƘŜȊ ƳŜƎŦŜƭŜƭǃ ŜƎŞǎȊǎŞƎƛ 

łƭƭŀǇƻǘǘŀƭ ƪŜƭƭ ǊŜƴŘŜƭƪŜȊƴƛǸƪΦ  

±LD¸#½!¢: ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƘƻǎǎȊłǘ ŦƛƎȅŜƭŜƳōŜ ƪŜƭƭ ǾŜƴƴƛ ŀȊ ŀƭƪŀƭƳŀȊƻǘǘ ȊǳƘŀƴłǎŦŜƭŦƻƎƽ ǊŜƴŘǎȊŜǊ ƪŜǊŜǘŞƴ ōŜƭǸƭΦ ! 

ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ ƪǀǘŜƭŜǎ ŀȊ ǀǎǎȊŜǎ ƭŜƘŜǘǎŞƎŜǎ ǾŞǎȊƘŜƭȅȊŜǘŜǘ ǘŀǊǘŀƭƳŀȊƽ ƳŜƴǘŞǎƛ ǘŜǊǾǾŜƭ ǊŜƴŘŜƭƪŜȊƴƛŜΦ  

 

Y!w.!b¢!w¢#{ 

! ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƴŜƳ ƛƎŞƴȅŜƭ ǎŜƳƳƛƭȅŜƴ ǎǇŜŎƛłƭƛǎ ƪŀǊōŀƴǘŀǊǘłǎǘ ŀ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ ǊŞǎȊŞǊǃƭΦ  ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƪƛȊłǊƽƭŀƎ ǘƛǎȊǘƝǘŀƴƛ 

Şǎ ƪŜƴƴƛ ƪŜƭƭΦ ! ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƭŀƴƎȅƻǎ ŞŘŜǎǾƝȊōŜƴ ǀōƭƝǘǎŜ ƭŜΦ IǃŦƻǊǊłǎƻƪǘƽƭ ǘłǾƻƭ ǎȊłǊƝǘǎŀ ƳŜƎΦ !Ȋ ŜƎȅŜǎ ƳƻȊƎƽ 

ŀƭƪŀǘǊŞǎȊŜƪ ƪŜƴŞǎŞƘŜȊ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭƧƻƴ ǎȊƛƭƛƪƻƴ ŀƭŀǇǵ ƻƭŀƧƻƪŀǘΦ 9ƭǃȊȊŜ ƳŜƎ ŀȊ ƻƭŀƧ Şǎ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ǘŜȄǘƛƭ ǊŞǎȊŜƛƴŜƪ 

ŞǊƛƴǘƪŜȊŞǎŞǘΦ {ƽǎ ǾƝȊȊŜƭ Ǿŀƭƽ ŞǊƛƴǘƪŜȊŞǎ ŜǎŜǘŞƴ ǀōƭƝǘǎŜ ƭŜ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ όƭłǎŘ ŦŜƴǘύΦ ! ǎȊłǊŀȊ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ǎǀǘŞǘΣ ǎȊłǊŀȊ 

ƘŜƭȅŜƴ ǘłǊƻƭƧŀΦ 

 
;ƭŜǘǘŀǊǘŀƳ Şǎ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊȊŞǎŜƪ 

! ǘƛǎȊǘŀ ŦŞƳ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪ ŞƭŜǘǘŀǊǘŀƳłǘ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘΣ ƪƻǇłǎΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳłŎƛƽƪ Şǎ ƻȄƛŘłƭƽŘłǎ όǊƻȊǎŘłǎƻŘłǎύ ōŜŦƻƭȅłǎƻƭƧŀΦ Iŀ 

ŀ ƧƻƎƻǎǳƭǘ ǎȊŜƳŞƭȅ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜǘ ƴŜƳ ǘŀƭłƭƧŀ ŀƭƪŀƭƳŀǎƴŀƪ ŀ ǘƻǾłōōƛ ōƛȊǘƻƴǎłƎƻǎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǊŀΣ ƧƻƎƻǎǳƭǘ ƧŀǾŀǎƭŀǘƻǘ 

ǘŜƴƴƛ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ǘƻǾłōōƛ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭłǎōƽƭ Ǿŀƭƽ ƪƛǾƻƴłǎłǊŀΣ ŞǎǇŜŘƛƎ ƳŞƎ ŀōōŀƴ ŀȊ ŜǎŜǘōŜƴ ƛǎΣ Ƙŀ ŀƴƴŀƪ ŞƭŜǘǘŀǊǘŀƳŀ 

ƳŞƎ ƴŜƳ ƧłǊǘ ƭŜΦ  

! ǘƛǎȊǘŀ ŦŞƳ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƪŜǘƭŜƎƪŜǾŜǎŜōō мн ƘŀǾƻƴǘŀ мȄ ƭŜ ƪŜƭƭ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊƛȊǘŜǘƴƛ ŀ ƎȅłǊǘƽǾŀƭ ǾŀƎȅ hht ƪŀǘŜƎƽǊƛŀ LLLΦ 

ŜƎȅǎȊŜǊǼ ǎȊŜǊƪŜȊŜǘŜƪ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊȊŞǎŞǊŜ ƧƻƎƻǎǳƭǘ ǎȊŜƳŞƭƭȅŜƭ όŀ ǘƻǾłōōƛŀƪōŀƴ αƧƻƎƻǎǳƭǘ ǎȊŜƳŞƭȅάύΣ ǇƭΦ Lw!¢! Şǎ {tw!¢ 

[9±9[ о ǎǘōΦ 9ȊŜƪǊŜ ŀȊ ŜƭƭŜƴǃǊȊŞǎŜƪǊŜ ƪǸƭǀƴƭŜƎŜǎ ŜǎŜƳŞƴȅŜƪ ŜǎŜǘŞƴ όƭŜȊǳƘŀƴłǎΣ ŀƎǊŜǎǎȊƝǾ ǾŜƎȅƛ ƪǀǊƴȅŜȊŜǘΣ 

ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛƪǳǎ ǎŞǊǸƭŞǎ ǾŀƎȅ ŀ ŦŜƭƘŀǎȊƴłƭƽ ƪŞǘǎŞƎŜƛύ ƛǎ ǎȊǸƪǎŞƎ ǾŀƴΦ 

 



                                                                                           
±LD¸#½!¢Υ ƴŜ ǾŞƎŜȊȊŜƴ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪŜƴ ǎŜƳƳƛƭȅŜƴ łǘŀƭŀƪƝǘłǎƻƪŀǘΣ ŜƭƭŜƴƪŜȊǃ ŜǎŜǘōŜƴ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƳǼƪǀŘŞǎƪŞǇǘŜƭŜƴƴŞΣ 

ǾŀƎȅ ƪƻǊƭłǘƻȊƻǘǘŀƴ ƳǼƪǀŘǃƪŞǇŜǎǎŞ ǾłƭƘŀǘΦ «ƎȅŜƭƧŜƴ ŀǊǊŀΣ ƘƻƎȅ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƧŜƭǀƭŞǎŜ ŀƴƴŀƪ ŜƎŞǎȊ ŞƭŜǘǘŀǊǘŀƳ ŀƭŀǘǘ 

ƻƭǾŀǎƘŀǘƽ ƳŀǊŀŘƧƻƴΦ 

 

Wj¢#[[#{ 

! D¸#w¢j о ŞǾ Ƨƽǘłƭƭłǎǘ ƴȅǵƧǘ ƳƛƴŘŜƴ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ- Şǎ ƎȅłǊǘłǎƛ ƘƛōłǊŀΦ ! Ƨƽǘłƭƭłǎ ƴŜƳ ǾƻƴŀǘƪƻȊƛƪ ŀ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ƪƻǇłǎΣ 

ƎƻƴŘŀǘƭŀƴǎłƎΣ ǎȊŀƪǎȊŜǊǼǘƭŜƴ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘΣ ƘŜƭȅǘŜƭŜƴ ƪŜȊŜƭŞǎΣ ǘƻǾłōōł ƴŜƳ ŜƴƎŜŘŞƭȅŜȊŜǘǘ łǘŀƭŀƪƝǘłǎƻƪ Şǎ ǊƻǎǎȊ 

ǘłǊƻƭłǎ ƻƪƻȊǘŀ ƘƛōłƪǊŀΦ ! Ƨƽǘłƭƭłǎ ƴŜƳ ǾƻƴŀǘƪƻȊƛƪ ŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜǊ ƴŜƳ ǊŜƴŘŜƭǘŜǘŞǎǎȊŜǊǼ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘŀ ŜǎŜǘŞƴ ŦŜƭƭŞǇǃ 

ōŀƭŜǎŜǘŜƪǊŜΣ ƪłǊƻƪǊŀΣ ƎƻƴŘŀǘƭŀƴǎłƎǊŀ Şǎ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǊŀΦ  

! D¸#w¢j ƴŜƳ ŦŜƭŜƭ ŀ ǘŜǊƳŞƪ ƘŀǎȊƴłƭŀǘłǾŀƭ ǀǎǎȊŜŦǸƎƎǃΣ ǾŀƎȅ ŀƴƴŀƪ ƪǀǾŜǘƪŜȊƳŞƴȅŜƪŞƴǘ ŦŜƭƭŞǇǃ ƪǀȊǾŜǘƭŜƴΣ 

ƪǀȊǾŜǘŜǘǘ ǾŀƎȅ ǾŞƭŜǘƭŜƴǎȊŜǊǼ ƪłǊƻƪŞǊǘΦ 
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LƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧŀ ƻōǎƱǳƎƛ   

bƛŜ ǳȍȅǿŀƧ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƪŀ ōŜȊ ŘƻƪƱŀŘƴŜƎƻ ȊŀǇƻȊƴŀƴƛŀ ǎƛť Ȋ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧŊ ƻōǎƱǳƎƛΦ Korzystaj z wyrobu tylko w celach, do 

ƪǘƽǊȅŎƘ ƧŜǎǘ ǇǊȊŜȊƴŀŎȊƻƴȅΣ ǇŀƳƛťǘŀƧŊŎ ƻ ƴƻǊƳŀŎƘ ƛ ǊƻȊǇƻǊȊŊŘȊŜƴƛŀŎƘ ŘƻǘȅŎȊŊŎȅŎƘ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿŀ ǇǊŀŎȅ ƛ 

ŀƪǘȅǿƴƻǏŎƛ ǎǇƻǊǘƻǿŜƧΦ 

 

¦ǿŀƎŀΥ ƳƛƳƻ ǇǊƽō ŘƻƪƻƴȅǿŀƴȅŎƘ ǿ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛŀŎƘΣ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƛΣ ƛǎǘƴƛŜƴƛŀ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧƛ ƻōǎƱǳƎƛ ƛ ƴƻǊƳΣ ƴƛŜƳƻȍƭƛǿŜ 

ƧŜǎǘ ǎȅƳǳƭƻǿŀƴƛŜ ǿǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŎƘ ǊŜŀƭƴȅŎƘ ǎȅǘǳŀŎƧƛΣ ǿƛťŎ ŜŦŜƪǘȅ ǎǘƻǎƻǿŀƴƛŀ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿ ǿ ƴŀǘǳǊŀƭƴȅŎƘ ǿŀǊǳƴƪŀŎƘ 

ƳƻƎŊ ōȅŏ ŎȊŀǎŀƳƛ ȊǳǇŜƱƴƛŜ ƛƴƴŜ ƴƛȍ ƻŎȊŜƪƛǿŀƴŜΦ bŀƧƭŜǇǎȊŊ ŦƻǊƳŊ ƴŀǳƪƛ ƧŜǎǘ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊƴŀ ǇǊŀƪǘȅƪŀ ǇƻŘ ŘƻȊƻǊŜƳ 

ǿȅƪǿŀƭƛŦƛƪƻǿŀƴȅŎƘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪǘƻǊƽǿΦ  

 

IƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧŀ ǇƻƪŀȊǳƧŜ ǊƽȍƴŜ ƳƻȍƭƛǿƻǏŎƛ ǳȍȅŎƛŀ όƱŊŎȊƭƛǿƻǏŏ ǇƻǎȊŎȊŜƎƽƭƴȅŎƘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƽǿ ƻǎǇǊȊťǘǳύΦ ² ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧƛ ƴƛŜ 

ǇƻŘŀƴƻ ƧŜŘƴŀƪ ǿǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŎƘ ƻǇŎƧƛ ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀΦ ½ ǘŜƧ ǇǊȊȅŎȊȅƴȅ Ȋ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƪŀ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƪƻǊȊȅǎǘŀŏΣ 

ǎǘƻǎǳƧŊŎ ǎƛť ŘƻƪƱŀŘƴƛŜ Řƻ ȊŀƭŜŎŜƵ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧƛΦ bƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŜ ƳƻȍŜ ŘƻǇǊƻǿŀŘȊƛŏ Řƻ ǇƻǿŀȍƴŜƎƻ 

ȊǊŀƴƛŜƴƛŀ ƭǳō ǏƳƛŜǊŎƛΦ hŘǇƻǿƛŜŘȊƛŀƭƴƻǏŏ Ȋŀ ƪƻǊȊȅǎǘŀƴƛŜ Ȋ ǿȅǊƻōǳ Ǉƻƴƻǎƛ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛƪΦ WŜȍŜƭƛ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛƪ ƴƛŜ ƧŜǎǘ ǿ 

ǎǘŀƴƛŜ ƭǳō ƴƛŜ ƳƻȍŜ ǘŜƎƻ ȊŀŀƪŀŎŜǇǘƻǿŀŏΣ ƴƛŜ ǇƻǿƛƴƛŜƴ ǳȍȅǿŀŏ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΦ ² ǊŀȊƛŜ ǿŊǘǇƭƛǿƻǏŎƛ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ 

ǎƪƻƴǘŀƪǘƻǿŀŏ ǎƛť Ȋ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜƴǘŜƳΦ 

 

UWAGA: ǇǊȊŜŘ ǳȍȅŎƛŜƳ ǘǊȊŜōŀ ŘƻƪƱŀŘƴƛŜ ǇǊȊŜŎȊȅǘŀŏ ŎŀƱŊ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƪŎƧťΣ ǇǊȊŜŏǿƛŎȊȅŏ ǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜ ƪƻǊȊȅǎǘŀƴƛŜ 

z ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ȊŀǇƻȊƴŀŏ ǎƛť Ȋ ƳƻȍƭƛǿƻǏŎƛŀƳƛ ƻǊŀȊ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊŜƴƛŀƳƛ ǳȍȅŎƛŀ ƻǊŀȊ ȊŀŀƪŀŎŜǇǘƻǿŀŏ ǊȅȊȅƪƻ ȊǿƛŊȊŀƴŜ ȊŜ 

stosowaniem wyrobu. 

 

{th{j. ¦À¸/L! 

tǊȊŜŘ ƪŀȍŘȅƳ ǳȍȅŎƛŜƳ ǎǇǊŀǿŘȊŀƧΣ ŎȊȅ ƴŀ ƪƻǊǇǳǎƛŜ ƪŀǊŀōƴƪŀΣ ȊŀƳƪŀ ƭǳō ƴŀ ȊŀōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƴƛǳ ƴƛŜ ȊƴŀƧŘǳƧŊ ǎƛť ǏƭŀŘȅ 

ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎƧƛΣ ƪƻǊƻȊƧƛ ōŊŘȋ ǇťƪƴƛťŎƛŀΦ hǘǿƽǊȊ ȊŀƳŜƪ ƛ ǎǇǊŀǿŘȋΣ ŎȊȅ ǇƻŘŎȊŀǎ ƭǳȊƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴŜƪ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘȅŎȊƴƛŜ 

ȊŀƳƪƴƛŜ ǎƛť ƛ ȊŀōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊȅΦ 5ȊƛŀƱŀƴƛŀ ȊŀƳƪŀ ƴƛŜ ƳƻƎŊ ōƭƻƪƻǿŀŏ ȍŀdne zanieczyszczenia (resztki piasku, kamyki, 

ōƱƻǘƻ ƛǘǇΦύΦ 

¦ǇŜǿƴƛƧ ǎƛťΣ ȍŜ ǿȅǊƽō ǿǎǇƽƱŘȊƛŀƱŀ Ȋ ǇƻȊƻǎǘŀƱȅƳƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƳƛ ¢ǿƻƧŜƎƻ ƻǎǇǊȊťǘǳΣ Řƻ ƪǘƽǊŜƎƻ ƧŜǎǘ ŘƻŎȊŜǇƛƻƴȅ 

όƪǎȊǘŀƱǘΣ ǊƻȊƳƛŀǊ ƛǘǇΦύΦ ² ǇǊȊŜŎƛǿƴȅƳ ǊŀȊƛŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƳƽƎƱōȅ ƳƛŜŏ ǿǇƱȅǿ ƴŀ ǇƻȊƛƻƳ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊŜƵǎǘǿŀ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ 

ŎŀƱƻǏŎƛΦ aƻȍŜ ōƻǿƛŜƳ ŘƻƧǏŏ Řƻ ǇǊȊȅǇŀŘƪƻǿŜƎƻ ǊƻȊƱŊŎȊŜƴƛŀ ǎƛť ǇƻǎȊŎȊŜƎƽƭƴȅŎƘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƽǿ ƭǳō ƛŎƘ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ 

όƴǇΦ ǿ ǊŀȊƛŜ ǇǊȊȅƳƻŎƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƪŀ Řƻ Ȋōȅǘ ǎƛƭƴŜƎƻ Ǉŀǎƪŀ ŘƻƧŘȊƛŜ Řƻ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊŜƴƛŀ ǿȅǘǊȊȅƳŀƱƻǏŎƛ ǘŜƎƻ 

ǇƛŜǊǿǎȊŜƎƻύΦ WŜȍŜƭƛ ƴƛŜ ƧŜǎǘŜǏ ǇŜǿƴȅΣ ŎȊȅ Řŀ ǎƛť ƱŊŎȊȅŏ ȊŜ ǎƻōŊ ƪƻƴƪǊŜǘƴŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘȅ ¢ǿƻƧŜƎƻ ǿȅǇƻǎŀȍŜƴƛŀΣ 

ǎƪƻƴǘŀƪǘǳƧ ǎƛť Ȋ producentem.  



                                                                                           
 
UWAGA: ƴƛƎŘȅ ƴƛŜ ƻǘǿƛŜǊŀƧ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƪŀΣ ƪƛŜŘȅ ƧŜǎǘ ƻōŎƛŊȍƻƴȅΦ bƛŜ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ŘƻǇǳǎȊŎȊŀŏ Řƻ ǘŜƎƻΣ ōȅ ŘƻŎƘƻŘȊƛƱƻ Řƻ 

kontaktu produktu z szorstkimi powierzchniami i ƻǎǘǊȅƳƛ ƪǊŀǿťŘȊƛŀƳƛΦ ¦ȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛŎȅΣ ƪǘƽǊȊȅ ƪƻǊȊȅǎǘŀƧŊ Ȋ ǿȅǊƻōǳ 

ƴŀ ŘǳȍȅŎƘ ǿȅǎƻƪƻǏŎƛŀŎƘ ƛ ƎƱťōƛƴŀŎƘΣ ƳǳǎȊŊ ōȅŏ ǿ ŘƻōǊȅƳ ǎǘŀƴƛŜ ȊŘǊƻǿƻǘƴȅƳΦ  

UWAGA: ŘƱǳƎƻǏŏ ƪŀǊŀōƛƴƪŀ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǿȊƛŊŏ ǇƻŘ ǳǿŀƎť ǿ ǿȅƪƻǊȊȅǎǘȅǿŀƴȅƳ ǳƪƱŀŘȊƛŜ ŀǎŜƪǳǊŀŎȅƧƴȅƳ ǇƻŘŎȊŀǎ 

ƻŘǇŀŘƴƛťŎƛŀΦ ¦ȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛƪ Ƴǳǎƛ ƳƛŜŏ Ǉƭŀƴ ǊŀǘǳƴƪƻǿȅΣ ƪǘƽǊȅ ȊŀǿƛŜǊŀƱ ōťŘȊƛŜ ǿǎȊȅǎǘƪƛŜ ŀǿŀǊȅƧƴŜ ǎȅǘǳŀŎƧŜΦ 

 

KONSERWACJA 

¦ȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛƪ ƴƛŜ Ƴǳǎƛ ǇǊȊŜǇǊƻǿŀŘȊŀŏ ȍŀŘƴȅŎƘ ǎǇŜŎƧŀƭƴȅŎƘ ŎȊȅƴƴƻǏŎƛ ƪƻƴǎŜǊǿŀŎȅƧƴȅŎƘΦ YƻƴƛŜŎȊƴŜ ƧŜǎǘ ǘȅƭƪƻ 

ŎȊȅǎȊŎȊŜƴƛŜ ƛ ǎƳŀǊƻǿŀƴƛŜΦ ²ȅǊƽō ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ƻōƳȅŏ ǿ ƭŜǘƴƛŜƧΣ ǎƱƻŘƪƛŜƧ ǿƻŘȊƛŜΦ bŀǎǘťǇƴƛŜ ǘǊȊŜōŀ Ǝƻ ǇƻȊƻǎǘŀǿƛŏ Řƻ 

ǿȅǎŎƘƴƛťŎƛŀΣ ŀƭŜ ǇƻȊŀ ȊŀǎƛťƎƛŜƳ ōŜȊǇƻǏǊŜŘƴƛŜƎƻ ȋǊƽŘƱŀ ŎƛŜǇƱŀΦ 5ƻ ǎƳŀǊƻǿŀƴƛŀ ǊǳŎƘƻƳȅŎƘ ŎȊťǏŎƛ ǳȍȅǿŀƧ ƻƭŜƧǳ ƴŀ 

bazie silikonu. Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu oleju z tekstylnymi elementami produktu. W przypadku zalania ǎƱƻƴŊ 

ǿƻŘŊΣ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘ ƻǇƱǳƪŀŏ όȊƻōΦ ǿȅȍŜƧύΦ ²ȅǊƽō ǇǊȊŜŎƘƻǿǳƧ ǿ ǎǘŀƴƛŜ ǎǳŎƘȅƳΣ ǿ ƳƛŜƧǎŎǳ ōŜȊ ǿƛƭƎƻŎƛ ƛ ŘƻǎǘťǇǳ 

ǏǿƛŀǘƱŀΦ 

 
ÀȅǿƻǘƴƻǏŏ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ ƛ ǇǊȊŜƎƭŊŘȅ 

²ȅǊƻōȅ ǿȅƪƻƴŀƴŜ ǿȅƱŊŎȊƴƛŜ Ȋ ƳŜǘŀƭǳ ƳŀƧŊ ƻƪǊŜǎ ȍȅǿƻǘƴƻǏŎƛ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴȅ ǇǊȊŜȊ ŎȊŀǎ ǎǇǊŀǿƴŜƎƻ ŘȊƛŀƱŀƴƛŀ, 

ȊǳȍȅŎƛŜΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀŎƧť ƛ ƪƻǊƻȊƧťΦ WŜȍŜƭƛ ǳǇǊŀǿƴƛƻƴŀ ƻǎƻōŀ ǎǘǿƛŜǊŘȊƛΣ ƛȍ ǿȅǊƽō ƴƛŜ ƴŀŘŀƧŜ ǎƛť Ƨǳȍ Řƻ ōŜȊǇƛŜŎȊƴŜƎƻ 

ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀΣ Ƴŀ ǇǊŀǿƻ ȊŀƭŜŎƛŏ ȊŀǇǊȊŜǎǘŀƴƛŜ ƪƻǊȊȅǎǘŀƴƛŀ Ȋ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƴŀǿŜǘ ǇǊȊŜŘ ǳǇƱȅƴƛťŎƛŜƳ ƻƪǊŜǎǳ ȍȅǿƻǘƴƻǏŎƛ  

wyrobu.  

tǊƻŘǳƪǘȅ ƳŜǘŀƭƻǿŜ ƳǳǎȊŊ ōȅŏ Ŏƻ ƴŀƧƳƴƛŜƧ ǊŀȊ ƴŀ мн ƳƛŜǎƛťŎȅ kontrolowane ǇǊȊŜȊ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜƴǘŀ ƭǳō ƻǎƻōť 

ǳǇǊŀǿƴƛƻƴŊ Řƻ ƪƻƴǘǊƻƭƛ |hL ƪŀǘŜƎƻǊƛƛ LLL ς proste konstrukcje  (dalej jako osoba uprawniona), np. IRATA i SPRAT 

[9±9[ о ƛǘŘΦ YƻƴǘǊƻƭŜ ǘŜƎƻ ǘȅǇǳ ƴŀƭŜȍȅ ǊƽǿƴƛŜȍ ǇǊȊŜǇǊƻǿŀŘȊŀŏ ǿ ǊŀȊƛŜ ǿȅƧŊǘƪƻǿȅŎƘ ȊŘŀǊȊŜƵ όƻŘǇŀŘƴƛťŎƛŜΣ 

ŀƎǊŜǎȅǿƴŜ ǏǊƻŘƻǿƛǎƪƻ ŎƘŜƳƛŎȊƴŜΣ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛŎȊŜ ƭǳō ǿŊǘǇƭƛǿƻǏŎƛ ǎŀƳŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿƴƛƪŀύΦ 

 

UWAGAΥ ǿ ȍŀŘŜƴ ǎǇƻǎƽō ƴƛŜ ƳƻŘȅŦƛƪǳƧ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳΣ ƳƻȍŜ ōƻǿƛŜƳ ŘƻƧǏŏ Řƻ ǳǎȊƪƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ ƛ ƻōƴƛȍŜƴƛŀ ǎǇǊŀǿƴƻǏŎƛ 

ŘȊƛŀƱŀƴƛŀ ǿȅǊƻōǳΦ tŀƳƛťǘŀƧΣ ȍŜ ƻȊƴŀŎȊŜƴƛŜ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘǳ Ƴǳǎƛ ōȅŏ ŎȊȅǘŜƭƴŜ ǇǊȊŜȊ ŎŀƱȅ ƻƪǊŜǎ ȍȅǿƻǘƴƻǏŎƛΦ  

 

GWARANCJA: 

PRODUCENT udziela 3-letniej ƎǿŀǊŀƴŎƧƛ ƴŀ ǿŀŘȅ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƱǳ ƛ ǿŀŘȅ ŦŀōǊȅŎȊƴŜΦ DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ƴƛŜ ƻōŜƧƳǳƧŜ ǿŀŘΣ ƪǘƽǊŜ 

ǎŊ ŜŦŜƪǘŜƳ ȊǿȅƪƱŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀΣ ȊŀƴƛŜŘōŀƵΣ ƴƛŜŦŀŎƘƻǿŜƎƻ ƻōŎƘƻŘȊŜƴƛŀ ǎƛť ƭǳō ƴƛŜǿƱŀǏŎƛǿŜƎƻ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀΣ ŀ 

ǘŀƪȍŜ ȊŀōǊƻƴƛƻƴȅŎƘ ƳƻŘȅŦƛƪŀŎƧƛ ƛ ƴƛŜƻŘǇƻǿƛŜŘƴƛŜƎƻ ǇǊȊŜŎƘƻǿȅǿŀƴƛŀΦ DǿŀǊŀƴŎƧŀ ƴƛŜ ǇƻƪǊȅǿŀ ǿȅǇŀŘƪƽǿΣ ǎȊƪƽŘΣ 

ȊŀƴƛŜŘōŀƵ ƛ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ ƴƛŜȊƎƻŘƴŜƎƻ Ȋ przeznaczeniem karabinka.  

PRODUCENT ƴƛŜ ƻŘǇƻǿƛŀŘŀ Ȋŀ ōŜȊǇƻǏǊŜŘƴƛŜΣ ǇƻǏǊŜŘƴƛŜ ƛ ǇǊȊȅǇŀŘƪƻǿŜ ǎȊƪƻŘȅΣ ȊŀƛǎǘƴƛŀƱŜ ǿ ǿȅƴƛƪǳ ǳȍȅǘƪƻǿŀƴƛŀ 

ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿ ōŊŘȋ ōťŘŊŎȅŎƘ ǘŜƎƻ ƪƻƴǎŜƪǿŜƴŎƧŊΦ 

 

 

Modo de emprego   

bńƻ ǳǎŜ ƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ǎŜƳ ŀ ƭŜƛǘǳǊŀ ƳŜǘƛŎǳƭƻǎŀ Řƻ ƳƻŘƻ ŘŜ ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻΦ ¦ǎŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŀǇŜƴŀǎ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ Ŧƛƴǎ ǇŀǊŀ ƻǎ 

ǉǳŀƛǎ Ş ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀŘƻ ŎƻƳ ǊŜǎǇŜƛǘƻ Łǎ ƴƻǊƳŀǎ Ŝ ŘŜŎǊŜǘƻǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾƻǎ Ł ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ ŘŜ ǘǊŀōŀƭƘƻ Ŝ ŀǘƛǾƛŘŀŘŜǎ ŘŜǎǇƻǊǘƛǾŀǎΦ 



                                                                                           
 

!ǾƛǎƻΥ ŀǇŜǎŀǊ ŘŜ ǘƻŘƻ ƻ ŜǎŦƻǊœƻΣ ŜȄŀƳŜǎ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊƛŀƛǎΣ ƛƴǎǇŜœƿŜǎΣ ƳƻŘƻǎ ŘŜ ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻ Ŝ ƴƻǊƳŀǎ ƴńƻ Ş ǎŜƳǇǊŜ 

ǇƻǎǎƝǾŜƭ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳȊƛǊ ŀǉǳƛƭƻ ǉǳŜ ŀŎƻƴǘŜŎŜ ƴŀ ǇǊłǘƛŎŀ ŜΣ ǇƻǊ ƛǎǎƻΣ ƻǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀŘƻǎ ŘŜŎƻǊǊŜƴǘŜǎ Řƻ ǳǎƻ Řƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ 

ƴŀǎ ŎƻƴŘƛœƿŜǎ Řŀ ǾƛŘŀ ǊŜŀƭ ǇƻŘŜƳ ǎŜǊ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŘƛŦŜǊŜƴǘŜǎΦ ! ƳŜƭƘƻǊ ŦƻǊƳŀ ŘŜ Ŝƴǎƛƴƻ Ş ŀ ǇǊłǘƛŎŀ 

ŎƻƴǘƝƴǳŀ ŎƻƳ ŀ ƻǊƛŜƴǘŀœńƻ Řƻǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳǘƻǊŜǎ ǉǳŀƭƛŦƛŎŀŘƻǎ Ŝ ŦƻǊƳŀŘƻǎΦ  

 

h ƳƻŘƻ ŘŜ ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻ ƳƻǎǘǊŀ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŀǎ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛŘŀŘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ όƭƛƎŀœńƻ Řŀǎ ǇŜœŀǎ Řƻ ŜǉǳƛǇŀƳŜƴǘƻύΦ h ƳƻŘƻ ŘŜ 

ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻ ƴńƻ ŜƴǳƳŜǊŀ ǘƻŘŀǎ ŀǎ ǇƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛŘŀŘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǎƻ ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜǘƻΦ tƻǊ ƛǎǎƻ ǳǎŜ ƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ǳƴƛŎŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŜƳ 

ŎƻƴŦƻǊƳƛŘŀŘŜ ŎƻƳ ƻ ƳƻŘƻ ŘŜ ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻΦ h ǳǎƻ ƛƴŎƻǊǊŜǘƻ ǇƻŘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŀǊ ŜƳ ŦŜǊƛƳŜƴǘƻǎ ƎǊŀǾŜǎ ƻǳ ƳƻǊǘŜΦ ; ƻ 

ǇǊƽǇǊƛƻ ǳǎǳłǊƛƻ ǉǳŜ ŀǎǎǳƳŜ ŀ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƛƭƛŘŀŘŜ ǇŜƭƻ ǳǎƻ Řƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻΦ {Ŝ ƻ ǳǎǳłǊƛƻ ƴńƻ ǇƻŘŜ ƻǳ ƴńƻ ǉǳŜǊ ŀŎŜƛǘŀǊ 

ŜǎǘŜ ŦŀŎǘƻΣ ƴńƻ ŘŜǾŜǊƛŀ ǳǎŀǊ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻΦ {Ŝ ǘƛǾŜǊ ŘǵǾƛŘŀǎ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘŜ ƻ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀƴǘŜΦ 

 

!¢9b4%h: ŀƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊ Ş ƛƴŘƛǎǇŜƴǎłǾŜƭ ŎƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǊ ƻ ƳƻŘƻ ŘŜ ŜƳǇǊŜƎƻ ƴŀ ǎǳŀ ǘƻǘŀƭƛŘŀŘŜ Σ ǘǊŜƛƴŀǊ ƻ ǳǎƻ ŎƻǊǊŜǘƻ 

do produto, familiarizar-se com as suas possibilidades e os limites do seu uso e assumir os riscos relacionados ao 

seu uso. 

 

USO 

!ƴǘŜǎ ŘŜ ŎŀŘŀ ǳǎƻ ǾŜǊƛŦƛǉǳŜ ǎŜ ƻ ŎƻǊǇƻ Řƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻΣ ŦŜŎƘŀŘǳǊŀ ƻǳ ŀ  ǎŜƎǳǊŀƴœŀ ƴńƻ ƳƻǎǘǊŀƳ ǘǊŀœƻǎ ŘŜ 

ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀœńƻ Σ ŎƻǊǊƻǎńƻ ƻǳ ŦƛǎǎǳǊŀǎΦ !ōǊŀ ŀ ŦŜŎƘŀŘǳǊŀ Ŝ ǾŜǊƛŦƛǉǳŜ ǎŜΣ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ Ş ƭŀǊƎŀŘŀΣ ƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ŦŜŎƘŀ Ŝ 

ōƭƻǉǳŜƛŀ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛŎŀƳŜƴǘŜΦ h ŦǳƴŎƛƻƴŀƳŜƴǘƻ Řŀ ŦŜŎƘŀŘǳǊŀ ƴńƻ ŘŜǾŜ ǎŜǊ ƻōǎǘǊǳƝŘƻ ǇƻǊ ǉǳŀƛǎǉǳŜǊ ƛƳǇǳǊŜȊŀǎ 

(restos de arreia, pedrinhas, lama, etc.) 

Certifique-ǎŜ ŘŜ ǉǳŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ Ş ŎƻƳǇŀǘƝǾŜƭ ŎƻƳ ƻǎ ƻǳǘǊƻǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻǎ Řƻ ǎŜǳ ŜǉǳƛǇŀƳŜƴǘƻ ŀƻ ǉǳŀƭ Ŝǎǘł ƭƛƎŀŘƻ 

όǇƻǊ ŦƻǊƳŀΣ ǘŀƳŀƴƘƻΣ ŜǘŎΦύ /ŀǎƻ ŎƻƴǘǊłǊƛƻ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ǇƻŘŜ ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴŎƛŀǊ ƻ ǳǎƻ ǎŜƎǳǊƻ Řƻ ǎŜǳ ŜǉǳƛǇŀƳŜƴǘƻΦ tƻŘŜ 

ƻŎƻǊǊŜǊ ŀ ŘŜǎŎƻƴŜȄńƻ ŀŎƛŘŜƴǘŀƭ Řƻǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘƻǎ ƻǳ ŀ ŘŜǘŜǊƛƻǊŀœńƻ ŘŜǎǘŜǎ ǵƭǘƛƳƻǎ όǇƻǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭƻΣ ƴƻ Ŏŀǎƻ Řŀ ŦƛȄŀœńƻ 

Řƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ Ł Ŏƛƴǘŀ ŘŜƳŀǎƛŀŘƻ ƎǊƻǎǎŀΣ ŀ ǊŜǎƛǎǘşƴŎƛŀ Řƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ǇƻŘŜ ǎŜǊ ǊŜŘǳȊƛŘŀύΦ 9Ƴ Ŏŀǎƻ ŘŜ ŘǵǾƛŘŀǎ 

sobre a compatibilidade dos elementos do seu equipamento contacte o fabricante.  

 
!¢9b4%h: ƴǳƴŎŀ ŀōǊŀ ƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ǉǳŀƴŘƻ Ŝǎǘł ŎŀǊǊŜƎŀŘƻΦ ; ƛƴŘƛǎǇŜƴǎłǾŜƭ ŜǾƛǘŀǊ ƻ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƻ ŘŜǎǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ 

ŎƻƳ ŀǎ ǎǳǇŜǊŦƝŎƛŜǎ łǎǇŜǊŀǎ Ŝ ōƻǊŘŀǎ ŀƎǳŘŀǎΦ hǎ ǳǎǳłǊƛƻǎ ǉǳŜ ǳǎŀƳ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŜƳ ŀƭǘǳǊŀ Ŝ ǇǊƻŦǳƴŘƛŘŀŘŜ ŘŜǾŜƳ 

ŜǎǘŀǊ ŜƳ ōƻŀ ŎƻƴŘƛœńƻ ŘŜ ǎŀǵŘŜΦ  

!¢9b4%h: ƻ ŎƻƳǇǊƛƳŜƴǘƻ Řƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ŘŜǾŜ ǎŜǊ ǘƻƳŀŘƻ ŜƳ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀœńƻ ƴƻ ǎƛǎǘŜƳŀ de travagem da queda. 

h ǳǎǳłǊƛƻ ŘŜǾŜ ǘŜǊ Ł ǎǳŀ ŘƛǎǇƻǎƛœńƻ ƻ Ǉƭŀƴƻ ŘŜ ǊŜǎƎŀǘŜ ƻ ǉǳŀƭ ƭŜǾŀ ŜƳ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀœńƻ ǘƻŘŀǎ ŀǎ ǎƛǘǳŀœƿŜǎ ŘŜ 

ŜƳŜǊƎşƴŎƛŀΦ 

 

a!b¦¢9b4%h 

h ǳǎǳłǊƛƻ ƴńƻ ŘŜǾŜ ŀǎǎŜƎǳǊŀǊ ƴŜƴƘǳƳŀ ƳŀƴǳǘŜƴœńƻ ŜǎǇŜŎƛŀƭΦ !ǇŜƴŀǎ ŀ ƭƛƳǇŜȊŀ Ŝ ŀ ƭǳōǊƛŦƛŎŀœńƻ ǎńƻ ƴŜŎŜǎǎłǊƛas. 

tŀǎǎŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ǇƻǊ łƎǳŀ ŘƻŎŜ ƳƻǊƴŀ Φ 5ŜƛȄŜ-o secar ao abrigo das fontes diretas de calor. Para lubrificar as 

ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ƳƽǾŜƛǎ ǳǎŜ ǳƳ ƽƭŜƻ ŎƻƴǘŜƴŘƻ ǎƛƭƛŎƻƴŜΦ 9ǾƛǘŜ ƻ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƻ Řƻ ƽƭŜƻ ŎƻƳ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘŜǎ ǘşȄǘŜƛǎΦ bƻ Ŏŀǎƻ Řƻ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƻ 

ŎƻƳ łƎǳŀ ǎŀƭƎŀŘŀ Ş ƴŜŎŜǎǎłǊƛƻ ǇŀǎǎŀǊ ǇƻǊ łƎǳŀ όǾŜƧŀ ŀŎƛƳŀύΦ !ǊƳŀȊŜƴŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŜƳ ŜǎǘŀŘƻ ǎŜŎƻ ŜƳ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǎŜŎƻ 

e ao abrigo da luz. 

 
±ƛŘŀ ǵǘƛƭ Ŝ ƛƴǎǇŜœƿŜǎ 



                                                                                           
! ǾƛŘŀ ǵǘƛƭ Řƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ ŦŜƛǘƻǎ ƛƴǘŜƛǊŀƳŜƴǘŜ ŘŜ ƳŜǘŀƭ Ş ƭƛƳƛǘŀŘŀ ǇŜƭŀ ŦǳƴŎƛƻƴŀƭƛŘŀŘŜΣ ŘŜǎƎŀǎǘŜΣ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀœńƻ Ŝ 

ƻȄƛŘŀœńƻ όŎƻǊǊƻǎńƻύΦ {Ŝ ŀ ǇŜǎǎƻŀ ƘŀōƛƭƛǘŀŘŀ ŎƻƴǎǘŀǘŀǊ ǉǳŜ ƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ Ƨł ƴńƻ Ŝǎǘł ŀǇǘƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻ ǳǎƻ ǎŜƎǳǊƻΣ  Ş Řŀ ǎǳŀ 

ŎƻƳǇŜǘşƴŎƛŀ ǊŜŎƻƳŜƴŘŀǊ ǉǳŜ ŜǎǘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ǎŜƧŀ ŜȄŎƭǳƝŘƻ Řƻ ǳǎƻ ŀǇŜǎŀǊ ŘŜ ǉǳŜΣ ŘŜ ŦŀŎǘƻΣ ŀ ǾƛŘŀ ǵǘƛƭ ŀƛƴŘŀ ƴńƻ 

tenha expirado.    

Os produtos inteiramente de metal devem ser ŜȄŀƳƛƴŀŘƻǎ м ǾŜȊ ŀ ŎŀŘŀ мн ƳŜǎŜǎΣ  ƴƻ ƳƝƴƛƳƻΣ pelo fabricante 

ƻǳ ǇŜƭŀ ǇŜǎǎƻŀ ƘŀōƛƭƛǘŀŘŀ ǇŀǊŀ ŜȄŜŎǳǘŀǊ ŀ ƛƴǎǇŜœńƻ Řƻ ŜǉǳƛǇŀƳŜƴǘƻ ŘŜ ǇǊƻǘŜœńƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ŘŜ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊƛŀ LLLΣ 

estruturas simples (a seguir designado pessoa habilitada), como por exemplo IRATA ou SPRAT LEVEL 3 etc. Estas 

ƛƴǎǇŜœƿŜǎ ŘŜǾŜǊƛŀƳ ǎŜǊ ŜȄŜŎǳǘŀŘŀǎ ǘŀƳōŞƳ ƴƻǎ Ŏŀǎƻǎ Řƻǎ ŀŎƻƴǘŜŎƛƳŜƴǘƻǎ ƛƳǇǊŜǾƛǎƝǾŜƛǎ όǉǳŜŘŀΣ ŀƳōƛŜƴǘŜ 

ǉǳƝƳƛŎƻ ŀƎǊŜǎǎƛǾƻΣ ŘŜǘŜǊƛƻǊŀœńƻ ƳŜŎŃƴƛŎŀ ƻǳ ŘǵǾƛŘŀǎ Řƻ ǳǎǳłǊƛƻύΦ 

 

!¢9b4%hΥ ƴńƻ ŜȄŜŎǳǘŜ ǉǳŀƛǎǉǳŜǊ ŀǊǊŀƴƧƻǎ ƴƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻΣ ǇƻŘŜ ƻŎƻǊǊŜǊ ŘŜǎǾŀƭƻǊƛȊŀœńƻ Ŝ ǊŜŘǳœńƻ Řŀ ŦǳƴŎƛƻƴŀƭƛŘŀŘŜ 

Řƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻΦ ¢ŜƴƘŀ ŎǳƛŘŀŘƻ ŘŜ ǉǳŜ ŀ ƳŀǊŎŀœńƻ Řƻ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻ ŦƛǉǳŜ ƭŜƎƝǾŜƭΣ ŘǳǊŀƴǘŜ ǘƻŘŀ ŀ ǾƛŘŀ ǵǘƛƭ ŘŜǎǘŜ ǵƭǘƛƳƻΦ 

 

GARANTIA: 

O FABRICANTE oferece 3 anos ŘŜ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ŎƻƴǘǊŀ ƻǎ ŘŜŦŜƛǘƻǎ Řƻ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ Ŝ Řŀ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀœńƻΦ ! ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŀ ƴńƻ ŀōǊŀƴƎŜ 

ŘŜŦŜƛǘƻǎ ŎŀǳǎŀŘƻǎ ǇƻǊ ŘŜǎƎŀǎǘŜ ƘŀōƛǘǳŀƭΣ ƴŜƎƭƛƎşƴŎƛŀΣ ƳŀƴƛǇǳƭŀœńƻ ƴńƻ ǇǊƻŦƛǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ ƻǳ ǳǎƻ ŜǊǊŀŘƻΣ ŀ ǎŜƎǳƛǊ 

ŀǊǊŀƴƧƻǎ ǇǊƻƛōƛŘƻǎ Ŝ Ƴł ŀǊƳŀȊŜƴŀƎŜƳΦ hǎ ŀŎƛŘŜƴǘŜǎΣ ŘŀƴƻǎΣ ƴŜƎƭƛƎşƴŎƛŀ Ŝ ǳǎƻ ǇŀǊŀ ƻ ǉǳŀƭ ƻ ƳƻǎǉǳŜǘńƻ ƴńƻ Ş 

ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀŘƻ ƴńƻ ǎńƻ ŎƻōŜrtos pela presente garantia.  

O FABRICANTE ƴńƻ ŀǎǎǳƳŜ ŀ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƛƭƛŘŀŘŜ ǇŜƭƻǎ Řŀƴƻǎ ŘƛǊŜǘƻǎΣ ƛƴŘƛǊŜǘƻǎ ƻǳ ŀŎƛŘŜƴǘŀƛǎ ǉǳŜ ǎńƻ ǊŜƭŀŎƛƻƴŀŘƻǎ 

ŀƻ ǳǎƻ Řƻǎ ǇǊƻŘǳǘƻǎ ƻǳ ǎńƻ ŎƻƴǎŜǉǳşƴŎƛŀǎ ŘŜǎǘŜ ǳǎƻΦ 

LƴǎǘǊǳŎǚƛǳƴƛ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ 

bǳ Ŧƻƭƻǎƛסƛ ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ŦŇǊŇ ŀ Ŏƛǘƛ Ŏǳ ŀǘŜƴǚƛŜ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭǳƭ ŘŜ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǚƛǳƴƛΦ ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǚƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƴǳƳŀƛ ƞƴ ǎŎƻǇǳƭ 

ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ŎŀǊŜ ŀ Ŧƻǎǘ ǇǊƻƛŜŎǘŀǘΣ ŎƻƴŦƻǊƳ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘŜƭƻǊ Ǔƛ ǊŜƎƭŜƳŜƴǘŇǊƛƭƻǊ Ŏǳ ǇǊƛǾƛǊŜ ƭŀ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘŀǘŜŀ ƳǳƴŎƛƛ 

ǎƛ ƭŀ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘŇǚƛƭŜ ǇǊƻŦŜǎƛƻƴŀƭŜ Ǔƛ ǎǇƻǊǘƛǾŜΦ 

 

!ǘŜƴǚƛŜΥ ƞƴ ŎƛǳŘŀ ǘǳǘǳǊƻǊ ŜŦƻǊǘǳǊƛƭƻǊΣ ǘŜǎǘŜ ŘŜ ƭŀōƻǊŀǘƻǊΣ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŇǊƛΣ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǚƛǳƴƛ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ Ǔƛ ŀ 

ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘŜƭƻǊΣ ƴǳ ŜǎǘŜ ƞƴǘƻǘŘŜŀǳƴŀ Ǉƻǎƛōƛƭ ŘŜ ŀ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳŎŜ ŎŜŜŀ ŎŜ ǎŜ ƞƴǘŃƳǇƭŇ ŘŜ ŦŀǇǘ ƞƴ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŇΣ 

ŀǎǘŦŜƭ ƞƴŎŃǘ ǊŜȊǳƭǘŀǘŜƭŜ Řƛƴ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎŜƭƻǊ ƞƴ ŎƻƴŘƛǚƛƛ ǊŜŀƭŜ Ǉƻǘ Ŧƛ ǳƴŜƻǊƛ ŘŜǎǘǳƭ ŘŜ diferite. Cel 

Ƴŀƛ ōǳƴ ƳƻŘ ŘŜ ŀ ƞƴǾŇǚŀ ŜǎǘŜ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀ ŎƻƴǎǘŀƴǘŇ ǎǳō ǎǳǇǊŀǾŜƎƘŜǊŜŀ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƻǊƛƭƻǊ ŎŀƭƛŦƛŎŀǚƛ Ǔƛ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳƛǚƛΦ 

 

CǳƴŎǚƛƻƴŀǊŜŀ ǇǊŜȊƛƴǘŇ ŘƛŦŜǊƛǘŜ ƳƻŘǳǊƛ ŘŜ ŦƻƭƻǎƛǊŜ όŎƻƴŜŎǘŀǊŜ ǇƛŜǎŜƭƻǊ ŘŜ ŜŎƘƛǇŀƳŜƴǘύΦ LƴǎǘǊǳŎǚƛǳƴƛƭŜ 

ƭƛǎǘŜŀȊŇ ǘƻŀǘŜ ǇƻǎƛōƛƭƛǘŇǚƛƭŜ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ ƴŜŀŘŜŎǾŀǘŇΦ tǊƛƴ ǳǊƳŀǊŜΣ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǚƛ  ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ƴǳƳŀƛ ŎƻƴŦƻǊƳ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǚƛǳƴƛƭƻǊΦ ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ ƴŜŎƻǊŜǎǇǳƴȊŇǘƻŀǊŜ ǇƻŀǘŜ ŎŀǳȊŀ ǊŇƴƛǊƛ ƎǊŀǾŜ ǎŀǳ ŘŜŎŜǎΦ ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊǳƭǳƛ ŜǎǘŜ 

ǊǎǇǳƴȊŇǘƻǊ ŘŜ ŜǾŜƴǘǳŀƭŜƭŜ ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘŜΦ 5ŀŎŇ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊǳƭ ƴǳ ǇƻŀǘŜ  ŀŎŎŜǇǘŀ ŀŎŜǎǘ ŦŀǇǘΣ Ǉrodusul nu ar 

ǘǊŜōǳƛ ǎŇ ŦƛŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǘΦ 5ŀŎŇ ŀǾŜǚƛ ŘǳōƛƛΣ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘŀǚƛ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊǳƭ. 

 

!¢9b¤L9Υ ƞƴŀƛƴǘŜ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ ŜǎǘŜ ŜǎŜƴǚƛŀƭŇ ŀ ǎŜ Ŏƛǘƛ ƞƴǘǊŜƎǳƭ ƳŀƴǳŀƭΣ ŀ ǎŜ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ ŎƻǊŜŎǘŇ ŀ 

ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛΣ ŀ ǎŜ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŀǊƛȊŜȊŜ Ŏǳ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘŇǚƛƭŜ Ǔƛ ƭƛƳƛǘŇǊƛƭŜ ŘŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ Ǔƛ ŀ ǎŜ ŀŎŎŜǇǘŀ ǊƛǎŎǳǊƛƭŜ ŀǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ 

cu utilizarea acestuia. 



                                                                                           
 

UTILIZARE 

OƴŀƛƴǘŜ ŘŜ ŦƛŜŎŀǊŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜΣ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŀǚƛΣ ŘŀŎŇ ǇŜ ŎƻǊǇǳƭ ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŜƛ ƴǳ ǎǳƴǘ ǎŜƳƴŜ ŘŜ ŘŜŦƻǊƳŀǊŜΣ 

ŎƻǊƻȊƛǳƴŜ ǎŀǳ ŦƛǎǳǊƛΦ 5ŜǎŎƘƛŘŜǚƛ ŘƛǎǇƻȊƛǘƛǾǳƭ ŘŜ ōƭƻŎŀǊŜ Ǔƛ ŀǎƛƎǳǊŀǚƛ-ǾŇΣ ŘŀŎŇΣ  ŀǘǳƴŎƛ ŎŃƴŘ Řŀǚƛ ŘǊǳƳǳƭ 

ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŜƛΣ ŀŎŜŀǎǘŀ ǎŜ ƞƴŎƘƛŘŜ Ǔƛ ǎŜ ōƭƻŎƘŜŀȊŇ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘΦ /ŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎŇ ŘŜ ōƭƻŎŀǊŜ ƴǳ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ 

ƞƳǇƛŜŘƛŎŀǘŇ ŘŜ ƻǊƛŎŜ ŦŜƭ ŘŜ ƳǳǊŘŇǊƛŜ όǊŜǎǘǳǊƛ ŘŜ ƴƛǎƛǇΣ ǇƛŜǘǊƛǎΣ ƴƻǊƻƛΣ ŜǘŎΦύΦ 

!ǎƛƎǳǊŀǚƛ-ǾŇ ŎŇ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ŦǳƴŎǚƛƻƴŜŀȊŇ ƛƴ ŎƻƳōƛƴŀǘƛŜ Ŏǳ ǳƴ ŀƭǘ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ Řƛƴ ŘƻǘŀǊŜΣ ŘŜ ŎŀǊŜ ŜǎǘŜ ŀǘŀǓŀǘ 

όŦƻǊƳŇΣ ƳŇǊƛƳŜΣ ŜǘŎΦύΦ Oƴ ŎŀȊ ŎƻƴǘǊŀǊΣ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ǇƻŀǘŜ ŀŦŜŎǘŀ ŦǳƴŎǚƛƻƴŀǊŜŀ ƞƴ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŇ ŀ 

ŜŎƘƛǇŀƳŜƴǘǳƭǳƛ ŘǳƳƴŜŀǾƻŀǎǘǊŇΦ {Ŝ ǇƻŀǘŜΣ ŘŜ ŀǎŜƳŜƴŜŀΣ ǇǊƻǾƻŎŀ ŘŜŎƻƴŜŎǘŀǊŜŀ ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘŀƭŇ ŀ 

elementelor individuale sau daune (de exeƳǇƭǳ ƞƴ ŎŀȊǳƭ ŀǘŀǓŇǊƛƛ ƭŀ ǳƴ ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŇ ŀ ǳƴŜƛ ŎǳǊŜƭŜ ǇǊŜŀ 

ǇǳǘŜǊƴƛŎŜΣ ǎŜ Ǿŀ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǇǳǘŜǊŜŀύΦ 5ŀŎŇ ƴǳ ǎǳƴǘŜǚƛ ǎƛƎǳǊ Ŏǳ ǇǊƛǾƛǊŜ ƭŀ ŎƻƳǇŀǘƛōƛƭƛǘŀǘŜŀ ŦƛŜŎŇǊǳƛ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ 

Řƛƴ ǇǊƻǇǊƛŀ ŘƻǘŀǊŜΣ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘŀǚƛ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊǳƭΦ 

 

AVERTISMENT: bǳ ŘŜǎŎƘƛŘŜǚƛ ƴƛŎƛƻŘŀǘŇ ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ƛƴ ǘƛƳǇǳƭ ƞƴŎŇǊŎŇǊƛƛ ŀŎŜǎǘŜƛŀΦ 9ǎǘŜ ƴŜŎŜǎŀǊ ǎŇ ǎŜ ŜǾƛǘŜ 

ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘǳƭ Ŏǳ ǇǊƻŘǳǎŜ Ŏǳ ǎǳǇǊŀŦŜǚŜ ŘǳǊŜ Ǔƛ ƳŀǊƎƛƴƛ ŀǎŎǳǚƛǘŜΦ ¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊƛƛ ŎŀǊŜ ŦƻƭƻǎŜǎŎ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƭŀ 

ƞƴŇƭǚƛƳƛƭŜ Ǔƛ ƭŀ ŀŘŃƴŎƛƳŜΣ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ǎŇ ŦƛŜ ƞƴ ǎǘŀǊŜ ōǳƴŇ ŘŜ ǎŇƴŇǘŀǘŜΦ 

 

!¢9b¤L9Υ Lungimea carabinei trebuiŜ ǎŇ ǎŇ ǎŜ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘŜ ƞƴ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ ǎƛǎǘŜƳǳƭǳƛ ŘŜ ŎŀǇǘŀǊŜ ŀ ŎŇŘŜǊƛƛΦ 

¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊǳƭ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ǎŇ ŀƛōŇ ƭŀ ŘƛǎǇƻȊƛǚƛŜ ǳƴ Ǉƭŀƴ ŘŜ ǎŀƭǾŀǊŜΣ ŎŀǊŜ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ǎŇ ƛŀ ƞƴ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǊŜ ǘƻŀǘŜ 

ǎƛǘǳŀǚƛƛƭŜ ŘŜ ǳǊƎŜƴǚŇΦ 

 

Ob¢w9¤Lb9w9 

¦ǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊǳƭ ƴǳ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ǎŇ ŀŎƻǊŘŜ ƻ ƛƴǘǊŜǘƛƴŜǊŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭŇΦ {ǳƴǘ ƴŜŎŜǎŀǊŜ ƴǳƳŀƛ ŎǳǊŇǚŀǊŜ Ǔƛ ƭǳōǊƛŦƛŜǊŜΦ 

/ƭŇǘƛסƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭ ƞƴ ŀǇŇ ŘǳƭŎŜ ŎŇƭŘǳǚŇΦ [Ňǎŀǚƛ-ƭ ǎŇ ǎŜ ǳǎǳŎŜ ŘŜǇŀǊǘŜ ŘŜ ǎǳǊǎŜ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŜ ŘŜ ŎŇƭŘǳǊŇΦ tŜƴǘǊǳ 

ƭǳōǊƛŦƛŜǊŜŀ ǇŇǊǚƛƭƻǊ ŘŜ ƳƛǓŎŀǊŜΣ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǚƛ ǳƭŜƛ ŘŜ ǎƛƭƛŎƻƴΦ 9Ǿƛǘŀסƛ ŎƻƴŀŎǘǳƭ ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘŜƭƻǊ ǘŜȄǘƛƭŜ ŀle 

ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛ Ŏǳ ǳƭŜƛΦ Oƴ ŎŀȊ ŘŜ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ Ŏǳ ŀǇŇ ǎŇǊŀǘŇΣ ŜǎǘŜ ƴŜŎŜǎŀǊŇ ŎƭŇǘƛǊŜŀ όǾŜȊƛ Ƴŀƛ ǎǳǎύΦ 5ŜǇƻȊƛǘŀǚƛ ƞƴ 

ǎǘŀǊŜ ǳǎŎŀǘŇΣ ƞƴǘǊ-ǳƴ ƭƻŎ ƞƴǘǳƴŜŎŀǘΣ ǳǎŎŀǘΦ  

 

 

DURATA  FOLOSIRII 

tǊƻŘǳǎŜƭŜ Řƛƴ ƳŜǘŀƭ ǇǳǊ ŀǳ ƻ ŦǳƴŎǚƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŀǘŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŀǘŇΣ ǳȊǳǊŇΣ ŘƛǎǘƻǊǎƛǳƴƛ Ǔƛ ƻȄƛŘŀre (rugina). 

Oƴ ŎŀȊǳƭ ƞƴ ŎŀǊŜ ǇŜǊǎƻŀƴŀ ŀǳǘƻǊƛȊŀǘŇ ŘŜǎŎƻǇŜǊŇ ŎŇ ǳƴ ŀǎǘŦŜƭ ŘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳǎ ƴǳ ŜǎǘŜ ŜƭƛƎƛōƛƭ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜŀ 

ƞƴ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŀǊŜ ƞƴ ŎƻƴŘƛǚƛƛ ŘŜ ǎƛƎǳǊŀƴǚŇΣ ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜ ŎƻƳǇŜǘŜƴǚŀ ǎŀ ŘŜ ŀ ǊŜŎƻƳŀƴŘŀ  ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǊŜŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛ 

de la utilizarea in continuare, chiar ŘŀŎŇ ŘǳǊŀǘŀ ŘŜ ǾƛŀǚŇ ƴǳ ŀ ŜȄǇƛǊŀǘ ƞƴŎŇΦ 

tǊƻŘǳǎŜƭŜ Řƛƴ ƳŜǘŀƭ ǘǊŜōǳƛŜ ǎŇ ŦƛŜ ŘŜ ŎŜƭ Ǉǳǚƛƴ ƻ ŘŀǘŇ ƞƴ мн ƭǳƴƛ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭŀǘŜ ŘŜ ŎŇǘǊŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊ ǎŀǳ ƻ 

ǇŜǊǎƻŀƴŇ ŀǳǘƻǊƛȊŀǘŇ ǎŇ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŎŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴǳƭ ǎƛƳǇƭǳ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊƛŀ tt9 LLLΦ όŘŜƴǳƳƛǘŇ ƞƴ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŀǊŜ ǇŜǊǎƻŀƴŀ 

ŀǳǘƻǊƛȊŀǘŇύΣ ŘŜ ŜȄŜƳǇƭǳΣ Lw!¢! Ǔƛ {tw!¢ [9±9[ о ŜǘŎΦ !ŎŜǎǘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƻŀƭŜ ŀǊ ǘǊŜōǳƛ ŜŦŜŎǘǳŀǘŜ ŎƘƛŀǊ ƞƴ ŎŀȊ 

ŘŜ ǳǊƎŜƴǚŇ όŎŇŘŜǊƛΣ ƳŜŘƛǳ ŎƘƛƳƛŎ ŀƎǊŜǎƛǾΣ ŘŜǘŜǊƛƻǊŇǊƛ ƳŜŎŀƴƛŎŜΣ ǎŀǳ ǎŜ ƞƴŘƻƛŜƭƛ ŀƭŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǘƻǊǳƭǳƛύΦ 



                                                                                           
 

!¢9b¤L9Υ bǳ ŜŦŜŎǘǳŀǚƛ ƴƛŎƛ ƻ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŎŀǊŜ ŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛΣ ƭǳŎǊǳ ŎŀǊŜ ǇƻŀǘŜ ǇǊƻǾƻŎŀ ŘŜǘŜǊƛƻǊŀǊŜŀ Ǔƛ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ 

ŦǳƴŎǚƛƻƴŀƭƛǘŀǘŜŀ ǇǊƻŘǳǎǳƭǳƛΦ !ǎƛƎǳǊŀǚƛ-ǾŇ ŎŇ ƳŀǊŎŀƧǳƭ ŜǎǘŜ ŜƭƛƎƛōƛƭ ǇŜ ǘƻŀǘŇ ŘǳǊŀǘŀ ŜȄƛǎǘŜƴǘŜƛ ǎŀƭŜΦ 

 

D!w!b¤L9Υ 

tǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊƛƛ ƻŦŜǊŇ 3 ani ƎŀǊŀƴǚƛŜ ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ŘŜŦŜŎǘŜƭŜ ŘŜ ŦŀōǊƛŎŀǚƛŜ ǓƛΦ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭŜ ǓƛΦDŀǊŀƴǚƛŀ ƴǳ ŀŎƻǇŜǊŇ 

daunŜƭŜ ŎŀǳȊŀǘŜ ŘŜ ǳȊǳǊŀ ƴƻǊƳŀƭŇΣ ƴŜƎƭƛƧŜƴǚŇΣ ŀǇƭƛŎŀǊŜŀ ƎǊŜǓƛǘŇ ǎŀǳ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŀǊŜ ƴŜŎƻǊŜǎǇǳƴȊŇǘƻŀǊŜΣ 

ǇǊŜŎǳƳ Ǔƛ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŎŇǊƛ ƛƴǘŜǊȊƛǎŜ ƻǊƛ ŘŜǇƻȊƛǘŀǊŜ ƴŜŀŘŜŎǾŀǘŇΦ !ŎŎƛŘŜƴǘŜΣ ŘŀǳƴŜΣ ƴŜƎƭƛƧŜƴǚŇΣ Ǔƛ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŇǊƛƭŜ 

ǇŜƴǘǊǳ ŎŀǊŜ ŎŀǊŀōƛƴŀ ƴǳ ŜǎǘŜ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘŇΣ ƴǳ ǎǳƴǘ ŀŎƻǇŜǊƛǘŜ ŘŜ ŀŎŜŀǎǘŇ ƎŀǊŀƴǚƛŜΦ 

tǊƻŘǳŎŇǘƻǊǳƭ nu este responsabil pentru orice daune directe, indirecte, incidentale sau alte cauze, 

ŎŀǊŜ ǎǳƴǘ ŀǳ ƛƴǘŜǊǾŜƴƛǘ ƛƴ ǳǊƳŀ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŇǊƛƛ ǇǊƻŘǳǎŜƭƻǊΦ 

 

 

 

ˮͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙Ύ ͨͦ ͙͔͔͙ͨͪͣͤͤΌ   

˹͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͟ ͔͋͘ ͔͍͙͔ͨͪ͒͊ͪͭ͡Έͤͦ ͍͙͔ͤͣ͊ͭ͡Έ͎ͤͦͦ ͔͙ͦͤ͊ͦͣͤ͘͟͡Ύ ͫ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͔͚ ͨͦ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘ΌΦ ˮͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ ͒͡Ύ ͼ͔͔͚͡Σ ͒͡Ύ ͦͭͦͪ͟·ͻ ͦͤ ͋·͡ ͪ͊ͪ͊͋ͦͭ͊ͤ͘ ͫ ͯ;͔ͭͦͣ 

͍ͫͭ͊ͤ͒͊ͪͭͦ ͙ ͍͙ͨͪ͊͡Σ ͊ͫ͊͟Ό΅͙ͻͫΎ ͔͙͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦͫͭ͘ ͪ͊͋ͦͭ ͙ ͙͍ͫͨͦͪͭͤ·ͻ ͔͙ͣͪͦͨͪΎ͙͚ͭΦ 

 

ˤ͙͙͔ͤͣ͊ͤΥ ͔ͤͫͣͦͭͪΎ ͤ͊ ͍͔ͫ ͙͙ͯͫ͡Ύ ͊͋ͦͪ͊ͭͦͪͤ͡·ͻ ͙ͫͨ·͙͚ͭ͊ͤΣ ͍͔͙ͨͪͦͪ͟Σ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙ ͨͦ ͙͔͔͙ͨͪͣͤͤΌ ͙ 

ͫͭ͊ͤ͒͊ͪͭ·Σ ͔ͤ ͍͔͎ͫ͒͊ ͍ͦͣͦ͗ͤͦ͘ ͍͙͍͔͙ͦͫͨͪͦͫͭ͘ ͭͦΣ ;ͭͦ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͙͚͙ͨͪͦͦͭ͘ ͍ ͔͚͍͙͔͒ͫͭͭ͡Έ͙ͤͦͫͭΣ ͭ͊͟ ;ͭͦ 

͔ͪͯ͘͡Έͭ͊ͭ· ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘Ύ ͙͔͙͒͘͡Ύ ͍ ͔ͪ͊͡Έͤ·ͻ ͍͙ͯͫͦ͡Ύͻ ͎ͣͦͯͭ ͙͎ͤͦ͒͊ ͫͯ΅͔͍͔ͫͭͤͤͦ ͙ͦͭ͡;͊ͭΈͫΎΦ 

˶ͯ;΄͙ͣ ͫͨͦͫͦ͋ͦͣ ͦ͋ͯ;͔͙ͤΎ Ύ͍͡Ύ͔ͭͫΎ ͨͦͫͭͦΎͤͤ͊Ύ ͙ͨͪ͊ͭ͊͟͟ ͨͦ͒ ͤ͊͋͡Ό͔͙͔͒ͤͣ ͍͙͊͟͡ͺ͙ͼ͙͍ͪͦ͊ͤͤ·ͻ ͙ 

ͦ͋ͯ;͔ͤͤ·ͻ ͙͍ͤͫͭͪͯͭͦͪͦ͟Φ  

 

ˤ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙ ͙͍ͨͪͦ͒ΎͭͫΎ ͙ͪ͊͘͡;ͤ·͔ ͍͙ͦͣͦ͗ͤͦͫͭ͘ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘Ύ ό͔͙͔͙͔ͫͦ͒ͤͤ ͔ͦͭ͒͡Έͤ·ͻ Ή͔͔͍ͣͤͭͦ͡ 

ͫͤ͊ͪΎ͔͙͗ͤΎύΦ ˤ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͙ ͔ͤ ͯ͊͊ͤ͘͟· ͍͔ͫ ͫͨͦͫͦ͋· ͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊͡Έ͎ͤͦͦ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘ΎΦ ˽ͦΉͭͦͣͯ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ 

͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͟ ͭͦ;ͤͦ ͍ ͍͔͍͙͙ͫͦͦͭͭͫͭ ͫ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙͔͚Φ ˹͔͍͙ͨͪ͊͡Έ͔ͤͦ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤ͘ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͙͍͔͙ͨͪͫͭ ͟ ͔ͫͪΈ͔ͤ͘·ͣ 

͍ͭͪ͊ͣ͊ͣ ͙͙͡ ͔͙ͫͣͪͭΦ ˭͊ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͔͔ͤͫͭ ͍͔͍͔ͦͭͭͫͭͤͤͦͫͭΈ ͨͦ͡Έ͍͔ͦ͊ͭ͘͡ΈΦ ˩͙ͫ͡ ͨͦ͡Έ͍͔ͦ͊ͭ͘͡Έ 

͔ͤ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͙ͨͪͤΎͭΈ ͤ͊ ͔ͫ͋Ύ ͭ͊ͯ͟Ό ͍͔͍͔ͦͭͭͫͭͤͤͦͫͭΈΣ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͔ͤ ͔͒ͦ͗ͤ͡ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍ͦ͊ͭ͘ΈͫΎΦ ˤ ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ͔͙͚ͫͦͣͤͤΣ 

͙͔ͦ͋ͪ͊ͭͭͫΈ ͟ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡ΌΦ 

 

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ͔͔ͨͪ͒ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘ ͔ͤͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͨͦͤͦͫͭ͡ΈΌ ͨͪͦ;͙ͭ͊ͭΈ ͙ͤͫͭͪͯ͟ͼ͙ΌΣ ͤ͊ͯ;͙ͭΈͫΎ 

͍͙ͨͪ͊͡Έͤͦͣͯ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘Ό ͙͔͙͒͘͡ΎΣ ͙ͦͤ͊ͦͣͭ͘͟ΈͫΎ ͫ ͍ͦͣͦ͗ͤͦͫͭ͘Ύ͙ͣ ͙ ͎͙ͦͪ͊ͤ;͔͙ͤΎ͙ͣ ͔͎ͦ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘Ύ ͙ ͙ͨͪͤΎͭΈ ͙͙ͪͫ͟Σ ͍ͫΎ͊ͤͤ͘·͔ ͫ ͔͎ͦ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘Φ 

 

ˮ˿˽˻˶̎˭˻ˤˢ˹ˮ˩ 



                                                                                           
˽͔͔ͪ͒ ͊͗͒͟·ͣ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘ ͍͔ͯ͒ͦͫͭͦͪΈ͔ͭͫΈΣ ;ͭͦ ͤ͊ ͔ͦͪͨͯͫ͟ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͊͟Σ ͔͊ͣ͘͟ ͙͙͡ ͔ͨͪ͒ͦͻ͙͔͔ͪ͊ͤͭ͡ 

͍ͦͭͫͯͭͫͭͯΌͭ ͙͙ͨͪͤ͊͘͟ ͔͒ͺͦͪͣ͊ͼ͙͙Σ ͙͙ͦͪͪͦ͘͟ ͙͙͡ ͔ͭͪ΅͙ͤΦ ˻͚͔ͭͪͦͭ͟ ͊ͣͦ͘͟ ͙ ͔͙͔ͯ͋͒ͭͫΈΣ ;ͭͦ ͙ͨͪ 

͍͔͙͙ͦͫͦ͋ͦ͗͒ͤ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͟ ͍͙͊ͭͦͣ͊ͭ;͔͙ͫ͟ ͊ͪ͘͟·͍͔͊ͭͫΎ ͙ ͙͔͊ͨͪ͊ͭͫ͘ΎΦ ̅ͯͤ͟ͼ͙Ύ ͊ͣ͊͘͟ ͔ͤ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͊͡ 

͙͍͋ͦͪͦ͊ͭ͟͡ΈͫΎ ͙͙͊ͣ͟͟-͙͋ͦ͡ ͎͊ͪ͘Ύ͔͙ͤͤ͘Ύ͙ͣ ό͙ͦͫͭ͊ͭ͟ ͔ͨͫ͊͟Σ ͎͍͙ͪ͊ΎΣ ͎ͪΎ͙͘ ͙ ͭΦ͒ΦύΦ 

͔͙͔̂͋͒ͭͫΈΣ ;ͭͦ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͨͦ͒ͻ͙ͦ͒ͭ ͟ ͎͒ͪͯͦͣͯ Ή͔͔ͣͤͭͯ͡ ͍͊΄͔͎ͦ ͫͤ͊ͪΎ͔͙͗ͤΎΣ ͟ ͦͭͦͪͦͣͯ͟ ͦͤ ͙͔͔ͨͪͪͨͤ͟͡ 

όͺͦͪͣ͊Σ ͔ͪ͊ͣͪ͘ ͙ ͭΦ͒ΦύΦ ˤ ͙͍ͨͪͦͭͤͦͣ ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͍͙ͨͦ͡ΎͭΈ ͤ͊ ͔͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͯ͘Ό Ήͫͨͯ͊ͭ͊͟͡ͼ͙Ό 

ͫͤ͊ͪΎ͔͙͗ͤΎΦ ˸͔ͦ͗ͭ ͙͚͙ͨͪͦͦͭ͘ ͫͯ͡;͚͔͊ͤͦ ͔͙͔͙͔ͦͭͫͦ͒ͤͤ ͔ͦͭ͒͡Έͤ·ͻ Ή͔͔͍ͣͤͭͦ͡ ͙͙͡ ͙ͻ ͍͔͔͙͔ͨͦͪ͗͒ͤ 

ό͙͔ͤ͊ͨͪͣͪΣ ͍ ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ͙͔͙͔͙ͨͪͫͦ͒ͤͤΎ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͊͟ ͟ ͙ͫ͡΄ͦͣ͟ ΄͙ͪͦͦͣͯ͟ ͔ͪͣͤΌ ͙͔ͫͤ͗͊ͭͫΎ ͔͎ͦ ͨͪͦ;ͤͦͫͭΈύΦ 

˩͙ͫ͡ ͍· ͔ͤ ͍͔͔ͯͪͤ· ͍ ͍͔͙͙ͫͦͣͫͭͣͦͫͭ ͎͊͗͒ͦͦ͟ Ή͔͔ͣͤͭ͊͡ ͍͊΄͔͎ͦ ͫͤ͊ͪΎ͔͙͗ͤΎΣ ͙͔ͦ͋ͪ͊ͭͭͫΈ ͟ ͙͍͙͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭ͘͡ΌΦ  

 
ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ͙͎ͤͦ͒͊͟ ͔ͤ ͦͭͪ͟·͍͚͔͊ͭ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͟ ͙ͨͪ ͎͔ͤ͊ͪͯ͘͟ ͤ͊ ͔͎ͤͦΦ ˹͔ͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͙͔͎͋͊ͭ͘Έ ͦͤͭ͊ͭ͊͟͟ 

ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͫ ΄͔ͪͦͻ͍ͦ͊ͭ·͙ͣ ͍͔ͨͦͪͻͤͦͫͭΎ͙ͣ ͙ ͦͫͭͪ·͙ͣ ͪ͊͟Ύ͙ͣΦ ˽ͦ͡Έ͍͔͙ͦ͊ͭ͘͡Σ ͦͭͦͪ͟·͔ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έͯ͘Όͭ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͟ 

ͤ͊ ͍·͔ͫͦͭ ͙ ͎͙͔ͯ͋ͤ͡Σ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͡· ͦ͋͊͒͊ͭ͡Έ ͻͦͪͦ΄͙ͣ ͫͦͫͭͦΎ͙͔ͤͣ ͍͒ͦͪͦ͘ΈΎΦ  

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩: ͒ ͙ͤ͊͡ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͊͟ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͊͡ ͯ;͙ͭ·͍͊ͭΈͫΎ ͍ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͔͚ͯͣͦ͘ ͙͔͔ͫͫͭͣ ͊͘ͻ͍͊ͭ͊ ͔͙ͨ͊͒ͤΎΦ ˽ͦ͡Έ͍͔ͦ͊ͭ͘͡Έ 

͔͒ͦ͗ͤ͡ ͙͔ͣͭΈ ͍ ͪ͊ͫͨͦͪΎ͔͙͙͗ͤ ͨ͊ͤ͡ ͔͙ͫͨ͊ͫͤΎΣ ͍ ͦͭͦͪͦͣ͟ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͡· ͯ;͙ͭ·͍͊ͭΈͫΎ ͍͔ͫ ;͔͍ͪ͘·;͚͊ͤ·͔ 

͙ͫͭͯ͊ͼ͙͙Φ 

 

̂̆˻˨ 

ˮ͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͔ͤ ͔ͤͯ͗͒͊ͭͫΎ ͍ ͦͫͦ͋ͦͣ ͯͻ͔ͦ͒Φ ˹͔ͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣ· ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ ͦ;͙ͫͭ͊͟ ͙ ͫͣ͊͊͘͟Φ ˮ͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͨͪͦͣ·͍͚͔͊ͭ ͔͚ͭͨͦ͡ 

͔͚ͨͪͫͤͦ ͍͚ͦ͒ͦΦ ˨͚͔͊ͭ ͔ͣͯ ͍·ͫͦͻͤͯͭΈ ͍͙͒͊͡ ͦͭ ͨͪΎͣ·ͻ ͙ͫͭͦ;͙͍ͤͦ͟ ͔ͭͨ͊͡Φ ˨͡Ύ ͫͣ͊͘·͍͙͊ͤΎ ͍͙͒͗ͯ΅͙ͻͫΎ 

;͔͚͊ͫͭ ͙Ŏͨͦ͡Έ͚͔ͯͭ͘ ͣ͊ͫͦ͡ ͤ͊ ͍͔ͦͫͤͦ ͙͙ͫͦͤ͊͟͡Φ ˮ͔͎͚͔͋͊ͭ͘ ͙ͨͦͨ͊͒͊ͤΎ ͣ͊ͫ͊͡ ͤ͊ ͔͙ͭͫͭ͟͡Έͤ·͔ ;͙͊ͫͭ ͙͔͙͒͘͡ΎΦ 

ˤ ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ͦͤͭ͊ͭ͊͟͟ ͫ ͔͚ͫͦͤͦ͡ ͍͚ͦ͒ͦΣ ͔ͤͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͨͪͦͣ·ͭΈ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡ όͫͣΦ ͍·΄͔ύΦ ͙͔̆ͪ͊ͤͭ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͍ ͫͯͻͦͣ 

ͫͦͫͭͦΎ͙͙ͤ ͍ ͔ͭͣͤͦͣΣ ͫͯͻͦͣ ͔͔ͣͫͭΦ 

 
˿ͪͦ͟ ͎͙ͦ͒ͤͦͫͭ ͙ ͦͫͣͦͭͪ· 

˿ͪͦ͟ ͫͯ͗͋͡· ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ ͔͙ͣͭ͊͡͡;͔͙ͫ͟ͻ ͙͔͙͚͒͘͡ ͎͙ͦͪ͊ͤ;͔ͤ ͺͯͤ͟ͼ͙ͦͤ͊͡ΈͤͦͫͭΈΌΣ ͙ͤͦͫͦͣ͘Σ ͔͒ͺͦͪͣ͊ͼ͙Ύ͙ͣ ͙ 

͙͔͙͔ͦͫͤͣ͟͡ ό͙͔͚ͦͪͪͦ͘͟ύΦ ˩͙ͫ͡ ͍͔͍͔͔ͦͭͭͫͭͤͤͦ ͙͡ͼͦ ͙ͦ͋ͤ͊ͪͯ͗ͭΣ ;ͭͦ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͔ͤ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͔͔͒͊͡ ͔͋ͦͨ͊ͫͤͦ͘ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍ͦ͊ͭ͘ΈͫΎΣ ͔ͭ͊ͦ͟ ͙͡ͼͦ ͙͔͔ͣͭ ͍ͨͪ͊ͦ ͔͔͍ͪͦͣͤ͒ͦ͊ͭ͟Έ ͙ͫ͟͡Ό;͙ͭΈ ͙͔͙͔͒͘͡ ͙͘ ͒͊͡Έ͔͚ͤ΄͔͎ͦ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙ͦ͊ͤ͘Ύ ͒ͦ ͙͔ͫͭ;͔͙ͤΎ ͫͪͦ͊͟ ͫͯ͗͋͡·Φ  

ˮ͔͙͒͘͡Ύ ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ ͙͘ ͔ͣͭ͊͊͡͡ ͒ͦ͗ͤ͡· ͙͙ͣͤͣ͊͡Έͤͦ м ͪ͊͘ ͍ мн ͔ͣͫΎͼ͔͍ ͍͔ͨͪͦͪΎͭΈͫΎ ͙͍͙͔͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭͣ͘͡ ͙͙͡ 

͙͡ͼͦͣΣ ͯͨͦͤͦͣͦ͡;͔ͤͤ·ͣ ͒͡Ύ ͍͔͔͙ͨͪͦ͒ͤΎ ͍͔͙ͨͪͦͪ͟ ˿ˮ˭ ͔͎͙͙͊ͭͦͪ͟ LLL ͨͪͦͫͭ·͔ ͦͤͫͭͪͯ͟͟ͼ͙͙ ό͔͔͒͊͡ ͭͦ͡Έͦ͟ 

ͯͨͦͤͦͣͦ͡;͔͔ͤͤͦ ͙͡ͼͦύΣ ͤ͊ͨͪΦ Lw!¢! ͙ {tw!¢ [9±9[ о ͙ ͭΦ͒Φ ͙͔́͊͟ ͍͔͙ͨͪͦͪ͟ ͔ͤͦ͋ͻ͙ͦ͒ͣͦ ͍͙ͨͪͦͦ͒ͭΈ ͔ͭ͊͗͟ ͍ 

ͫͯ͡;͔͊ ;͔͍ͪ͘·;͚͊ͤ·ͻ ͙ͫͭͯ͊ͼ͙͚ ό͔͙͔ͨ͊͒ͤΣ ͎͔͙͍͊ͪͫͫͤ͊Ύ ͻ͙͙ͣ;͔ͫ͊͟Ύ ͔ͫͪ͒͊Σ ͔ͣͻ͙͊ͤ;͔͙͔ͫ͟ ͍͔͔͙ͨͦͪ͗͒ͤΎΣ ͙͙͡ 

͔͙ͫͦͣͤͤΎ ͨͦ͡Έ͍͔ͦ͊ͭ͘͡ΎύΦ 

 

ˤ˹ˮ˸ˢ˹ˮ˩Υ ͔ͤ ͍͙͔ͤͦͫͭ ͙͊͟͟ͻ-͙͋ͦ͡ ͙͔͔͙͚ͣͤͤ͘ ͍ ͦͤͫͭͪͯ͟͟ͼ͙Ό ͙͔͙͒͘͡ΎΣ Ήͭͦ ͔ͣͦ͗ͭ ͙͍͔͙ͨͪͫͭ ͟ 

͔ͦ͋ͫͼ͔͙͍͙ͤ͊ͤΌ ͙ ͙͔͙ͫͤ͗ͤΌ ͺͯͤ͟ͼ͙ͦͤ͊͡Έ͙ͤͦͫͭ ͙͔͙͒͘͡ΎΦ ˿͔͙͔͒ͭ͡ ͊͘ ͔ͭͣΣ ;ͭͦ͋· ͙͍ͣ͊ͪͪͦ͊͟͟ ͙͔͙͒͘͡Ύ 

͍ͦͫͭ͊͊͊ͫ͡Έ ;͙͔͚ͭ͊ͣͦ ͤ͊ ͨͪͦͭΎ͔͙͙͗ͤ ͍͔͎ͫͦ ͫͪͦ͊͟ ͫͯ͗͋͡·Φ 

 

˥ˢ˾ˢ˹́ˮ̒Υ 

˽˾˻ˮ˭ˤ˻˨ˮ́˩˶̎ ͔͍ͨͪ͒ͦͫͭ͊͡Ύ͔ͭ о ͎ͦ͒͊ ͎͙͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭ ͤ͊ ͔͒ͺ͔ͭ͟· ͔͙ͣ͊ͭͪ͊͊͡ ͙ ͙͍͍͔ͨͪͦͦ͒ͫͭͤͤ͘·͔ ͔͒ͺ͔ͭ͟·Φ 

˥͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭΎ ͔ͤ ͪ͊ͫͨͪͦͫͭͪ͊ͤΎ͔ͭͫΎ ͤ͊ ͍͔͔͙ͨͦͪ͗͒ͤΎΣ ͍·͍͊ͤͤ͘·͔ ͤͦͪͣ͊͡Έͤ·ͣ ͙ͤͦͫͦͣ͘Σ ͔͔ͤ͋ͪ͗ͤͦͫͭΈΌΣ 

͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊͡Έͤ·ͣ ͦ͋ͪ͊΅͔͙͔ͤͣ ͙͙͡ ͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊͡Έͤ·ͣ ͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘Σ ͊ ͔ͭ͊͗͟ ͔͊ͨͪ͘΅͔ͤͤ·͙ͣ ͙͔͔͙ͣͤͤ͘Ύ͙ͣ ͙ 



                                                                                           
͔͍͙ͤͨͪ͊͡Έͤ·ͣ ͻ͔͙͔ͪ͊ͤͤͣΦ ˥͙͊ͪ͊ͤͭΎ ͔ͤ ͪ͊ͫͨͪͦͫͭͪ͊ͤΎ͔ͭͫΎ ͤ͊ ͔ͤͫ;͊ͫͭͤ·͔ ͫͯ͡;͙͊Σ ͯ΅͔ͪ͋Σ ͔͔ͤ͋ͪ͗ͤͦͫͭΈ ͙ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤ͘Σ ͒͡Ύ ͎ͦͭͦͪͦͦ͟ ͙͊ͪ͊͋ͤ͟ ͔ͤ ͔ͨͪ͒ͤ͊ͤ͊͘;͔ͤΦ  

˽˾˻ˮ˭ˤ˻˨ˮ́˩˶̎ ͔ͤ ͔͔ͤͫͭ ͍͔͍͔͙ͦͭͭͫͭͤͤͦͫͭ ͊͘ ͨͪΎ͚ͣͦΣ ͍͔ͦͫͤͤ͟·͚ ͙͙͡ ͫͯ͡;͚͊ͤ·͚ ͯ΅͔ͪ͋Σ ͍ͫΎ͊ͤͤ͘·͚ ͫ 

͙ͫͨͦ͡Έ͍͙͔ͦ͊ͤͣ͘ ͨͪͦ͒ͯͭ͊͟ ͙͙͡ Ύ͍͡ΎΌ΅͙͚ͫΎ ͔͎ͦ ͔͍͙͔ͫ͒ͫͭͣ͡Φ 

 

 

ʁʵʹʴʾʶˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌ   

ɾʹ ˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽʶʾˍʶ ˍˇ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ˔˖ˊʾˌ ˄ʰ ʵʽʰʲʱˋʶˍʶ ˉˊˇˋʶˁˍʽˁʱ ˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌΦ ʋˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽʶʾˋˍʶ ˍˇ 

ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˃ˈ˄ˇ ʴʽʰ ˋˁˇˉˇˏˌ ʴʽʰ ˍˇˎˌ ˇˉˇʾˇˎˌ ˉˊˇˇˊʾʸʶˍʰʽ ˋˏ˃˒˖˄ʰ ˃ʶ ˍʰ ˉˊˈˍˎˉʰ ˁʰʽ ˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌ ˉˇˎ ʰ˒ˇˊˇˏ˄ 

ˍʹ˄ ʰˋ˒ʱ˂ʶʽʰ ˋˍʹ˄ ʶˊʴʰˋʾʰ ˁʰʽ ˋʶ ʰʻ˂ʹˍʽˁʷˌ ʵˊʰˋˍʹˊʽˈˍʹˍʶˌΦ 

 

ʃˊˇʶʽʵˇˉˇʾʹˋʹΥ ˉʰˊΩ ˈ˂ʶˌ ˍʽˌ ˉˊˇˋˉʱʻʶʽʶˌΣ ˍʽˌ ʶˊʴʰˋˍʹˊʽʰˁʷˌ ʵˇˁʽ˃ʷˌΣ ˍˇˎˌ ʶ˂ʷʴ˔ˇˎˌΣ ˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌ 

ˁʰʽ ˍʰ ˉˊˈˍˎˉʰΣ ʵʶ˄ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ʵˎ˄ʰˍʺ ˉʱ˄ˍˇˍʶ ʹ ʰ˄ʰˉʰˊʰʴ˖ʴʺ ˍˇˎ ʴʶʴˇ˄ˈˍˇˌ ˉˇˎ ʻʰ ˋˎ˃ʲʶʾ ˋˍʹ˄ 

ˉˊʰʴ˃ʰˍʽˁˈˍʹˍʰΣ ʷˍˋʽ ˍʰ ʰˉˇˍʶ˂ʷˋ˃ʰˍʰ ˉˇˎ ʰˉˇˊˊʷˇˎ˄ ʰˉˈ ˍʹ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ʰˉˈ ˍʽˌ ˋˎ˄ʻʺˁʶˌ ˍʹˌ 

ˉˊʰʴ˃ʰˍʽˁʺˌ ʸ˖ʺˌ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ ˄ʰ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ʶ˄ˍʶ˂˗ˌ ʵʽʰ˒ˇˊʶˍʽˁʱΦ ʁ ˁʰ˂ˏˍʶˊˇˌ ˍˊˈˉˇˌ ˃ʱʻʹˋʹˌ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ʹ ˋˎ˄ʶ˔ʺˌ 

ˉˊʰˁˍʽˁʺ ˎˉˈ ˍʹ˄ ʶˉʾʲ˂ʶ˕ʹ ʶ˅ʶʽʵʽˁʶˎ˃ʷ˄˖˄ ˁʰʽ ˁʰˍʰˊˍʽˋ˃ʷ˄˖˄ ʶˁˉʰʽʵʶˎˍ˗˄Φ  

 

ʁʽ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌ ˉʰˊˇˎˋʽʱʸˇˎ˄ ʵʽʱ˒ˇˊʶˌ ʵˎ˄ʰˍˈˍʹˍʶˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌ όˍʹ ˋˏ˄ʵʶˋʹ ˍ˖˄ ʶˉʽ˃ʷˊˇˎˌ ʶ˅ʰˊˍʹ˃ʱˍ˖˄ ˍˇˎ 

ʶ˅ˇˉ˂ʽˋ˃ˇˏύΦ ʅˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌ ʵʶ˄ ʰ˄ʰʴˊʱ˒ˇ˄ˍʰʽ ˈ˂ʶˌ ˇʽ ʵˎ˄ʰˍˈˍʹˍʶˌ ʰˁʰˍʱ˂˂ʹ˂ʹˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌΦ  ɱʽʰ ʰˎˍˈ 

˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽʺˋˍʶ ˍˇ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ˋˏ˃˒˖˄ʰ ˃ʶ ˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌΦ ɶ ʰˁʰˍʱ˂˂ʹ˂ʹ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ ˄ʰ ˉˊˇˁʰ˂ʷˋʶʽ ˋˇʲʰˊˈ 

ˍˊʰˎ˃ʰˍʽˋ˃ˈ ʺ ʻʱ˄ʰˍˇΦ ʆʹ˄ ʶˎʻˏ˄ʹ ʴʽʰ ˍʹ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ʷ˔ʶʽ ˇ ˔ˊʺˋˍʹˌΦ ɳ˒ˈˋˇ˄ ˇ ˔ˊʺˋˍʹˌ ʵʶ˄ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ 

ʺ ʵʶ˄ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ ˄ʰ ʵʶ˔ˍʶʾΣ ʵʶ˄ ʻʰ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽʶʾ ˍˇ ˋˎʴˁʶˁˊʽ˃ʷ˄ˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄Φ ʅʶ ˉʶˊʾˉˍ˖ˋʹ ˇˉˇʽʰˋʵʺˉˇˍʶ 

ʰ˃˒ʽʲˇ˂ʾʰˌ ʶˉʽˁˇʽ˄˖˄ʺˋˍʶ ˃ʶ ˍˇ˄ ˁʰˍʰˋˁʶˎʰˋˍʺΦ 

 

ʃʄʁʅʁʋɶ: ˉˊʽ˄ ʰˉˈ ˍʹ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ˋʹ˃ʰ˄ˍʽˁˈ ˄ʰ ʵʽʰʲʱˋˍʶ ˇ˂ˈˁ˂ʹˊʶˌ ˍʽˌ ˇʵʹʴʾʶˌΣ ˄ʰ ʶ˒ʰˊ˃ˈˋʶˍʶ ˍʹ ˋ˖ˋˍʺ 

˔ˊʺˋʹ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌΣ ˄ʰ ʶ˅ˇʽˁʶʽ˖ʻʶʾˍʶ ˃ʶ ˍʽˌ ʵˎ˄ʰˍˈˍʹˍʷˌ ˍˇˎ ˁʰʽ ˍˇˎˌ ˉʶˊʽˇˊʽˋ˃ˇˏˌ ˍʹˌ ˔ˊʺˋʹˌ ˍˇˎ ˁʰʽ ˄ʰ 

ʰˉˇʵʶ˔ʻʶʾˍʶ ˍˇˎˌ ˁʽ˄ʵˏ˄ˇˎˌ ˉˇˎ ˋˎ˄ʵʷˇ˄ˍʰʽ ˃ʶ ˍʹ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ˍˇˎΦ 

 

ɳʊɮʄɾʁɱɳʅ 

ʃˊʽ˄ ʰˉˈ ˁʱʻʶ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ʶ˂ʷʴ˅ˍʶΣ ʰ˄ ˋˍˇ ˋ˗˃ʰ ˍˇˎ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊΣ ˍʹˌ ˁ˂ʶʽʵʰˊʽʱˌ ʺ ˍʹˌ ʰˋ˒ʱ˂ʶʽʰˌ ˎˉʱˊ˔ˇˎ˄ ˋʹ˃ʱʵʽʰ 

ˉʰˊʰ˃ˈˊ˒˖ˋʹˌΣ ʵʽʱʲˊ˖ˋʹ ʺ ˋ˔ʽˋ˃ʷˌΦ ɮ˄ˇʾ˅ˍʶ ˍʹ˄ ˁ˂ʶʽʵʰˊʽʱ ˁʰʽ ʶ˂ʷʴ˅ˍʶΣ ʰ˄ ˋʶ ˔ʰ˂ʰˊʺ ˁʰˍʱˋˍʰˋʹ ˍˇ 

ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ʰˎˍˈ˃ʰˍʰ ˁ˂ʶʾˋʶʽ ˁʰʽ ʰ˄ˇʾ˅ʶʽΦ ʆʹ ˂ʶʽˍˇˎˊʴʾʰ ˍʹˌ ˁ˂ʶʽʵʰˊʽʱˌ ʵʶ˄ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ˍʹ˄ ʶ˃ˉˇʵʾʸʶʽ ˁʰ˄ʷ˄ʰˌ 

ˊˏˉˇˌ όˎˉˇ˂ʶʾ˃˃ʰˍʰ ʱ˃˃ˇˎΣ ˔ʰ˂ʾˁʽʰΣ ˂ʱˋˉʹ ˁˍ˂ΦύΦ 

ɰʶʲʰʽ˖ʻʶʾˍʶ ˈˍʽ ˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˋʰˌ ˂ʶʽˍˇˎˊʴʶʾ ˃ʶ ʱ˂˂ˇ ˋˍˇʽ˔ʶʾˇ ˍˇˎ ʶ˅ˇˉ˂ʽˋ˃ˇˏ ˋʰˌΣ ˃ʶ ˍˇ ˇˉˇʾˇ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ˋˎ˄ʵʶʵʶ˃ʷ˄ˇ 

όˋʶ ˋ˔ʺ˃ʰΣ ˋʶ ˃ʷʴʶʻˇˌ ˁˍ˂ΦύΦ ʅʶ ʰ˄ˍʾʻʶˍʹ ˉʶˊʾˉˍ˖ˋʹ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ ˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˄ʰ ʶˉʹˊʶʱˋʶʽ ˍʹ˄ ʰˋ˒ʰ˂ʺ ˔ˊʺˋʹ ˍˇˎ 

ʶ˅ˇˉ˂ʽˋ˃ˇˏ ˋʰˌΦ ɾˉˇˊʶʾ ˄ʰ ˉˊˇˁʰ˂ʷˋʶʽ ˍʹ˄ ˍˎ˔ʰʾʰ ʰˉˇˋˏ˄ʵʶˋʹ ˍ˖˄ ʶˉʽ˃ʷˊˇˎˌ ˋˍˇʽ˔ʶʾ˖˄ ʺ ˍʹ˄ ˒ʻˇˊʱ ˍˇˎˌ 

όˉΦ˔Φ ˋʶ ˉʶˊʾˉˍ˖ˋʹ ˋˍʶˊʷ˖ˋʹˌ ˍˇˎ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ˋʶ ʷ˄ʰ˄ ˉˇ˂ˏ ʽˋ˔ˎˊˈ ʽ˃ʱ˄ˍʰ ʻʰ ˇʵʹʴʺˋʶʽ ˋˍʹ ˃ʶʾ˖ˋʹ ˍʹˌ 

ˋˍʰʻʶˊˈˍʹˍʱˌ ˍˇˎύΦ ɮ˄ ʵʶ˄ ʶʾˋˍʶ ˋʾʴˇˎˊˇʽ ʴʽʰ ˍʹ ˋˎ˃ʲʰˍˈˍʹˍʰ ˍ˖˄ ʶˉʽ˃ʷˊˇˎˌ ˋˍˇʽ˔ʶʾ˖˄ ˍˇˎ ʶ˅ˇˉ˂ʽˋ˃ˇˏ ˋʰˌΣ 

ʶˉʽˁˇʽ˄˖˄ʺˋˍʶ ˃ʶ ˍˇ˄ ˁʰˍʰˋˁʶˎʰˋˍʺΦ  

 
ʃʄʁʅʁʋɶ: ˉˇˍʷ ˃ʹ˄ ʰ˄ˇʾʴʶˍʶ ˍˇ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ˁʰˍʱ ˍʹ ʵʽʱˊˁʶʽʰ ˍˇˎ ˒ˇˊˍʾˇˎ ˍˇˎΦ ɳʾ˄ʰʽ ʰˉʰˊʰʾˍʹˍʹ ʹ ʰˉˇ˒ˎʴʺ 



                                                                                           
ˍʹˌ ʶˉʰ˒ʺˌ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ˃ʶ ˍˊʰ˔ʽʷˌ ʶˉʽ˒ʱ˄ʶʽʶˌ ˁʰʽ ʰʽ˔˃ʹˊʷˌ ʱˁˊʶˌΦ ʁʽ ˔ˊʺˋˍʶˌ ˉˇˎ ˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽˇˏ˄ ˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ 

ˋʶ ˏ˕ʹ ʺ ˋʶ ʲʱʻʹΣ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ˋʶ ˁʰ˂ʺ ˒ˎˋʽˁʺ ˁʰˍʱˋˍʰˋʹΦ  

ʃʄʁʅʁʋɶ: ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ˂ʹ˒ʻʶʾ ˎˉˈ˕ʹ ˍˇ ˃ʺˁˇˌ ˍˇˎ ˁʰˊʰ˃ˉʾ˄ʶˊ ˋˍˇ ˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽˇˏ˃ʶ˄ˇ ˋˏˋˍʹ˃ʰ ˋˏ˂˂ʹ˕ʹˌ 

ˉˍ˗ˋʹˌΦ ʁ ˔ˊʺˋˍʹˌ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ʷ˔ʶʽ ˋˍʹ ʵʽʱʻʶˋʺ ˍˇˎ ʷ˄ʰ ˋ˔ʷʵʽˇ ʵʽʱˋ˖ˋʹˌ ˉˇˎ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ˂ʰ˃ʲʱ˄ʶʽ ˎˉˈ˕ʹ ˋʶ 

ˈ˂ʶˌ ˍʽˌ ˁʰˍʰˋˍʱˋʶʽˌ ʷˁˍʰˁˍʹˌ ʰ˄ʱʴˁʹˌΦ 

 

ʅʇɿʆɶʄɶʅɶ  

ʁ ˔ˊʺˋˍʹˌ ʵʶ˄ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ ʶ˅ʰˋ˒ʰ˂ʾʸʶʽ ˁʰ˃ʾʰ ʶʽʵʽˁʺ ˋˎ˄ˍʺˊʹˋʹΦΦ   ɮˉʰˊʰʾˍʹˍˇˌ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ ˇ ˁʰʻʰˊʽˋ˃ˈˌ ˁʰʽ ʹ ˂ʾˉʰ˄ˋʹΦ 

ʀʶˉ˂ˏ˄ʶˍʶ ˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˋʶ ˔˂ʽʰˊˈ ʴ˂ˎˁˈ ˄ʶˊˈΦ ɮ˒ʺˋˍʶ ˍˇ ˄ʰ ˋˍʶʴ˄˗ˋʶʽ ˃ʰˁˊʽʱ ʰˉˈ ʱ˃ʶˋʶˌ ˉʹʴʷˌ ʶ˄ʷˊʴʶʽʰˌΦ ɱʽʰ 

ˍʹ ˂ʾˉʰ˄ˋʹ ˍ˖˄ ˁʽ˄ˇˏ˃ʶ˄˖˄ ˃ʶˊ˗˄ ˔ˊʹˋʽ˃ˇˉˇʽʺˋˍʶ ˂ʱʵʽ ˋʽ˂ʽˁˈ˄ʹˌΦ ɮˉˇ˒ˏʴʶˍʶ ˍʹ˄ ʶˉʰ˒ʺ ˍˇˎ ˂ʰʵʽˇˏ ˃ʶ ˍʰ 

ˎ˒ʰˋ˃ʱˍʽ˄ʰ ˃ʷˊʹ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌΦ ʅʶ ˉʶˊʾˉˍ˖ˋʹ ʶˉʰ˒ʺˌ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ˃ʶ ʰ˂˃ˎˊˈ ˄ʶˊˈ ˅ʶˉ˂ʷ˄ʶˍʶ όʲ˂ʷˉʶ 

ˉʰˊʰˉʱ˄˖ύΦ ɮˉˇʻʹˁʶˏˋˍʶ ˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˋʶ ˋˍʶʴ˄ʺ ˁʰˍʱˋˍʰˋʹ ˋʶ ˋˁˇˍʶʽ˄ˈ ˁʰʽ ˋˍʶʴ˄ˈ ˃ʷˊˇˌΦ 

 
ɲʽʱˊˁʶʽʰ ʸ˖ʺˌ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ˁʰʽ ʶˉʽʻʶ˖ˊʺˋʶʽˌ 

ʆʰ ˁʰʻʰˊʱ ˃ʶˍʰ˂˂ʽˁʱ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍʰ ʷ˔ˇˎ˄ ʵʽʱˊˁʶʽʰ ʸ˖ʺˌ ˃ʶ ˉʶˊʽˇˊʽˋ˃ʷ˄ʹ ˂ʶʽˍˇˎˊʴʽˁˈˍʹˍʰΣ ˒ʻˇˊʱΣ ˉʰˊʰ˃ˈˊ˒˖ˋʹ 

ˁʰʽ ˇ˅ʶʾʵ˖ˋʹ όʵʽʱʲˊ˖ˋʹύΦ ɮ˄ ˍˇ ʶ˅ˇˎˋʽˇʵˇˍʹ˃ʷ˄ˇ ˉˊˈˋ˖ˉˇ ʵʽʰˉʽˋˍ˗ˋʶʽ ˈˍʽ ʷ˄ʰ ˍʷˍˇʽˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ʵʶ˄ ʶʾ˄ʰʽ 

ʶˉʽ˂ʷ˅ʽ˃ˇ ʴʽʰ ˍʹ˄ ˉʶˊʰʽˍʷˊ˖ ʰˋ˒ʰ˂ʺ ˔ˊʺˋʹΣ ʶ˃ˉʾˉˍʶʽ ˋˍʹ ʵʽˁʰʽˇʵˇˋʾʰ ˍˇˎ ˄ʰ ˋˎˋˍʺˋʶʽ ʷ˄ʰ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˋʶ 

ʰˉˇˁ˂ʶʽˋ˃ˈ ʰˉˈ ˍʹ˄ ˉʶˊʰʽˍʷˊ˖ ˔ˊʺˋʹΣ ʰˁˈ˃ʹ ˁʰʽ ʰ˄ ʹ ʵʽʱˊˁʶʽʰ ʸ˖ʺˌ ʵʶ˄ ʷ˔ʶʽ ʰˁˈ˃ʹ ˂ʺ˅ʶʽΦ  

ʆʰ ˁʰʻʰˊʱ ˃ʶˍʰ˂˂ʽˁʱ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍʰ ʻʰ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˍˇˎ˂ʱ˔ʽˋˍˇ˄ ˃ʾʰ ˒ˇˊʱ ˋʶ мн ˃ʺ˄ʶˌ ˄ʰ ʶ˂ʷʴ˔ˇ˄ˍʰʽ ʰˉˈ ˍˇ˄ 

ˁʰˍʰˋˁʶˎʰˋˍʺ ʺ ʰˉˈ ʶ˅ˇˎˋʽˇʵˇˍʹ˃ʷ˄ˇ ʱˍˇ˃ˇ ʴʽʰ ˍˇ˄ ʷ˂ʶʴ˔ˇ ˁʰˍʹʴˇˊʾʰˌ hht LLLΦ ɮˉ˂ˈˌ ˋ˔ʶʵʽʰˋ˃ˈˌ όʶ˒ʶ˅ʺˌ 

ʶ˅ˇˎˋʽˇʵˇˍʹ˃ʷ˄ˇ ʱˍˇ˃ˇύΣ ˈˉ˖ˌ ʴʽʰ ˉʰˊʱʵʶʽʴ˃ʰ Lw!¢! ˁʰʽ {tw!¢ [9±9[о ˁΦ˂ˉΦ ʁʽ ʷ˂ʶʴ˔ˇʽ ʰˎˍˇʾ ʻʰ ˉˊʷˉʶʽ ˄ʰ 

ˉˊʰʴ˃ʰˍˇˉˇʽˇˏ˄ˍʰʽ ˁʰʽ ˋʶ ˉʶˊʾˉˍ˖ˋʹ ʷˁˍʰˁˍʹˌ ʰ˄ʱʴˁʹˌ όˉˍ˗ˋʹΣ ʶˉʽʻʶˍʽˁˈ ˔ʹ˃ʽˁˈ ˉʶˊʽʲʱ˂˂ˇ˄Σ ˃ʹ˔ʰ˄ʽˁʺ ʲ˂ʱʲʹ 

ʺ ʰ˃˒ʽʲˇ˂ʾʶˌ ˍˇˎ ˔ˊʺˋˍʹύΦ 

 

ʃʄʁʅʁʋɶΥ ˃ʹ˄ ʶˁˍʶ˂ʶʾˍʶ ˋˍˇ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ ˁʰ˃ʾʰ ˍˊˇˉˇˉˇʾʹˋʹΣ ˃ˉˇˊʶʾ ˄ʰ ˉˊˇˁ˂ʹʻʶʾ ˒ʻˇˊʱ ˁʰʽ ˄ʰ ˃ʶʽ˖ʻʶʾ ʹ 

˂ʶʽˍˇˎˊʴʽˁˈˍʹˍʰ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌΦ ɰʶʲʰʽ˖ʻʶʾˍʶ ˈˍʽ ˉʰˊʰ˃ʷ˄ʶʽ ʰ˄ʰʴ˄˗ˋʽ˃ʹ ʹ ˋʺ˃ʰ˄ˋʹ ˍˇˎ ˉˊˇʿˈ˄ˍˇˌ ˁʰʻ Ωˈ˂ʹ ˍʹ 

ʵʽʱˊˁʶʽʰ ˍʹˌ ʸ˖ʺˌ ˍˇˎΦ 

 


